ROTAX.

KARTING

for ROTAX®-enginestype

125 MAXevo

125 JUNIOR MAX evo
125 MINI MAX evo
125 MICRO MAX evo

Part no.298061

BRP-Rotax GmbH & Co KG | RotaxstraBe 1 | 4623 Gunskirchen, Austria | T: +437246 6010 | F: +437246 637
0 www.rotax.com | www.rotax-kart.com



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1B:EF

ChapterZ#fi: INTRO GENERAL INFORMATIONE & &2

Prefacer]| = Before carrying out repair work on the engine, read the Repair Manual carefully.

If any passages of the Manual are not clearly understood or if you have questions, please
contact an authorized Distribution or Service Center for ROTAX®-kart engines.

EHRERETHEES TIEZA - FITAREREESF -

MREFMPPNTOZHEASERERNBZBTUEE - FHE ROTAX®-kart 2219

RIBDHIBFBE PO -

Contents B #¢ This Repair Manual contains instructions for all the necessary repair and maintenance

work on the ROTAX®-Engine Type 125 MAX evo, 125 Junior MAX evo, 125 Mini MAX
evo and 125 Micro MAXevo.

KIEEFME S E ROTAX®-Engine Type 125 MAX evo 125 Junior MAX evo
+ 125 Mini MAX evo #1125 Micro MAX evo #1TFR AN B4 IEFIRE LIERIRAB -

Symbols used This Manual uses the following symbols to emphasize particular information. This
information is important and mustbe observed.
(EEELNESET RFEMEAUMERIGEGAGEER - EEERRERE  HWABT

Identifies an instruction, which if not followed may cause injury or endanger the life of
the driver, mechanic or third party.

I (EE ) IRHHRNE - MRFETURSERESAERENS - KETNEMARED

ATTENTION &

Denotes an instruction which if not followed may severely damage the engine.
Noncompliance might lead to health hazards under certain conditions.

RTURAETOIEEREIRREFHN - EREER T  ABITIESEREERE -

ENVIRONMENTAL NOTE RISt SEIE
Environmental notes give you tips on environmental protection.
ATEMBRIRIRRENER -

NOTE EEFIH

Indicates supplementary information which may be needed to fully complete or
understand an instruction.

LTSI - 1517 F BT RT R ~ BT 2R

v Denotes a checking operation &7~ : IR{EHRE
TIPiER This information gives you additional advice and tips

IERRIRRHEEIMIZZERKRI

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX I N T RO

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 1



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {Z:EFH

NOTES %30

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
N Otes evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 2 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0






BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {B1EFH

Chapter: Chapter 1 GENERAL NOTE

F—8 —KRIEERE

TOPICS IN THIS CHAPTER A E &7

Abbreviations and terms used inthis Manual FH P A EMTER ......cccoecevceiircerrcer e 3
ST L=y V=g =1 == TR 4
Safety NOCE ZZZEZER ...ttt ettt ettt et a e et eeae et et et et et et et ene et et aeeaeteaeetennas 4
Ta T (AU e11(o ) N = 1 U U USSR 6
TeChNICAl AOCUMENTA 0N F T S A . .o et e e et e e et e e e e e e eee e e e e eeeeeeeeeesneeeeaans 8
Use forintended purpose AT R .....ooov oottt 9
LYo A1 1o e C R i i = TR 10
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pte r 1

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 1



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {&18 = fi}

Purpose This Repair Manual is based on information and the state-of-knowledge of BRP-Rotax of
the product current at the date of issue.
HEY KAEEFMEREH 2 HERZEmA BRP-Rotax 15 S MANFAE -

Documentation For additional information on engines, maintenance or parts, you can also contact your
nearest authorized ROTAX®-Engine distributor.

Xt BEREHE #EASUHNEZER @ S MU BRGSO ROTAX®-Engine
R -
ROTAX® ROTAX® Authorized Distributors for Kart Engines. See on web at the official Homepage
Distributors http://www.rotax-kart.com. ( ;B2 ELEEEHILL )
(&R5HE )
If you have any concerns or questions, always keep your engine serial number ready for
Engine serial questions from your dealer, as the manufacturer makes modifications to the engine for
number product improvement. The engine number is stamped on the clutch side housing half. See
Figure 1.
ELL MRAEEARENEE - BRACOEBES (5)) RUECHEEENEEESENR

WLISOEERm -
REMERIENERE SRR HMEEE L - 2RE 1 -

KA_125_0234

Figure 1.1: Position of the engine serial number

RN BRERFIRAE

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 1 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 2 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {B1EFH

ABBREVIATIONS AND TERMS USED IN THISMANUAL

AF MRS MioE

Abbreviations Description
°C Degree Celsius (Centigrade) {EEKE
°F Degree Fahrenheit ZEECE
rpm Revolutions per minute 4) $## %
125 MAX evo see Manual (Type designation) BU8% 2 78 - A& = &SR
125 Junior MAX evo see Manual (Type designation) BSE & & -Men EEHF M
125 Mini MAX evo see Manual (Type designation) BSE & /& -MenEEHF M
125 Micro MAX evo see Manual (Type designation) B8% 2 78 - & = &SR

INTRO

Introduction ( 7743 )

IPC lllustrated Parts Catalog Elf2 = H ##
h Hours (/1\BF)

oM Operators Manual ( #&{EF )

kg Kilograms ( AFT)

MON Motor Octane Number (S & ¥ TE)
n.a. not available ( ATl )

Nm Newton meter ( 77 : 418K )

Rev. Revision (185JhR¥ )

RON Research Octane Number ( {EETEFTE )
RM Repair Manual ( # {83 )

SIN Serial Number ( Z34545 )

Sl Service Instruction ( ARFEFRAR )

SL Service Letter FRFEE 4

part no. Part number ( ZFRISE )

Vv

Volt X435 (EBE )

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0

Chapter 1

Page 3



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL BEF

SAFETY Z=HEEE

General note —fi&;*E=E18

Revision €3]

Although the reading of such information does not eliminate the hazard, the understanding
the information will promote its correct use. Always take care by conducting manual work
and use safety equipment. The information and components-/system descriptions con-
tained in this Manual are correct at the time of publication. BRP-Rotax, however, main-
tains a policy of continuous improvement of its products without imposing upon itself any

obligation to install them on its products previously manufactured. ##ARIRESLLE B A
BEHRGRE BYRELEEBEERIREER - MFARE—TEE/)\W - MERALENH
HRET - AFMPENERMAL Z2HAHRAT RS ZIEERN - B2 - BRP-Rotax
MR EREHEHEMETRHENE  BEASRELEN RS RIENEm L (It
IE&ETE )

BRP-Rotax reserves the right at any time, and without incurring obligation, to remove, re-
place or discontinue any design, specification, feature or other details. BRP-Rotax & &
BERS MR - ZHAEU4AL IEETRRET - RS - ThAEsi Bt Al EnnO R - (B AEIBE IR -

Specifications #i1& Specifications are given in the S| metric system with the USA equivalent in parenthesis. #R1&LL SI
RHERABE - BRPHEGEIE(ERBIER) -

SAFETY NOTICE £&iX =518

General note — ;¥ =518

Non-compliance can result in serious injuries or death!
Comply with the safety advice of the engine and kart manufacturer. FE<FOJEEEER

EBIT | RETRBHAF ] EREBNLEES -

This information relates to the preparation and use of ROTAX® Kart engines and has

been utilized safely and effectively by BRP-Rotax. However, BRP-Rotax disclaims liability
for all damage and/or injuries resulting from the improper use of the contents. BRP-Rotax
strongly recommend that any service be carried out and/or verified by a highly skilled pro-

fessional mechanic. 15 28 ROTAX® Kart 5|2 #EEFNFEHAR - S % BRP-
Rotax ZZBXMER - {BE2BRP-Rotax A Z¥ R AFEARE MERAEEEMN/ZIE
EFIEET - BRP-Rotax i@ EZAS EARNVE X M7/ B TR -

Manual F# This Manual has been prepared as a guide to correctly service and maintain all ROTAX®
Kart engines.
This Manual uses technical terms which may be slightly different from the ones used in
the lllustrated Parts Catalog.
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
PC h4a pter 1 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
age

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



Warning €%

BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {B1EFH

Itis understood that this Manual may be translated into another language. In the event of
any discrepancy the English versionprevails. X F M EE/E & ERIREEEFS

ROTAX® Kart & E#ERIFERET -
RFfHE ARl inEE O e A B BT B P ERRViltERE B AR -
AFEMIESZWEZENS —1ERES - WAEUER - DBSURTRE -

Itis your responsibility to be completely familiar with the safety instructions including warn-

ings and cautions described in this Manual. These warnings and cautions advise of specif-
ic operating and servicing methods that, if not observed, can cause a serious engine
malfunction or cause the engine to lose power which can result in serious injury, damage
to equipment or even todeath.

It is, however, important to understand that these warnings and cautions are carefully
checked. BRP-Rotax can not evaluate and advise the user of all conceivable ways in
which service might be done or of the possible hazardous consequences that may occur.

RARLCEATAFMPEENLZZRE - SRFESIESEER - BEESIEES
B VT RENRIENEETT S - WRABITELINE - T EHEBRERZHHAIEN
BRI REDNUEMERBRENABEE - RBBREZTLT -

BR  EZNEZPRELESMITFREVANITIIAIRE - BRP-Rotax FHATEH
BEA PP A BRI Uk oI AE SR E B IRER -

Safety instruction % £ 15 5|

In addition to observing the instructions in our Manual, general safety and accident pre- ventative
measures, legal regulations and regulations of any superior authority must be observed.

Where differences exist between this Manual and regulations provided by any authority, the more
stringent regulation should be applied.

BR VBT RMFMPERIEN  BLRBT —RELEZMSHIARNER  ABARMNET _ ERARBRRE -

MRAFMEATOUERFBRENEEFEEE - RIBRIEREERE -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0

Chapter 1

Page 5



lllustration f&[E]

BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {81

The content depicts parts and/or procedures applicable to the particular product at its time
of manufacture. It does not include dealer modifications, whether authorized or not by
BRP-Rotax, after manufacturing the product. A& izt v 75 243 5 18 F i 5 18 2 mm A B0 4

g2 - AEEAEBEREEMBETRIEN - FRIESH BRP-Rotax £ -

Locking devicesiH[E - BElE&RE Locking devices (e.g. locking tab, self-locking fasteners, etc.) must be

Torque wrench
tightening

HERIEN

INSTRUCTION #$55|

installed or replaced with new ones, where specified. If the efficiency of a locking device is
impaired, it must be replaced. #HE3E ( AIMNETE R - BEHBENHSE ) LE FIRRFE L
RfERSm -

Torque wrench tightening specifications must be strictly adhered to. /B &1 BT 85 EH ]
MRELEUE -

NOTE XS 5I18
If not specified otherwise, the threads are not lubricated when fastened. 7= % 5

1FEITFIEE - SRR B A FTERE -

General note —fi&; ¥ E=E18

Engines require instructions regarding their application, use, operation, maintenance and
repair.

Technical documentation and directions are useful and necessary complementary ele-
ments for personal instructions, but can by no means substitute theoretical and practical
instructions.

These instructions should cover explanation of the technical context, advice for operation,
maintenance, use and operational safety of the engine.

RERTEZRREERA - £ - BIF - EENMEEARR -
RIAENES I 2EARENBEANMLEZNHAER - BEAEZNERTNERES -
SLRAEREBEESENNINTES RVERE - BF - #:E  EANEAZEZNEE -

Safety notice 23X B =EIE In this technical Manual passages concerning safety are especially

Modifications £¥3

marked. Pass on safety warnings to otherusers! AT F Mt - S45RIEETH
BLZEHEE - RELTESEREMBRP !

Non-approved modifications to the engine and associated components likewise releases
BRP-Rotax from its warranty obligations. #3153 8& B 18 F148 B8 SR AU R L AERF RIS EE -
BRP-Rotaxi§ NEFTIRIERET -

Accessories ftff This engine must only be operated with accessories supplied, recommended and re-

leased by BRP-Rotax. Modifications are only allowed after the exceptional advice or ap-
proval by the engine manufacturer. <85 &) <551 F BRP-Rotax #2fit - #BN &m0

EoH2RIE(F - REEESRBRREBRRIAZZIETE - 7 ol -

Chapter 1

Page 6

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax

Spare parts &tF (BHEN)  REPAIR MANUAL 1578

ATTENTION =&

Spare parts must comply with the requirements defined by the engine manufacturer. This is only warranted by use
of GENUINE ROTAX® spare parts and/or accessories (see |IPC) or suitable equivalent in the manufacturer* s opinion.
Otherwise, any limited warranty by BRP-Rotax is null and void (see latest Warranty Conditions). Spare parts are
available at the authorized ROTAX® Distribution- and Service Center. Any warranty by BRP-Rotax becomes null and
void if spare parts and or accessories other than GEN- UINE ROTAX® spare parts and/or accessories are used (see

latest Warranty Conditions). RS 4 NEFT S R EFRENEK - I BEAH GENUINE ROTAX® HEH Bt
(2R IPC) IHEAR A BNEUY T BERFEE—H - HH - BRP-Rotax HWEMIBRFREIEN ( BLEEN

REREERYE ) - BRZHIEREN ROTAX® 2 EFIRS /OIS - WREMT GEN-UINE ROTAX® #HH41/3
BN B EEC Y - BRP-Rotax FUEAIRIERI A ( BERISMRERST) -

Tools TE

ATTENTION =&

Use only tools and appliances which are either cited in this Manual or in the lllustrated Parts Catalog of the relevant
engine type for exceptional repair work. 55 5A#E T1E - RolERAFMBREEEHEANSHEZ BT 5B T
BN EAGETT

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h apter 1
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 7



Engine S3Eh#

BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {81

A fundamental requirement is that on removal of the engine for repair or maintenance pur-

poses it should be secured on the Special Tools part no. 877930 (Trestle support) and part
no. 676052 (Trestle adapter) available at your authorized Distributor or Service center for

ROTAX® Kart Engines. EAZK : £ HRAIZ S 4#E BRUMIFE R EN NS - BREEE
R TR TE: BI5% 877930(32 182 2R) - ROTAX® Kart 3 IR IH B SRS POV IR
f# 676052(EHEZR) -

TECHNICAL DOCUMENTATION #1ili324%

General note —fi&;*E=E18

Status k&

Reference &%

lllustrations & El

The information contained is based on data and experience that are considered applicable
for skilled mechanics under normal conditions.

Due to the fast technical progress and fulfillment of particular specifications of the custom-
ers it may occur that existing laws, safety prescriptions, constructional and operational
regulations cannot be transferred completely to the object bought, in particular for special
constructions, or may not be sufficient.

EEBRGETD - LMNHEEHNERERRRRIN TSRS -
FREAMTRERES NG TR ERERE  RANEE L2RE - SENRIERETAE
AT BERIAFMBENRE L  BRIZHRERERE - A HER .

The current edition of the Manual is shown at the bottom of the pages or on the front
cover. RFMERINRAB N ERHES S HHE L -

Any reference to a document refers to the latest edition issued by BRP-Rotayx, if not stated
otherwise. FRIERIFSHH - XHMETZ2Z19L BRP-Rotax SMMIERMRARE

The illustrations in this Manual are sketches and show a typical arrangement. They may

not represent in full detail or the exact shape of the parts which have the same or similar
function. Therefore deduction of dimensions or other details from illustrations is not permit-

ted as the scale may not be 1:1. XFMPWIEEIESEILE - BREANHEBEE - B
HEFERATEFM R I EBEESR IR S EIIEAR - At - AosritidE 2R
R BB ARED - FABLEAITTEEAZ 1:1 -

NOTE EEFIE

The lllustrations and Documents in this Manual are stored in a database and are
provided with a consecutive number.

This number (e.g. KA_1256MAX_001) is of no significance for the content.
A F M PHIIGIEFIX NG 7 b EBAFIE T - IWIEPEE A7 -
ELEFHABEEZZ (I KA_125MAX_001 )

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 1 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 8 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {B1EFH

USE FOR INTENDED PURPOSE £ FEaHEIY

Safety note Z2FEEIE

Non-compliance can result in serious injuries or death! RiEBF O ZEREFHIET !

Use &

The ROTAX Engine Type 125 MAX has been designed and developed exclusively for use
in a Kart. Any other use renders the BRP-Rotax factory limited warranty null and void.

ROTAX 125 MAXEL SR ENERERF ] EMRATHIRR - TOUEMAREZTER BRP-
Rotax TRARRIRIERRL -

Use for intended purpose also includes observation of the operational, maintenance and
repair conditions prescribed by the manufacturer. This is a crucial factor concerning the re-
liability of the engine and can increase the durability of the engine.

RENERIRG mralsrRERE  AREEEE - SRTRBRISEHNMRESR  TRSHEK
KO AR 14 -

Maintenance and
repair conditions

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo Chapter 1

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0

Page 9



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {81

TECHNICAL DATA F1liiR1g

Engine Type 5|28

125 MAX evo / 125 Junior MAX evo / 125 Mini
MAX evo / 125 Micro MAX evo

Bore/stroke R1&E/1Ti2

54.00 mm/54.5 mm

Displacement HER £

125.0 cc

Nominal power (max.) & A=

125 MAX evo

125 Junior MAX evo
125 Mini MAX evo
125 Micro MAX evo

22 kW at 11500 rpm
17 kWat 8500 rpm
11 kW at 8500 rpm
6 kW at 7500 rpm

Torque (max.) &z A

125 MAX evo

125 Junior
MAXevo125 Mini
MAX evo 125 Micro

21 Nm at 9000rpm
19 Nm at 8500rpm
13 Nm at 8000rpm
9 Nm at 7500 rpm

125 Mini MAX evo
125 Micro MAX evo

MAX evo
Idle speed between 1500 and 2000 rpm
RIRER 77521500 £2000 rpm
. . == .
Highest permissible speed 5582 13500 rpm (at operation on the track, under load)
125 MAX evo 12200 rpm (at operation on the track, under load)
125 Junior MAX evo

11500 rpm (at operation on the track, under load)
10500 rpm (at operation on the track, under load)

(BE L BREANIRN)

Ignition unit 24K & 28

Contactless, (variable) digital coil ignition
miEEE - Bk (CDI)

2o

Spark plug X162

NGK GR8DI-8 or NGK GR9DI-8

Electrode gap

KIEEEBERE

<1 mm
<1.20 mm for 125 Micro, 125 Mini MAX evo

Fuel MRS

Super, unleaded fuel
(B EIRSH )

RON (min.)
FARRIEERER R

Min. 95 Octane
(R HARBEXRERESE : 95)

Cooling

R A

Liquid cooling: Cooling circuit with integrated coolant
pump
K% ERBKRES

Flow rate of the coolant pump

approx. 22 liters at 11000 rpm

Chapter 1

Page 10

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0




BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {B1EFH

11000 rpmiREE N - RKI22AF+

=3
IKZR A

Hm

100 % Water (distilled). Drain water after operation in

Coolant mixture -~ 4
cold condition to prevent freezing.

SARNNTE SBHASE
RAR RS E

fEF100% ZE8K

REMELHARET - KRR - DIBRAE.

Coolant capacity 0.6 liter
RAREE 0.6 AF

) Qil-in-gasoline lubrication, synthetic 2 Stroke oil
Engine lubrication

BEOREE A FRAT - _1TESAEE - a0 MEIINA
HEE RS
(RO- TAX XPS KART-TEC Qil part no. 29460 and
ROTAX
SYNMAX Oil recommended).
Mixture ratio 1:50 (2 % oil)
(#658 ) SBREE=R 1:50 (35H98%, #:H2%)
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX C h a pte r 1

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 11



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {81

Engine Type

125 MAX evo / 125 Junior MAX evo / 125 Mini
MAX evo / 125 Micro MAX evo

Lubrication of the differential drive
EREEEEE

SAE Engine oil 15W-40

Engine oil capacity
BERBEE

50 ml (for plastic balance gears)
BB EERR : 50 cc.
100 ml (for steel balance gears)

SE T EER 0 100cc.

Engagement speed
SRR R EER

approx. 4000 rpm

RIRR~

A% 4000 rpm
Power transmission from centrifugal clutch to the rear roller chain
axle of the kart w0
ieE OBt S22 R T ERBNE HEE
(fB:E . EEhHE)
Chain dimension 7.75x4.6x4.5

Number of teeth of the drive sprocket
BeE)ifin (AUSEER ) RUEEEN

11,12, 13, 14, 15, 16 teeth
11,12,13, 14, 15,16 &

Weight /dry
ZIRES

approx 12 kg

K122
without intake silencer, carburetor, fuel pump, radia-
tor, exhaust and battery

AEE  ERHES - (DHE - WHR - BEVUKEE -
HRAFLUKREM

Chapter 1

Page 12

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1BEFH

Chapter: Chapter 2

MAINTENANCE

TOPICS IN THIS CHAPTER #EZ &1+ RE

Loy LY T TeY L i o — == = 2
Authorized personnel FZBREA B ...ttt et eae et et sas et e as et a et ae e s ae e e ene e e s 3
Process adViCe FEIEAUTIIF ...ooceereerererereressesessessesessesss s ssssesessessssesss e sae s s s eassesesse e sae s eseeas s asessesssaesansssasnsssenns 4
ConsSUMable MAtErials FEM .......ccceveeeieeceeerecr et se e ae e sa e s ae s e ae e ae e saesaeseeaennnsennennnseen 7
T oToY e E TR T YT F3 2 I — PP 10
Inspection and servicing intervals of the engine components % E# SR 4 AU E SRR ... 12
Contents IS The information given in the Repair Manual is based on data and experience which are

considered to be applicable for a skilled mechanic under normal working conditions. #
EFMPRENSEEERBEBEMNASR  SLEBAKHERBEARAARK TEIE
B LARIR AR -

Table of contents RIEAR

In this chapter the repair of engine ROTAX® 125 MAX evo (incl. Junior-, Mini-, Micro MAX
evo) is described. Some overlapping maintenance instructions are treated as generally

valid information at the beginning of this section. A& 7748 1 2 E11% ROTAX® 125 MAX
evo ( B4 Junior- ~ Mini- - Micro MAX evo ) R4 - TEARETRIFITE - —LLEEAIHEER
FERAYNER -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 2 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 2 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL BEFH

Safety notice GENERAL NOTE —fi%;¥ =518
Z 2 A4

Non-compliance can result in serious injuries or death! ZEREFOAEFEHBZHIET !
Besides our instructions in the documentation supplied, also respect the generally valid safety and
accident preventive directives and legal regulations. BR 7 7 LR F B P RVERABSN - —HRE KA

ZENSHIFEMES AR EROEREST -

Procedures and The procedures and limits in this Manual constitute the manufacturers official recommen-
limitsi2FEEpRE|  dation for engine maintenance and operation ZSF P HITE FFNARRAIRHIR 2 IS ¥ 88 Eh

WAEETRIFNE T EE

Instruction IE{ERAE

The guidelines given in the Repair Manual are useful and necessary supplements to train-
ing. They, however, cannot substitute competent theoretical and practical personal

instruction. 128 FMch 48 HAVIES | BHIRIIBAUNE N ENEFR - BREAEBRIERMELE
e -
Modifications £¥3& Non-authorized modifications as well as the use of components and auxiliary components

not corresponding to the installation instructions exclude any liability of the engine
manufacturer RS BRI ERAT S LEHRIBRMAENEE Y - BHRRER

AR BEIEE
Parts and We particularly emphasize that parts and accessories not supplied as genuine BRP-Rotax
accessories parts are not verified for suitability by BRP-Rotax and thus are not authorized for use. In-
R4 FBC (4 stallation and/or use of such products may possibly change or negatively influence the

constructive characteristics of the engine. For damages resulting from use of non-genuine
parts and accessories manufacturer refuses anyliability. 7E tb45 BI85 - W 3F1E /7 BRP-Rotax

RREAERMAEC AR R4 BRP-Rotax Brg @M - PRUURIAIREREM - KEF/EEALEE
OB AN KRG REMETRRTE - HREERIFRBEMRE A MEMAR
BIR - REQERFETTEE

Special tools %% T E

Maintenance of engines and systems requires special knowledge and special tools. Use
only the special tools recommended by BRP-Rotax when disassembling and assembling

the engine. SZENHEXFRMETERAMB AR TR - FERFAREBHE - Rt
/4 BRP-Rotax #EEHNEMATH -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pter 2
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 1



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {BEFH

AUTHORIZED PERSONNELZ#EA S

General note —fi%X =18 Itis a requirement that all organizations or individuals have the required

Type-specific training
HERAYIES

Information 52

special tooling available and the necessary, training or experience to perform all tasks
outlined. Z5KFr BB E A& ECA PR BV IR TELURAB N ZRVIEFI B AL B 2l
TR PREETS -

Any task outlined herein may be performed if the organization or individual has met the fol-
lowing conditions: NSRBI EXELE A Sl e U MEH - RIS DIAT AP eI PR B

Requisite knowledge DA AN 38

» Experience in performing the task and knowledge of ROTAX® Installation/Operators
Manual and Repair Manual i TEFE AL ERF] ROTAX® L&EARFFMAEEFH

AR08

Including: 85 :

+ Suitable work environment to prevent contamination or damage to engine parts or
modules. BRI TAFIRIR - DIFHLETSS ~ BRI HEEHERIE -

» Appropriate tools and fixtures as outlined in the ROTAX® Repair Manual.
ROTAX® ##EFMpilitipEE TEMEIEERE -

+ Reasonable maintenance practices are utilized. Eff S IBAI#E -

Maintenance organizations and individuals are encouraged to contact BRP-Rotax through
its worldwide distribution network for information and guidance on any of the tasks out-
lined herein. £ 553 B 25 18 B Bx 2l B A\ 858 H = IRAS SH A8 48 Bt 2 BRP-Rotax - LUEEVARA
AP PRBESNERNEE -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pte r 2
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 3



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL &8 =i

PROCESS ADVICE ZE T

Safety note Z2FEEE

Non-compliance can result in serious injuries or death! RiB-FOgEZEREFHIET !

When carrying out maintenance and service work, respect without fail the safety regulations. TE#E{T# &
MR LIRS - BB NEBITLEERTE -

Ignition “OFF” 12X

Non-compliance can result in serious injuries or death! RBFOgEZERESHIET !

This precautionary measure serves to avoid any injuries in case of an unintentional start of the engine.
Principally ensure the following at each maintenance event:1.) Ignition “OFF*“ and system grounded, 2)

Disconnect battery and secure engine against uninten- tional operation. L\~ Fa8RA & bt FA R 1E AR 6t o 72 8%
EHMEINIEIRE R R TIEE - EEREER  TEREMTEE (1) BX "ERR L BafkE - 2) &
RS LE 3 SNtk R SIMNETT -

Handling of fluids g (iE) B2

Non-compliance can result in serious injuries or death! RiE<F oAt B ENEISHIET !

Non-compliance with this instruction may cause severe burns or scalding! Hot engine parts! Always allow
the engine to cool down to ambient temperature before starting work. FESFILFRAA D SE R E M R EEE
HEE | BEEEMGRE | ERBIFEZA - —ERERRIBRLAZRIBEE -

At maintenance of cooling-, lubricating and fuel system take care without that no contami- nation, metal
chips, foreign material and/or dirt enters the system. TE#4:& 24 - BBMNBERAIREZ/ND - AZZ SR -
TEBE - EYMEIKEEAZRLA -

Disassembly #7#% At disassembly of the engine, mark the components as necessary to avoid any mix-up.
Take care of these marks, do not ruin them. fEIREIEEEN R - RIBREFEHGHIERRES
RIAREC - IS B LT - AZBEREM -

C h a pte r 2 Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 4 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {&18 =i

Tool TH

ATTENTION &

In order to avoid mechanical damages, never loosen or tighten screws and nuts with pli- ers but only with

the specifiedtools. )R o] i 5 E A T E1ZFAE SHE IR A2 FNIRIE - U206 RRSH F DUR oA 181

Safety wiring Z2IER (RELEmAYELR )

ATTENTION F=

If during diassembling/reassembling the removal of a safety item (e.g. safety wiring, self-locking fastener,
etc.) should be necessary, it must be always replaced by a new one. MR IR E/EF AL BRI EEZRLR

RZEm (PINZZEE -  BREBEEWHS) - AI—ELAERHm

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h apter 2
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 5



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {18 3

W

Cleaning of parts S {48952

ATTENTION =
All metal and synthetic parts are generally washed with suitable cleaning agents. Be- fore using new and
unknown cleaning agents check the compatibility of materials. Fi A& BN & HE ZHRA S BHE R

BB - EERAMINERMAERL ZA - BITREMBINFRE -

Removed parts B FAYERH
Before re-using disassembled parts, clean, check and refit them as per instructions.
FENRVBMHREFME A 2R - BRBERAAGESE - RBNENZEEM -
Use clean screws and nuts only and inspect face of nuts and thread for damage. Check
the contact faces and threads for damages. In case of doubt, use new screws and nuts

EEAZFRIREMIRNE - WRERIEMBARRE - EREMBAESEER - A5
& - BRI RYIRAEANIRIE

Measurements RIS

When making low tolerance measurements (s<0.1 mm) and in measuring bearing and
housing components, the temperature of the components and their surroundings must be

in the range 20 °C - 25 °C (68 °F — 77 °F). Only used certified measuring tools! TE#1Ti5
BNAERE (s<0.1 mm) DURCRI S sEM A RAWR - A KEBBERIENRENET
20°C-25°C (68 °F — 77 °F) WEEEA - BEFALBRFNETR !

Nuts 121§ Once loosened, always replace self-securingnuts! —B 53&)) - ;5750 EIRFTAIPHFRIRIE |

Sealing rings, O-rings Z 3118, OBYIR
At reassembly of the engine, replace all sealing rings, gaskets, securing elements, O-
rings and oil seals. EFTAK XML - FAIAREIIR - 2E - BETH - O MIRAHIER
EER @

Re-assembly Effi#H5%

Before re-assembly check components whether parts are missing. Only use adhesives,
lubricants, cleaning agents and solvents indicated in the maintenance instructions. If not

respected, damage may be the consequence and no warranty claim. TEE# 3L 2515
BEHGEEWRY - ReEERBEFMPBENKEH - BEL - BREBAAE - W
RAEBET - UpEEBEER  THEZRERE -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pter 2 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 6 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {BEFH

CONSUMABLE MATERIALS #¥#

General note

—IREREIR

ATTENTION &

Use only the specified or technically equivalent materials from BRP-Rotax for all maintenance work. When
handling chemicals, comply with all the customary regula- tions and specifications of the producer, including the

expiry date and instruction. FTA 4% T {ER OJ# % A BRP-Rotax 5 €M S MM RIZRETT - BIEEEBM
i BETLEERNFBHIRNREMNALE - SEBREAMERR -

NOTE EEFIE

If necessary contact the manufacturer concerning the comparability of the con-
sumable materials. In some cases information can be obtained from the local au-

thorized distributors and service partners for ROTAX engines. #1542 - FHER
EE THFERAILLEIEE M - 58RO ROTAX ZE)#E S 1S A4S B FIRHE S TE#
HEEFES -

NOTE X2 5IH

Respect the manufacturers instruction concerning the curing time and the expire
date of the particular surface sealingcompound. i 1&223& B B F 45 B R E 22 £ )
(BHE ) WECREMAH ARV -

The materials specified have been tested for a long time and are suitable for all operating

conditions indicated by the manufacturer. [R ¢ ERIM K 2B REERG - BAREHE

EBFTARESPTARELR -

No. Part no. Description, Application Qty.

1 897651 LOCTITE 243 blue, 10 ml (0.003 US gal.)
medium-duty screw securing agent

this IR R B

2 899788 LOCTITE 648 geen, 5 ml (0.001 US gal.)
high strength screw securing agent
SE=ERiEl =S E

3 297434 LOCTITE Anti-Seize 15378, 50 g (0.11 Ib)

for the prevention of fretting
corrosion

PR B LE S B R AR

Effecti\(ity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX C h a pte r 2

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 7



BRP-Rotax

897161

R

EPAR RNBAL 2=

long-term lubricant for seaI

B R RICEBE

100 g (0.22 Ib)

897330

Lithium-based grease or Dow
Corning

to prevent leakage current
S22 B M5 Dow Corning(fER2)

BhlETREA

250 g (0.55 Ib)

25473

XPS Kart TEC DD2 Kart Gear oil
Lubricant
XPS Kart TEC DD2

T EEBERMH

1000 ml (0.26 US
gal)

296160

Engine gasket set

REEBRREN

n.a.

Cleaning agents

=3
B A ”lL!E”

as required
MEERE

Chapter 2

Page 8

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {BEFH

ATTENTION =&

Use only approved cleaning agents (e.g. kerosine, varsol, etc.) for cleaning all metal parts. ;EZFTE BI04
RO ERERERFRE ( BIANEH - varsol 5 )

Do not use lye-based cold cleaner or degreasing agents. Do not clean coolant or oil ho- ses with aggressive
solutions. Clean off sealing compound residue with sealant remov- er. Soak combustion chamber, piston and
cylinder head with cleaning agent and remove combustion residues with a bronze brush. Very good results have
been achieved with “Clenvex 2000 It is a solvent-cold cleaner, free of halogen, on the basis of selected fuel

fractions with tensides and is biologically disposable. Never use caustic or corrosive cleaning. ;& &,/2 8RS HE 75

NERER 2 FRBISMRAES - Z7FEREEMAR - BRENEREEETFEAERNEHBERE - REREIROR
BZE EEMRAE - WHAKRRISRRIERZEY - “Clenvex 2000" E A HA L EREIBIFEHHUR - EAEZN

Z EREAREEMENETANE D  THEREY—RUWN - I2EREM s EeEERE -

Figure & 2.1

(

- MOLYKOTE®

-
-

ROTAX. ]@

ENGINE

GASKET
SET

ROTAX (@

7

KA_125_0235

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX C h a pte r 2

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 9



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL &8 =i

SPECIAL TOOLS %% TE

Tin Wire
2 mm/100gr 10

ROTAX. (@
Tin Wire
3 mm/100gr 9

Figure & 2.2

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 2 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 10 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {BEFH

No. Part no. Description
4R HER astAR
1 277381 Fixation tool for crankshaft iR 2 E & T &
2 276016 Puller assy. IRz 42 A%
3 676010 Insertion sleeve AME
4 676021 Insertion jig fHEAEER
5 676030 Insertion jigtE A BB
6 676040 Insertion tool A TE
7 676035 Insertion tool A TE
8 877930 Trestle support 71522
9 580132 Tin wire 3 mm 100 GR  #5#4%3 mm 100 GR
10 580130 Tin wire 2 mm 100 GR  #5#4:2 mm 100 GR
11 676205 Fixation tool assy. MAX ExER T B2/ MAX.
12 276051 Crankshaft repair jig BIfRE 426 B
13 276070 Assembly tool bellow spring exhaust v. R EEHIETE
14 277364 Fixation, Tool for sprocket ##E & T &2
15 676110 Wrench adapter 11/8 , 11/8tr F#E %3
16 297041 ROTAX SEAL with bar code For
authorised distributorsonly.
(BB ERELHER )
17 276110 ROTAX SEAL CALLIPER
For authorised distributors only. ( 518 B &R HEAHR )
18 297240 ENGINE IDENTITY CARD Z #5114 #i5)+

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0

Chapter 2

Page 11



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {18 3

W

INSPECTION AND SERVICING INTERVALS OF THE ENGINE COMPONENTS
SRERE AR E RAEEBE

Safety note Z2IEEIE

Non-compliance can result in serious injuries or death!
AEFOUREEENESHET !

All repair and maintenance work must only be carried out by a qualified technician.

FREHKENMFRE LFREBRSHENRNARET

Points of inspection Interval Operating Chapter
HE S, hours Reference
{F 2RI PR B SEEM
Inspection, remedial action as indicated
WE, R BURRR
1) General —figJEH
Inspect spark plug, replace if Inspect before every
necessary operation of vehicle
REKIEE - MENEMER BHHEE VR ERE
Replace spark plug. Every 25 hours of
FiNTEE operation

B25/NFET—R

2) Cooling system 2 Al 4%t

Check coolant level. Inspect before every
Ak S E operation of vehicle

HEE Y AEERE

Inspect water pump for sealing, in the | Inspect before every
event of egress of oil or coolant from operation of vehicle
thg overflow orlflce,_have thel pump re- SEE YN ERE
paired by an authorised service center.

SEKRNEZEITE - R BRI B MY
RANRARE - AR ERESR MBI -

Inspect the cooling water connections | Inspect before every
on the cooler housing and cylinder operation of vehicle
head cover for tightness and sealing. SEE YN ERE

RE S AZRINRANELER ERY2A1KE
EREERHEEER -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pter 2 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Page 12 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {BEFH

Inspect the radiator hoses and hose Inspect before every
clamps on the engine and radiator for | operation of vehicle
igh ing. = e A
tightness and sealing SEE YN ERE

MEREETKENREARERZ

3) Carburetor and intake silencer {2 RERH S 28

Inspect the carburetor connections to | Immediately after every
the engine and to the intake silencer collision

for tightness. SAEE - AYHEE
BECHR B EMER B S 8/
EEEAAHEE -

Clean the filter element in the intake si- | Every 10 hours

lencer and lubricate with air filter oil, re- | (depending on the
place damaged filter element. conditions of use)

ERESNEROENTAER RS | B10NRET—R
SUHEE RS NIBEME TS - (IR E R A S B EY)

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX C h a pte r 2

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 13



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {818 it
Points of inspection Interval Chapter
HEEY Operating hours Reference
ESEEE ! SEEH
Inspection, remedial action as indicated
e, HRE YURFRR

4) Fuel system ¥AJH 4%

Inspect fuel filter for dirt, replace if
required.

WMEHRSES - & M miRE

Inspect before every
operation of vehicle

BEE Y AEERE

Inspect fuel screen from the
carburetor.

WE(CHERAR R

Every 10 hours of
operation

BEEIVNKET X

5) Exhaust system HERE &4

Inspect exhaust system for sealing
and tightness, lubricate with oil to pre-
vent corrosion.

BMEHFRAFNWEITMWHE - FH
HREB LA LR aR -

Inspect before every
operation of vehicle

BEE Y AEERE

Replace the silencer matting in the ex-
haust system.

BERFRAGTROEER -

Every 10 hours of
operation

BEEIVNKET X

6) Outlet control BER ZEH

Clean the exhaust valve and check for
free movement.

BRAERAE - ERERER

Every 10 hours of
operation

,—

BEEIVNKET X

7)

Gearbox %8

Check the oil level, top up if necessary

HERHAL ~ AR ERIW.

Every 2 hours of
operation

BEEVNGFET R

Renew gear oil.

B 5 B

Every 5 hours of
operation

B\ EET R

8) Starter drive RY{ENBEENZS

Inspect for wear, replace if necessary.
REEARER
MBENEMER

Every 50 hours of
operation (de- pending
on the conditions of
use)

SEHS0/)\ BT R

Chapter 2

Page 14

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0




BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {BEFH

(MR B R EE FAAR e AR 4 D)

9) Clutch B & 38

Inspect clutch drum needle bearing for | Every 10 hours of

wear, replace if necessary. operation

BB DRy R ot HEAEEER SEEI))\BET—X
MBENEMER

Clean the sealing groove in the starter | Every 10 hours of
gear assy. operation

= b T O e SEE10/ BT —%

10) Engine inspection &)t ( 2iE ) BE

Engine inspection by authorized serv- | Every 50 hours of
ice center, replace defective parts. operation

MESEENREDORERDE  F | 5@ms0 \BET—=
AT -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX C h a pte r 2

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 15



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUALBEF

NOTES £:&C

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pte r 3
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 1



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL BEFH

Chapter 3: £=%
ENGINE % i

TOPICS IN THIS CHAPTER AZ#iE5E

System description ZAARAE ......cccoveeceire ettt ee e se et ea et a et ea et ea et a e e eae et eae e e eneneanes 2

Preparation for removal FRENBTRIZEM .......cccoeiecercccre e s sa e e sa e ea e e en e e en s 3
Removal of the ignition system BK ZARATIRED .....oooviee et 3
Removal of the exhaust system BEFR R ATIRED ..o 6
Removal of radiator with cap assy ZKFEEEZKFEZEARIIFEN ....cveivieeeeee e 6
Removal of the fuel line B BEHIIMED ...ovoveeeeeeeeee ettt e en e 7
Removal of the Bowden cable 15 HZR T ZRBUHRED . .....oviiee e 8
Removal of the engine fromkart chassis B~ T BZ2HF P 3B ..o 8
Positioning the engine on the trestiemounting plate 25 EN# ST 2R ZHEAMR (RS ) v 10

ContentsAE This chapter describes the disassembly and assembly of the ROTAX® 125 MAX evo (incl.

Junior-, Mini-, Micro MAX evo) engine.
IEEE N RS LS B EAVAAZEEAIRER | ROTAX® 125 MAX evo (incl. Junior-, Mini-, Micro
MAX evo)

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
N Otes evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 12 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {E1EFH

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION % #t:5AA

Overview ##} it
Engine E3Enis

KA_125_0237

Figure 3.1: Engine components 2481

1 Engine #&j1% 2 Carburetor 1L
3 Exhaust system e 54 4 Intake silencer 5T EEE
5 Fuel pump #H3R 6 Radiator /24K
7 Battery mounting + ECU
EHTEE + FCU
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
Chapter 3 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Page 2 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL &1 =i}

PREPARATION FOR REMOVAL #rENRIRYEE

Safety instructions ZZ 55|

Danger of severe burns and scalds! Always allow the engine to cool down to am- bient temperature before
starting anywork. ERBEMRI TEZA - —EERFEEE L AERIFEE - BAISARERENRENEM !

REMOVAL OF THE IGNITION SYSTEM i X 49+ E]

Safety instructions ZZ 55|

Risk of electric shock!lgnition “OFF” and system grounded! Disconnect negative terminal of battery.

NOTE iFEFIE

When disconnecting the battery be sure to always disconnect the negative termi-
nal before the positive terminal. Remember that when the engine is running the
ignition system has a high voltage of 35 kV; the spark plug therefore must not be
removed with the engine running. &7F5ZE & 1AL SLEFENF « Bk IETF -

===

FEOIE | EREETTIG - FIKZAE 35KV HIEGEE | B FIFHE R EHEE
PFFHRKTEZE -

Instruction ¥§5|  See Figurel[&: Battery. Ejffi

Proceed as follows to disconnect battery. &\ BB BREE R AV EE

1. Remove the Allen screw with rounded flange head M6x20 (3) with O-ring 5x2 (2).
PN ERE M6x20(BR3554) MUK OBIR 5x2 (BR25% 1)

2. Remove the battery cover (1).
I NEHRER (BR1EHE)

3. Disconnect the negative battery terminal (5).
Fr NERERIE T (BRS5E)

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h apter 3
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 3



Instruction 1535|

BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {E1EFH

KA_125_0140a

Figure 3.2: Battery &Ejifl

1 Battery cover & EH 2 O-ting OF#%

3 Allen screw with rounded flange head 4 Positive battery terminal
88 BBRO P A AR BRI T

5 Negative battery terminal
Bl

See Figure[&E: Ignition system. 25K %4

4. Pull the spark plug connector (1) off the spark plug. Minimum removal force 30 N.
INEEXACZEE TR ( B/R1SRE ) - S/VBIRAZE304-18 ( 493 kg )

5. Remove the cable tie (11).
BRI (B/R1LSEY )

6. Disconnect the plug connections (6) on the ignition coil (2).
TeBOKARE £ (BUR2954 ) - ERFARACK AR R ([ BIR6SR )

7. Disconnect the plug connection (7) on the solenoid valve (5).
B £ (BRSTRY ) - IFEEHMREER ( BR75R4G )

8. Disconnect the connector (9) for the pick up sensor (3)
e A EEREE (BR35RGE ) - WRERERE (BRI HY )

9. Disconnect the connector (10) for the starter (4).
R ENER (B4R ) - IFEEEER ( B/R105EH )

Chapter 3 s

Page 4

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL fi

W

EF

KA_125 0238
Figure [E 3.3: Ignition system 2K %45

1 Spark plug connector X /EZEZGE

3 Crankshatft positioning sensor (CPS) gy #15E/E/E /@ 75
5 Solenoid valve E#i/#

7 Solenoid connector E#iAT#ZRE

9 CPS connector AiZH/E [Z 12 751558
11 Cable tie ( Bo#RHT ) &

10

2. Ignition coil ZX4RE

Electric starter F{Z] &%
Connector ignition coil Z5X AR IE#ZGE

Allen screw A1\ ELEHE M6x25
Starter connector

HEIER (BAR ) R

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0

Chapter 3

Page 5



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {E1EFH

REMOVAL OF THE EXHAUST SYSTEM HER 248937 ED

General i E Proceeds follows to dismantle the exhaust system: HEm A2 FAAIFEIL BN T -

Step £ 8% Procedure 2
1 Removal of the exhaust system. See Chapter 9.
IRENPER 2247 - 2EF9=H

REMOVAL OF RADIATOR WITH CAP ASSY. /K881 7K 552 48 5k B9 3+ &N

General H1E& Proceeds follows to dismantle the radiator with cap assy.: 7KFE42 B AVIREC BRI T -

Step#E%  Procedure F
1 Removal of radiator with cap assy. See Chapter 8.

IFEIKARER KA Z AR - S ERBEE

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 3 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 6 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {E18 F1f

W

REMOVAL OF THE FUEL LINE {#A;hE BRAYHFED

Safety 2%

instructions 153/

Danger of explosion and ignition! E AR VEFNIREAIBEE !

Overflowing and spoilt gasoline must be absorbed immediately with a binding agent and correctly disposed. Do
not work with open flames and sources of ignition. Fuel must not come into contact with hot engine parts or

components. it tH A& B 897 A Y BN i & BRI IE AR IE - Ao FERRKAGR N TE - R A SE %S
el R E SRR - SRICIEEFSIEXK !

Instruction #§5|  Proceed as follows to remove the fuel line: KEELL T HIIE R AR HE IS

1. Pull off fuel line (2) from the fuel pump (1). BI#AHZR IEEIRHE 1S

KA_125_0240
Figurel&l 3.4: Fuel components J#H £ #4814+
1 Fuel pump BSH3R 2 Fuel line ¥SHE
3 Impulse hose EEFE
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pter 3

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 7



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {E1EFH

REMOVAL OF THE BOWDEN CABLE {Lifig8 ( ;HP9 ) HIZEAYHFED
Instruction ¥§5|  Proceed as follows to remove the Bowden cable: kI8 LA AU PR 2R R ER(EM 2 (JHPT ) IR

1. Remove the carburetor cover (1).78R{EHas _ EZ(1584)

AW

5

2. Release the nipple screw from theslide. B8 &5 LA RIR4UIZTE

3. Disconnect the Bowden cable (2) from the nipple screw (3). FHILE AR IEAUETE (3514 ) 2R bR L A3 11
R(25RH)

KA_125_0153

Figure [& 3.5: Bowden cable {EHz8 I Z

1 Carburetor cover 15155 FZ 2 Bowden cable 1E5H75 ( HFT ) HE

3 Nipple screw iR BVI2 AR

REMOVAL OF THE ENGINE FROM KART CHASSIS BT 221 T &)1

General 1} £ Loosen the engine from chassis following the chassis manufacturer's instruction.
Remove both screws (engine clamps) and disconnect all cables.
IR 2R BUSERIRAR - 1EERE FRAFA B
E T E R A% ( SEBNIRITIRAVIR 4% ) WERFAPREARAE -

NOTE EEFIE

The engine must not be removed from the chassis to repair the following parts:

LR B AR T FE B L HRBEL FRIEDFE

C h a pte r 3 Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 8 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {18 5

W

+ Centrifugal clutch B/ O\BES 23

* Cylinder with combustion chamber insert and cylinder head cover
AL~ WRIEE - G15E - GRS

+ Exhaust valve HFs

+ Reed valve HEF

« Piston JEE

+ Starter RYENE 1%

+ Oil Service #H

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pte r 3
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 9



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL BEF

KA_125_0241

Figure[E 3.6: Engine clamp 2 E1#3&3% (lllustration similartb & LUE)
1 Engine clamp &) #E351%

POSITIONING THE ENGINE ON THE TRESTLE MOUNTING PLATE
SRENM ESTRLRR (IFEe)

General #}E

ATTENTION =&

Do not use flammable liquids and aggressive cleaning agents to clean the engine. FEZ)fE S RS B a0 1S
BB R -

ENVIRONMENTAL NOTE RIGIFEEIE

Generally comply with standard rules for handling of chemicals. Dispose of chemicals as per local
environmental regulations. EF—#RIVCBmEERERA - RBEMIRIREZREIRESm -

Cleaning the engine removes fuel and oil residues and other environmentally damaging substances. The waste
liquid must be caught and disposed in an environmentally com- patible method. &2 5% B A0 BE 22 1AM R A% M52R8
VB EMMEIRIZEENYE - HENERVAERINGSRIRERNTERENERE -

C h a pte r 3 Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 10 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {18 5

W

Special tools 4% T & The following special tools and equipment are required: T E L N5 % T E % 1E
TIHRHNEMNFHIE

Part no. 5% Description &iHH Field of application & AYER(I
877390 Trestle mounting plate (trestle support) Sz 1522 Engine 8% &h &
676052 Fixing plate for engine 8% Eh& 4t Sk Engine 8% &h 4

Instructions 55| Proceed as follows to position the engine on the trestle mounting plate:
& IET2 Fr AR 2 1 28 Bt B SZ 15 40

=D

1. Engine cleaning. ;5REE)1%

2. Unscrew the base plate from the engine, position the engine on the trestle mounting plate,
and fix it securely with the 4 fixing screws.

FRIEHRF N S& B - R SREME I SZ R LR L ~ WA EIE R ERE

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX C h a pte r 3

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 11



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1BEF

Chapter: Chapter 4 =54
CYLINDER COMPONENTS ;5&I 425k

TOPICS IN THIS CHAPTER A E &7

System description ZRARREA.......cccceeeieieeerre et sa s s s e ae e s e s ae e s ae s e e eae e e neeae e e aenaeaneaen 2
Cylinder removal SEELATHRED ......covieiceicecer et re e e se e e se e e ee e e e s e e e a e e en e n e nn s 3
Removal of the spark plug KIEZBHIIRED .......ovieeeeeee ettt aes 4
Removal of the cylinderhead cover FLEEEEAIIFED ......overieeeceeeeeeeeeee et 4
Removal of the thermostat BB ERATIFED ......oviieeeeee ettt eae s 5
Removal of the combustion chamber insert FIPABEZEATHRE] ..o 6
Removal of the exhaust socket BER B BEATIRED ..o oee ettt 7
Removal of the intake socket and reed valve ERE REE FHZRBAIITED ....ocooviiiiieiee 8
Removal of the exhaust valve (125MAX only) BERRERIIFE] ( EPR125 MAXFETE ) oo 9
Removal of the piston SEZRHUIRED .....ocoov ettt ee et ee et a et eae e eens 11
Cylinder components inspection JSTLAFAIEES .......ccoceeeeerereerireees s sse s sas e sss e sas s ssssesssessssenanes 13
Inspection of cylinder components ST AR BUIRES ... ....oi i 13
Inspection of piston and piston ring JEZEEEZEIRAIMETT .....ocoivieiieeeee e 14
Inspection of the Piston diameter JEZE IMEAIARET .........cooiieeeeee e n e eaean e 15
Inspection of the Piston and cylinder sizing JEZE LS T AR THIEE ..o 16
Inspection of the Piston pin, circlip JEZ T R R AUIEES ..o 17
Inspection of the spark plug KTEZEATIRES ..ottt ee e ee et en et es et seeneeens 18
Inspection of the cylinderhead cover fiLEBEEAUIRES .......cviveeeee e anes 19
Inspection of the combustion chamber insert AAEEZEBIIRE ..o 19
Inspection of the exhaust SOCKet FER B BEBURRET ........oovieeeeeeeee et e et e s e eee e e 20
Inspection of the carburetor flange andreed valve {EHZ8 B EZRBIME ..o 21
Inspection of the exhaust valve (125MAX only) BERERIEE ( EBR125 MAXBERE ) i 22
Cylinder components installation ZZESTLA T .......coeeeeeee e e es e e 23
Installation of exhaust valve (125 MAX only) BERERIZE (ZMR125 MAXTEIRE ) (i 23
Installation of exhaust valve, gasket, valverod housing BFR ~ B/ ~ BIRRAIZES oo 24
Installation of the exhaustvalve piston BFERREZERIZLEL ....co i 25
Installation of PIStON FEZEAUZZEL . .....e oottt ettt e ettt e e s ee et e s e et e s e et ese s e tese s eeens 26
Installation of the cylinder SRALHIZEEE ..ottt s et eae s eens 28
Sty 5 Chapter 4

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 1



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUALBEF

Installation of the exhaust socket BER B BEHIZEEE ........oooivieeeeeeeeeeeeee et aens 30
Installation of the carburetor flange andreed valve {EHAZR OB EZMAVIZEE oo 31
Installation of combustion chamber insert FIABEZERIZZEL ..o 33
Installation of cylinder head cover FLEEZEFUZEEE ........cooviieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 34
Inspection and adjustment of squish gap B EREIPRAVAE B EATHZE ..o 36
Installation of spark plug KIEZBRUZZEE ... .ottt en et a et eae s aens 39
Contents AR This chapter describes the disassembly and assembly of the cylinder components of the

ROTAX® 125 MAX evo (incl. Junior-, Mini-, Micro MAX evo) engine. The description is
divided into sections. "E 143 7 ROTAX® 125 MAX evo ( &#& Junior- * Mini- * Micro

MAX evo ) S BRI AMFRVIREIRMELE - o REEE D 1R -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 4 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 2 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1BEF

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION %#::5RH

Overview#f it Position on the engine FETE BN EROME

KA_125_0242

Figure [& 4.1: MAX evo engine shown in figure ItbE7RJ5MAX evo 8% Ehig

1 Cylinder 54T 2 Cylinder head cover

fIEE
3 Intake socket 55 E /A~ 4 E-Rave cover
5 Exhaust socket assy. #a & /&4 Ertta=

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo Chapter 4

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 1



General =

BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUALBEF

CYLINDER REMOVAL ;5T AY#FiE]

- mwswews

Danger of severe burns and scalds! Always allow the engine to cool down to am- bient temperature before
starting anywork. EFRBEMRI TEZA - —EERFEE L ANEIRIZEE - BASARERENRENGEME !

NOTE FEEIH
If only the components in the crankcase are to be replaced or inspected, then the
cylinder can be removed completely together with the following parts: /%2 &4
IR B PHIESE - Aol S 22ElGL F a2 —ENR .
* Cylinder head cover #] 78 &
s Intake socket 5 E /A
* E-Rave &EFHs5aA
* Exhaust socket assy. 7 E/E4H
* Spark plug X7EZ
The exhaust socket, carburetor flange and exhaust valve remain installed.

HRER ~ 1Lz ~ R - ELAZH K

Preparation¥f%  The following preparation is required beforeremoval: 3R EIRTTE S0i#E1T AT AOEEH -
* Removal of the radiator and radiator hoses. See also Chapter 3.
IFEIKFEFERE - ZREIE -
* Removal of the carburetor and intake silencer. See also Chapter 6.
FEMEHSMEREER - ZRE6E -
* Removal of the exhaust system. See also Chapter 8.
FEPERZ% - ZRFEBE -

Instructions $55|

ATTENTION ;&
Drain the coolant from the cylinder and invert the engine to prevent entry of water into the crankcase.

BRHRELOP R AR B S 52 B % LAY LE 7K A HRERAS -

ATTENTION =&

Do not damage the piston, piston ring and wall when dismantling these components.
FEIELEBHRARBGREE  JFEIRMELEE -

Special tools 4% T B The following special tools and equipment are required: T E L N5 % T E % 1E

Part no. 5% Description :iHH Field of application EFAYER{I
676110 Socket set ERZ#H Cylinder 3541
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pter 4

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 3



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {B1EFH

Instruction 55| See Figure [B : Cylinder. 51l

Proceed as follows to remove the cylinder: &k T IEFF 3R ##5 £1

1.  Remove the cylinder with the socket set by unscrewing the four M8 collar nuts from the
crankcase.

HHRUETZIMSIRIE - R E AR A E
. Remove the cylinder (1) from thecrankcase. FHRREHFE 37 N5 H
3. Remove the cylinder base gasket(2). #f NATIAI N & A

KA_125 0243 |

Figure[& 4.2: Cylinder 5L
1 Cylinder ’5#T 2 Gasket 54l F&2 A

REMOVAL OF THE SPARK PLUG X{EZER/IFED

Instruction 55|
1. Remove the spark plug connector. #f  XICZEEH S
2. Remove the spark plug with the spark plug socket. A XIEEIREED I N KIEE

REMOVAL OF THE CYLINDER HEAD COVER ;5 I BB ZHY3FiE

Instructionig3| See Figure [E : Cylinder head cover. ;I EEZ

1. Remove the cylinder head cover (1) by removing the 3 Allen screws (M6x25) (3) and 1 Allen
screw M6x16 (4) from the cylinder.

WSELE - IFRERRNERE (3EM6x25 ( FE3SE ) - LEMex16 ( MNE ) 45% ) MUK MAELER

2. Remove the cylinder head together with the gasket. flEEE[EFIIER / —EHF T 2K

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pter 4 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 4 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUALBEF

KA _ 125 0144

Figure[& 4.3: Cylinder head cover fli8%

1 Cylinder head cover #1782 2 O-ring OZ# 105x2.5
3 Allen screw A7\ EIE1E M6x25 4 Allen screw A \BIZ1F M6x16

REMOVAL OF THE THERMOSTAT &2 23437 ED

Instruction 55|

1.

A L

See Figure[&: Thermostat. &R 28

Remove the coolant thermostat from the cylinder head cover (1) by removing the 2 TAPTITE
screws M4x8 (6) on the thermostat retaining bracket (5). IFE2 &R S E E L 22 (555 4F) £/ 2

E=mE R B LR M4x8 (651 - DI IEELERZE (19%14F) #F NEDRSS -

2. Remove the compression spring (4). % NB4REE (45%4) -
3. Remove the thermostat (2) from the thermostat holder (3). £ ETRESSZ 22 (35E4F) r FETRRS
(25%%F) -
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C hapter 4

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 5



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {B1EFH

4
/ 5
@ / 6
d\;/\‘:

Figure[& 4.4: Thermostat &1/R 28
1 Cylinder head cover#]gB 2 2 Thermostat, 45 Degree celcius

BiR7s, 15 - 4578
3 Thermostat holder E7;555/77%55 4 Compression spring E#F##%&

5 Thermostat retaining bracket BiiE#5%2° 6 TAPTITE screw M4x8 =it
HEKIERE MAXS

REMOVAL OF THE COMBUSTION CHAMBER INSERT A A =AY+ ED

Instruction ¥§5|  See Figure [& : Combustion chamberinsert. AAEZE

1. Remove the combustion chamber insert (1) by unscrewing the 5 Hex screws M8x30 (4) with
the lock washer (5) crosswise.

IRFRSESINNAIZR KRB FRRE (M8x30,4 ~ 5584 ) - LUR FAMER

2. Lift away the combustion chamber insert with lower (2) and upper O-rings (3).
N AAEZER £/ ORIR

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pter 4 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 6 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUALZ18 it

W

KA_125_0145

Figure[&l 4.5: Combustion chamber insert A A=

1 Combustion chamber insert 2 O-ring 64x2
A EE OZHIR 64x2
3 O-ring 23.3x2.4 4 Hex. screw M8x30
OZHiz233x24 SIANEBIERE MEX30
5 Lock washer A8
B2 E A8

REMOVAL OF THE EXHAUST SOCKET HE& & FERYIFIED

Instruction ¥§5|  See Figure[8l: Exhaust socket. & & &
1. Remove the exhaust socket (1) from the cylinder (5) by unscrewing the 2 Allen. screws (3).

RE2EANARE (3R ) - UBAIIFR MNERERE
2. Remove the gasket (4).3F &/ (4514 )

SILASTIC 7320

/®* E

KA_125_0163a

Figurel® 4.6: Exhaust socket HE5R & &

1 Exhaust socket #t@ & 2 Exhaust gasket #fsa 25
3 Allen screw A1 \EEELE M8x20 4 Gasket 25
5 Cylinder 54T
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pter 4

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 7



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {B1EFH

REMOVAL OF THE INTAKE SOCKET AND REED VALVE & & 8 5 Z AV IFE

Instruction 55|

1. Remove support bracket (3) and intake socket (4) by loosing the 5 Allen screws M6x25 (1)
(2). %5 5 EANEIEE M6x25 (1~ 2584F) - ) Fsi82R (35EH) MERERE (4554) -

2. Remove the reed valve (5) and gasket (6) from the cylinder. 5Tk N EE/ (5554 A& (65R4) -

KA _125_0244

Figure 4.7: Intake socket, Reed valve #ERE R - HERM

1.Allen screw M6x25 with hole for sealing the engine
AINEBIFIEMOX2S A IS E LT R E %

2 Allen screw FY \EIE1E M6x25

3 Support bracket % 1#£%2

4 Intake socket s E /&

5 Reed valve assy. ZZ/E#%

6 Gasket # 5

C h a pte r 4 Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 8 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUALBEF

REMOVAL OF THE EXHAUST VALVE (125 MAX ONLY) BEmABIIRED ( {EPR125 MAX H#1E )

General &

The engine has an electronically controlled magnet valve which is opening and closing at a
certain rpm defined by the ECU. The opening rpm can be set to following: Ith 22 E)#%5 —{E&
BFIEHINERLRE - MRAERANERZEHECURTER LA - FHAEROREWD

+ 7900 rpm if the additional ground cable on the battery box is disconnected. 1R E M=
EROBANEE AR ERRE - BIZ 7900 rpm -

+ 7600 rpm if the additional ground cable is connected to the battery box. SNRA&HI AN
#rEFERE M= - RBI% 7600 rpm -

The closed valve improves the performance in the low and mid range. In the upper rpm
range the valve opens to reduce flow resistance of the exhaust gases. For a detailed ex-
planation please visit our website and watch our animated video that will explain the func-
tion in detail: https://www.rotax-kart.com/de/Community/Videos/Rotax-125-MAX-evo-
Engines/124-Rotax-E-RAVE

FPINVEARA D LUR =S P REBZRAVIAERE - ERSHNEBESENRN - BPITTRILURD ERH
MENET) - MFEFFARE - BHARMBIAFARREINERNEIERE

https://www.rotax-kart.com/de/Community/Videos/Rotax-125-MAX-evo - £ 5))1#/124-
Rotax-E-RAVE

Instruction ¥§5|  See Figurel[&: Exhaust valve (RAVE) 745/

Proceed as follows to remove the exhaust valve: {ixA 5 BRI AR HER 78

1. Release the adjustment screw (1) with the O-ring (2).
MR R ORIR ([ BRL - 2584 )
2. Remove the 2 TAPTITE screws M5x25(3).
ifrEl M5x23 =—AR R B RE ( B/R3954 )
3. Remove the valve cover (4) and the compression spring (5).
IFEREE ( FE4SEY ) DURBREES ( FESTRHY )
4. Lift away the outer hose spring(6).
AESNEESE ( FE6IEH )
5. Unscrew the exhaust valve piston (7).
EREREEE ( FTET7RGE )
6. Remove the inner hose spring (9) from the bellows (8), push out the valve bellows from the
valve piston. {EKALE (85% 1) LI NNENEEE (95% ) « (EMIPYEZE SHEHMEPIRAE -
7. Release the valve rod housing (10) from the cylinder with the 2 Allen screws M6x25 (11) with
spring washers (12). Remove the gasket(13). 52F12 BT EZ BB A/NBIRE M6x25 (11
SR DIRRRAEL_ ERIRIARSNR (105R14F) - iR REA (13584) -
8. Remove the exhaust valve (14) with O-ring (16) and stud (15).
IREIBERE (14554 ) EEOIUR ( 165814 ) URIRHE (15554 )

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pte r 4
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 9



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {B1EFH

KA_125 0147

Figure 4.8: Exhaust valve (RAVE) &EF# /A

1 Adjustment screw F880 12 2
3 TAPTITE screw = /£ K#E# M5x25 4
5 Compression spring 48.5/0.8 mm 6
[EHEEEZ 48.5/0.8 mm
7 Exhaust valve piston #& /A %2 8
9 Hose spring 70-1.7-0.3 S} E /£ 10
11 Allen screw /75 FB 42 45M6x25 12
13 Gasket #5 14
15 Stud 4815 M6x25 16

O-ring 15.9-2.3 O
Valve cover #Z

Hose spring 134-3.0-0.65 5} £ & 134-3.0-0.65

Bellow JEAVE
Valve rod housing assy. Z5#25M 3%

Spring washer #ZZ%/5 B6

Exhaust valve #5327

O-ring 6x2.5 RED O %5 6x2.5 #I

Chapter 4

Page 10

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUALZ18 it

W

REMOVAL OF THE PISTON ;& ZHY3FiE

General & See Figurel&l: piston JEZ.

ATTENTION =&

In order to protect the piston pin circlip from unintentional loss, a suitable clean cloth
should be used to cover the open cylinder bore in the crankcase.

BELEEERBEFIREINER - BEMRSEHZ B MEEMEEPHFESERED -

ATTENTION &

Always support the piston with the hand in order to avoid a bending moment or damage
of the surface. BEPHBZRFIEEE - DIBRRRE i HEREEBIR

Special tools 4% T2 The following special tools and equipment are required: FZL FOF% T ES&E

Part no. 5% Description &iFH Field of application EFAY &R
676035 Insertion tool JEEFHEBRATE Piston j& 2

976380 Circlip puller JEZE$HFIR fiifia8 | Circlip AZEHFIR

Instructions #§5|  Proceed as follows to remove thepiston: kI & B iF RS ZE

1. Pull out the circlip (2) with the circlip puller (1). Use safety goggles to protect your eyes!
FEREEHERIRNILEE ( NELRY ) ROEEHRIRNL - BREHLZEERRERE

2. Press the piston pin (4) out of the piston with the point of the special tool (3).
FER%SHRLIE (ME3RYE ) BEEEHE ( NE4RHE )

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo Chapter 4

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 11



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {B1EFH

KA_126_0148

Figure[& 4.9: Piston &%

1 Circlip puller ;ZZ# IR 1175 2

Circlip ;ZZ#H i
3 Special tool part no. 676035 4 Piston pin ;ZZ#Y
S T 198 - 676035
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pter 4 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 12

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUALBEF

CYLINDER COMPONENTS INSPECTION )5EI A&

Generalif}=

ATTENTION &

Components, which have reached or exceeded their wear limits, must be replaced. Components, which are
found to be defective in the context of the visual inspection and might influence the engine's performance,

must also be replaced. EZ2|S(BBEBBIRWEALAER - £HBEREPRIRAREIL AR &%
MRERERM A -

INSPECTION OF CYLINDER COMPONENTS Sl 2B 49t E

Instructions #§5| See Figurel&: Cylinder.;5 L
Preparation¥f%  The following preparation is required beforeremoval. ¥xE2RT7B5TH#ETT AT HOEER.

1. Remove lime deposits (1) from the water cooling of the cylinder. ;&S ELKE(1)ARIIITEY -
2. Clean combustion residues from the exhaust valve and slider duct (2).

BEREREANBREE (2) LHRIEREY -

Clean O-ring groove (3). /5RO EIR(I)WIRE

Inspect all threads. REFTARIRES

All sealing surfaces must be clean and smooth H{RFTBRERE M AdzFH 2
Inspect the cylinder bore for abnormalwear. I8 &SIl EAEEBEFES -
Inspect the impulse bore (4). i EEEf, ( FTE4UE )

N o o ks~ e

KA_125_0149

Figure[& 4.10: Cylinder 5l

1 Water duct K& 2 Exhaust valve port B /217
3 Groove for O-ring ORI &8 4 Impulse bore E/E7,
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pter 4

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 13



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {B1EFH

INSPECTION OF PISTON AND PISTON RING jEEEEEIRIVIGE
Instructions&5|  See Figurel&: Piston and pistonring. /& ZE B EEIR
1. Inspect the piston for cracks and signs of piston seizure. & FEEE B R RIGEE LS -
2. Inspect the bore of the piston pin for damage and wear. I & & EEH L S EEELERE -
3. Inspect the piston pin ring groove for defects. B HFERNHIRIER SRR -
4. Check free of movement of the piston ring in the ring groove. I E R BIRTFIRIETZ2EZRE) -
NOTE I 2518
If carbon prevents free movement of the piston ring, the ring groove can be
cleaned out with a discarded pistonring. #TRE B 7 ZEERIIEHZE - o]
LB R E IR R I=E -
5. Measure the piston ring clearance in the ring groove with a feeler gauge (1). S*FBE#E#R (1) fISRE
hHEEIRER -
NOTE FE$I18
If the piston ring clearance has reached the wear limit of 0.1 mm, the piston must
be replaced. YR FZEIZEE EZET) 0.1 SHIEESITIR - )W B EHZE -
6. Remove the piston ring from the piston, insert it approx. 10 mm from top into the cylinder
(use the piston to do so) and check ring-end gap by means of a feeler gauge. /52 £
W REER  #EEREANSMIIESHMALI0 mm ( FRBEERIBEER ) FERAES
BRAGEIRIEREE -
7. Measure clearance with a feelergauge. & FAE#E#2K 2 JI L& P&
NOTE I =518
If the weatr limit of 0.8 mm has been reached the piston ring must be replaced.
IR EER) 0.8 ZKEVEFEITIR - i BB TEE -
8. Check the piston ring locking pin for wear.
MEEEREUHEEBES -

I S0 W

KA_125_0150

Figurel& 4.11: Piston and piston ring & ZEEEIR

1 Feeler gauge /Z&# 2 Piston ring JZZE%
C h a te r 4 Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
p evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Page 14 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUALBEF

INSPECTION OF THE PISTON DIAMETER & Z9MEAY48 A

Instructions $&5|

1. Measure the piston diameter with a micrometer (1). Conditions of measurement: room tem-
perature = 20 °C, measuring point 20 mm from the lower edge of the piston, perpendicular to
the piston pin axis.

FERFIR (FE15RGE) AIEEEIME -
ARG =R =20°C - AIEFMEEETEZ 20 mm - BEFREEHE -

2. Determine the piston to cylinder clearance. The wear limit is 0.08 mm.
ERBRYEEESERER - EEWRA 0.08 mm
NOTE X2 5IH

The piston clearance of a new piston/cylinder pairing should be 0.04 - 0.05 mm
Faah95 ZE LTI R PR - 2 0.04 - 0.05 mm

20 mm

0.79 in.

<l
-%

%

KA_125_0158
Figure [E 1.12: Piston diameter jEZEIME
1 Micrometer 7K 2. Piston ;ZZ
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pts r 14'5
age

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {B1EFH

INSPECTION OF THE PISTON AND CYLINDER SIZING EZEES I (AT RTHBE

General #}E

NOTE ;T EEIH

Every new piston has the size classification and a production letter printed on the
top of the piston (pistoncrown).

LR G EER T 7B LEFE - B ZZEIRE (ZZEF) -
NOTE XEEIH

Every new cylinder has the size classification stamped on the upper sealing
Surface.

17~ A B L& ET [E LA Y 774 -

Measuring the cylinder diameter:

SEAENER

Measure the cylinder diameter 10 mm below the upper edge of the cylinder. This dimension
indicates the selection of the matching piston. If the dimension has reached the wear limit of
54.045 mm, the cylinder must be replaced.

#OSEL EBET T 10 mmE ONEREAE - BRI FRSHIRENEEN R -
FEIERIRES4.045 2K - IRRT2EZEERE - M EEBSE -

Measure the piston diameter as described in chapter 4 “Inspection of the piston diameter”
and install a piston to match the required clearance at 0.060 mm +/- 0.005 mm between pis-
ton and cylinder.
ZBE4E EBEEENRE" DPE’JE%HHEEEEIJ%SE%E@ -
E%%DaﬂZF‘ﬁﬁﬁ =RIVCEC PR Z 0.060 mm +/- 0.005 mm -

Cylinder classification ;ST 24 ( 7248 )

Cylinder labeling Cylinder dimension
RELS HRARR EEINE R~
“A” 54.000 - 54.010 mm
“AB” 54.010 - 54.015 mm
“B” 54.015 - 54.025 mm
Piston classification ‘" I $8E!EZE
Piston labeling Tolerance field Minimum dimen- [ Maximum dimen-
SEE D RIES (mm) sion (mm) sion (mm)
NEEHE /MR~ BARS
“f” 53.95 +0.005 /-0.025 mm 53.925 53.955
“f” 53.96 +0.005 / -0.025 mm 53.935 53.965
“f" 53.97 +0.005 / -0.025 mm 53.945 53.975
“f" 53.98 +0.005 /-0.025 mm 53.955 53.985
“f" 53.99 +0.005 /-0.025 mm 53.965 53.995
Chapter 4 ety 120X o i K

Page 16

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUALBEF

Piston classification “h” h$g2 I EEE

Piston labeling Tolerance field Minimum dimen- | Maximum dimen-
SEE N RIES (mm) sion (mm) sion (mm)
NEEHE s=/NWR~ EAR
“h” 53.94 +0.015/-0.015 mm 53.925 53.955
“h” 53.95 +0.015/-0.015 mm 53.935 53.965
“h” 53.96 +0.015/-0.015 mm 53.945 53.975
“h” 53.97 +0.015/-0.015 mm 53.955 53.985
“h” 53.98 +0.015/-0.015 mm 53.965 53.995

INSPECTION OF THE PISTON PIN, CIRCLIP jEE$H - FIEMGE

Instructions 155| See Figure[El: Piston pin,circlip. ;EZE#- - IR

1. Inspect the piston pin (1) for wear and discoloration.
REEREH (19%14) SEEBENER -

2. Check the needle cage (2) for cracks and abrasion.
BE R EE 2954) SEERRENEE -
3. The circlips (3) are replaced at every repair. Notice the position of the circlip.
BRACKABEELEEFRIR BKMY) - WERRRNOUE -
NOTE FES$IE
Direction of circlips is up or downside direction. <i&=HI /4 - FREVE L35 FAKAZE -

KA_125_0159

Figure[l 1.13: Piston pin J&ZiH, circlip JEEHRIR

1 Piston pin ;ZZ#

3 Circlip ;ZZ#H 5=

2 Needle cage SEZ R 71 -##

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Edition - February 01 2018

/Rev. 0

Chapter 4

Page 17



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {B1EFH

INSPECTION OF THE SPARKPLUG XTcEMizE
Instructions ¥#§5| See Figure [E : Sparkplug XTEZ.

1. Inspect spark plug connector for cracks, burn-off, dampness and fouling. 18 EXEEHFBEZ2EAHE -
518 EPRIE -

2. Visual inspection of the spark plug for carbonization, oil fouling and discoloration of the
electrode. H R EXICEWEMB BRI - A5 - &

+ Pos. 1=normal %A1 =1E&

* Pos. 2 =fouled #&A2= ARBE

+ Pos. 3 = insulatorbreakage & A3= /B4 321%18
* Pos. 4 = melted electrode & A4=EBHAE

+ Pos. 5 = oil carbon /deposits 1&A5= &AM K/ LIEEE

3. Check the electrode gap of the spark plug with a feeler gauge and adjust if required to s =
0.45 mmto 0.7 mm.

EAEERAIHEEBER 0 045~0.7 mm

ATTENTION ;&

Pay attention to the electrode gap, mentioned in the technical regulation! Bending the
electrode can cause damage ormisfire.

FE" Pos. 1 Pos. 3 Pos.5

KA_125_0160

Figurel® 1.14: Spark plug X1tZE

1 Spark plug X7EZE 2 Electrode &%
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pter 4 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Page 18 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUALBEF

INSPECTION OF THE CYLINDER HEAD COVER fIfEZtGE
Instructions 155 See Figure[&: Cylinder head cover. filg82s (Sfil#E £Z)

1. Inspect cylinder head cover for cracks (visual inspection).
BB SR FEEEARE (BEREE)

2. Inspect the contact surfaces of the two O-rings (1 and 2) for good condition (max. depth of
wear 0.05 mm).

WmEME O BB (1M 2551 ) WIEEBEIEE <Y (RAEERE 0.05mm) -

KA_125_0161

Figure 1.15: Cylinder head cover 5 fl88 F&
1,2 O-ring contact area O I 4200 %

INSPECTION OF THE COMBUSTION CHAMBER INSERT W/AEZEMGE

Instructions$§5|  See Figurel&: Combustion chamberinsert. AYAEZE
NOTE I =518

The sealing area of the combustion chamber insert is slightly tapered from @ 63
mm. L PEE I 2R B 1 @ 63 mm FLGFBEAT -
1. Clean combustion residues and lime deposits from the outer area (1) of the combustion
chamber. BiRAGEEIMNIRE (B/R1) RIREREYANIEY) -
2. Inspect combustion chamber insert for cracks (visual inspection). I & 56118 FEREEZE
(BRmE)
3. Make sure that spark plug thread (3) is in good condition. H{R X EZEIRA (BR3) AR B -

4. Inspect sealing surfaces for flatness anddamage. @B X H G PRI IR -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo Chapter 4

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 19



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {B1EFH

I a8

KA_125 0162

Figure [E 4.16: Combustion chamber insert AR EEE

1 Combustion chamber JZEZ 2 Outside area Sf =513

3 Spark plug thread X 7EZ4ZT

INSPECTION OF THE EXHAUST SOCKET HFREREMNEE

Instructions&5| See Figure[El: Exhaust socket.HEfm & [k

1. Inspect the exhaust socket for damage or deformation.
BREFREESEERAEN -

2. Inspect exhaust gasket (2) for wear and replace if applicable.
BMEHRBA 2%H) 25EER  NRINER -

KA _125 0163

Figurel®l 4.17: Exhaust socket HE& & B
1 Exhaust socket (ball) #tsa E/8 ( BkZ ) 2 Exhaust gasket #fsa2/

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pter 4 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Page 20 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUALBEF

INSPECTION OF THE CARBURETOR FLANGE AND REED VALVE {bilz8 M EZMNGE
General #51

Instructions #§5| See FigurelE : Carburetor port and valve guide. {Eilz3% S OMER

1. Inspect rubber lining of reed valves (1) for perishing (if applicable replace complete reed
valve). MEEFEM (1554 WEBAMESRIEE (MRE  mEREEEER ) -

2. Check the two reed petal (2) for cracks or damage. EMEE F (2) EEBHRIIEE -

3. Check the oval head screw M3x6 (3) for secure seating. (LOCTITE 648 Tightening torque
1.5 -2 Nm (13-18in.lb)). 12 & H5EZR1E4E M3x6 (3) E@EZEE - ( BZELOCTITE 648 - &
B3 1.5-2 Nm (13-18 in.lb) ) -

4. Inspect carburetor flange (4) for cracks, porosity or swelling and replace if applicable. #2&E1t

MmEREL (4) EEBEER - AARAER - IRENER -

OLOCTITE 648

4
J i oed USRS KA_125_0164b
Figurel&l 4.18: Carburetor port and valve guide {bH2ES OFER -
1 Reed valve assy. ZZ&/54E/% 2 Reed petal £
V2l
3 Oval head screw [EfF4Z % M3x6 4 Intake socket
Hae B
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pter 4

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 21



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {B1EFH

INSPECTION OF THE EXHAUST VALVE (125 MAX ONLY) HER ARG E ( EFR125 MAX#TE )
Instructions 55| See following figure.2 7 T~ &
Preparation ¥f& The following preparation is required before removal. 3REIRTZESTHETT AT HIEERE

1.
2.

Clean oil or oil deposits from all parts with a suitable cleaning agent. & #rE 2B ZAIES 4 LAHEHEY) -
Check the smooth movement of the exhaust valve (1) in the cylinder, if applicable remove carbon deposits on the
outlet valve and in the cylinder. &S EIABRM (1954) WEZEEZEIES - IRZ - BREESENSIANERK -

3. Inspect condition of O-ring (2). & O BUIR (25%4F) AR -

. Check that the impulse bore in the valve rod housing (3) is open. @ E/1EINR (35R4F) PHERAZSEIH -

5. Inspect bellow (5) for cracks or porous areas and replace if applicable. B RS (554) 25 EXRRE 2T - 10

REAER -

. Inspect exhaust valve piston (6) for cracks or deformation by caused overheating and re- place if applicable. {2 &HER

FDERZE (695 1F) ESEEBAMBRNENR - WRZAFER -

. Inspect valve cover (7) for cracks or deformation caused by overheating. 8 EMZ (757114F) 25 R BAS|EHNZE

KA_125_0147a

Figure 4.19: Exhaust valve HE5a R

1 Exhaust valve #E55/ 2 O-ring RED OZE 4165
3 Valve rod housing E125) 3% 4 Ol seal 1%t
5 Bellow KA E 6 Valve piston BFEZE

7 Valve cover @&

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
Chapter 4 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 22 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUALBEF

CYLINDER COMPONENTS INSTALLATION ZESEIZH

INSTALLATION OF EXHAUST VALVE (125 MAX ONLY) Z#HERM ( AZPRAR125 MAX)
NOTE F =518

Make sure that the components are installed in their correct position. FEtRATIEZ L IFBEAINE -
Special tools$E% B The following special tools and equipment are required: BEIU FTAY4FH T BBE1:%

Part no. 5% Description A& Use Hfi{E
899788 LOCTITE 648 (2) Stud bolt (1215 1242 )
276070 Installation tool Z#TH Valve bellows spring fPTR A E B

Instruction ¥§5|  See Figurel&: Exhaustvalve . BER

Proceed as follows to install the exhaust valve: BESBEHZENMMTER

1. Lock exhaust valve (1) and stud M6x52.5 (2) with LOCTITE 648.
M LOCTITE 648 2RNIEHER A (1554F) FIEHE M6x52.5 (25%4) -

2. Wipe away the surplus LOCTITE. 2% ER8ILOCTITER -

3. Make sure the bolt is screwed in completely. Tightening torque 10 Nm (90 in.Ib).
BRBRTEHEA - #HEHII =10 Nm (90 in.Ib) -

LOCTITE 6484 -

[ 72 mm o
2.83in. KA_125_0165
Figure[® 4.20: Exhaust valve B
1 Exhaust valve s/ 2 Stud #1715 M6x52.5
3 O-ring OZZ#% 6x2.5 RED A E2
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pter 4

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 23



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {B1EFH

INSTALLATION OF EXHAUST VALVE, GASKET, VALVE ROD HOUSING

HEREE - 2R - BRRIIRE

Instructions $&5|

See Figure: Exhaust valve. gasket, valve rod housing HEmf - 85 - fa#

BENn
FAxX

1. Insert exhaust valve into the slot in the cylinder head (1). Pay attention on the installation di- rection and
make sure that the valve is not ranging into the exhaust port! &5 REATLEB(1584) FBED - T

BRZEhm - BRERABEFRD |

2. Position the gasket (4), making sure that the impulse bore on the cylinder is not covered. Note the
installation direction! TAE 2B (455 1) - BREPFBRFRAL LAOEBRARGERESE - ‘TRLESD |

3. Insert the valve rod housing (5).Coat both side of oil seal (6) with Engine oil and insert into the valve
rod housing. fARPIERR (598 M ) - M (65%H ) RUMMIZE LEEBEIH - RBIBBARPIER -

4. Screw in 2 Allen screws M6x25 (7) and spring washers (8) onto the cylinder (1) and tighten. 7§ 2 {ER/SEi242
M6x25 (75 1F) FIIEEZ R (85k 1) HESE £ (15%#4F) L IWHHE -

5. Check the movement of the exhaustvalve. i@ EHF KM EERTEEIESR -

6. Tighten Allen screws (7). Tightening torque 10 Nm (90 in.lb). A/NEEA2 (75%4) $EEHH 7710 Nm (90 in.lb) -

KA _125_0166

Figurel&l 4.21: Installation direction of exhaust valve HERFZ 3£ 75(0)

1 Cylinder head *5#178

3 O-ring O/ 6x2.5 REDAT

5 Valve rod housing assy. 9128485
7 Allen screw A\ EBIE1E M6x25

Exhaust valve #t /A7
Gasket # /5

Oil seal #iZ7 6x11x3/4.5
Spring washers 52 £ 2/5 B6

Chapter 4

Page 24

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



Generaltliii

Instructionfg3|

1.

BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUALBEF

INSTALLATION OF THE EXHAUST VALVE PISTON HERBEEMN L5
In order to protect the piston pin circlip from unintentional loss in the crankcase, a suitable
clean cloth should be used to cover the open cylinder bore. & LR ZE #H FIRTE M ERFE P
BERNES  BEASENZEFMEETRSEA -

See Figure[8l: Exhaust valve piston. HE & 5=

Degrease the valve rod housing (1), bellows (2) and exhaust valve piston (3).

HRARINR (1951F) - KALE 294 MBFREEE QRY) TRk -

Pull the small hose spring (4) over the bellows. i/ NENE B (4574) HIZDRAE £ -

Fit the bellows over the valve rod housing (1). The bead of the bellows must engage in the groove in the
valve rod housing. R AE ZEEMIRINGR (15514F) L - RAUERNBENRRABREINRAOMESD -
Tighten the exhaust valve piston (3) into the valve rod housing (1). Tightening torque 1.2 Nm (10.6 in.lb)
PR EEZE (354F) SHEIRIZINR (1984F) =P - $HEIH 7] 1.2 Nm (10.6 in.Ib)

Tension the large hose spring (5) with installation tool part no. 276070. EFRI5%276070%2 8 T B #1188
MEESE G%RHY) -

Insert compression spring (6). Il A B4REZE (65%4) °

Tighten the valve cover (7) with 2 TAPTITE screw M5x25 (8). A 2 A =&A11E B2 12 M5x25 (85% 1) $H
SWE (TR -

Insert the O-ring 15.9-2.3 (9) into the valve cover. & O BYR(95% ) EAME -

Turn the adjustment screw (10) into the valve cover (7). #&38 112 (105%14) e A8 2 (75R15) -

8

4

10\
L)
/J

W O
7 53/

/

2

KA _125 0167

Figure[&l 4.22: Exhaust valve piston B /5%

1 Valve rod housing assy. B125%4#8/%

2 Bellow B E
3 Exhaust valve piston #f 5/ 52 4 Hose spring Z(&5#& 70-1.7-0.3
5 Hose spring & % 5#%134-3.0-0.65 6  Compression spring/E#E7&448.5/0.8 mm
7 Valve cover & 8  TAPTITE screw = &1 E K124 M5x25
9 O-ring OZ%515.9-2.3 10 Adjustment screw 52 1¢

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0

Chapter 4

Page 25



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {B1EFH

INSTALLATION OF PISTON EZEpZiE

Special tools 4% T2 The following special tools and equipment are required: FZL FOF% T ES&E

Part no. 5% Description :5HH Field of application EFAYER{I
676035 Installation tool Z# T B Piston S&2&
n.a. Engine oil 3& )& 1H Piston pin jEZE i

NOTE EEFIE

Cover your eyes with safety goggles during this work!

EITHTFRF - 58 L2177 /

Mount the piston with the locking pin of the piston ring facing the intake port.
ZEOTEN - LOTEIRFH B EGERL]

NOTE EEFIE

The piston pin is fixed in the piston with two circlips (left and right).

B EREEZER (Z/f ) BIFE -

ATTENTION &

Always use new circlips. Used or previously installed circlips have too little tan- gential tension, and they
may twist and work their way out of the groove in the piston. —EEFEREZMNEIR - EFERNYVIRERNX

NN - BT SR E{E EEAMAE P LR -

Instructionfg3|

1.
2.

NOTE EESEIH
For easier installation we recommend installing one circlip before installing the

piston. BRERLE  BIIEZELRZEZFALE—EFE -

See Figure [&l: Piston pin. JE &
Proceed as follows to install the piston pin: JEZEHINZEEMPLT T8

Coat the piston pin needle cage (2) with Engine oil. FB 8% Eh#p0MO MR IHK T EZH R ET#E 25814) -
Insert the piston pin needle cage (2) into the upper connecting rod eye. & EZE R #E (25814) 1E

A LB NRAYALER -

3. Mount the piston (3) and piston pin (4) on the con rod. ®EE (35%4) FVEEN 45EHE) LEFER L -
4. Place the new circlip (1) flat on a level surface. #HENEEH IR (1904F) FREFHE L -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pter 4 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Page 26

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUALBEF

5. Push the mounting sleeve (5) with the circlip over it. IEFIRERIZEER (5) W LIHE -

6. Push the circlip deeper into the mounting sleeve with the tapered side of the installation tool
(6). EARZETER 65:4) WHFAIB RIREFEALZRERES (554 ) -

7. Rotate the installation tool and continue to push the mounting sleeve until the circlip locks in-
to the mounting sleeve groove. el LR T B EBHELRER - BERIREEILERE
D -

8. Place the installation tool with the cutout of the circlip down on the piston (3). §Z 3 TEM IR - B
BANWNEERE Q5HY) L -

9. Protect the piston with your hand and press into the piston with the hook ring. B F{REFE AR
BAEE -

NOTE I E=E1E
The installation tool centers itself in the piston pin. &2 T BL{ZTZEH ZKE 1 -
NOTE I E=E1E

Check that the circlip is correctly seated in the piston. {2& ZZEH FEE L IFEZREZED -

o]
FOTAX 215 548K
———

KA_125_0168

Figure 4.23: Piston pin

1 Circlip ;FZEpyF15 2 Needle cage ;&#1#1% K 15x19x20
3 Piston ;T2 4 Piston pin 15x10x12.5x45.6 ;ZZ#4
5  Mounting sleeve ZEEE 6 nstallation tool T A
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pter 4

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 27



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {B1EFH

INSTALLATION OF THE CYLINDER 5l a2t
General #}57

ATTENTION =
Use only the piston/cylinder pairings specified by the table in Chapter 4 Section 3.2. All other

combinations may lead to engine damage. —EZRXF%E 4 &5 3.2 i MRIBIEENRIEREEEE/IREL -
FREE A SE O Ae SR EEEHIER -

Special tools4E% B The following special tools and equipment are required: B2 M55 T Eol &

Part no. 5% Description &ffH Field of applicationiE FHY &R
897651 LOCTITE 243 Stud bolts 1215

Instructions&5|  Proceed as follows to install the cylinder head: fI3BRIZ ML T2

See Figure [&: Cylinder head. {88
1. Coat the stud bolts (1) on the longer thread end with LOCTITE 243 and screw into the crank-
case. Tightening torque 5 Nm (44.25in.Ib). £ IRIEERRIZAUR (15514F) 23K LOCTITE 243

B sE A HEAE - $HEH 5 Nm (44.25in.1b)
2. Position new cylinder base gasket (0.2 mm) (4). Determine the correct thickness of the base
gasket (see Chapter 4 Section: Squish gap measurement) to adjust the squish gap to the

correct value. B A ELEEZRE (0.2 mm) (45514) - BRERERBHIEREE (28
%45 EBEERAE ) DISEEERFED ERE -

Coat cylinder bore and piston (2) with Engine oil. B¢FH 28 Bl a0mE AL AEE (BR2) »
Press piston ring into the piston with two fingers. FEM1E FI1EREERENEE -

ATTENTION &
Do not damage the gasket. FE;E# | 15

3

5. Position the cylinder (3) over thepiston. #5L (35814 WAEEE L -
6. Screw cylinder crosswise to the crankcase with the four studs. Tightening torque 24 Nm (18

ft.Ib). 32 X IE 5 §5 B2 I E B /e 05 £ B2t AR O S8 BEIRME - SHEIFRT) 24 Nm (18 ft.ib) -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
Chapter 4 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 28 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL/E1E =i

KA_125_0245

Figure 4.24: Cylinder head 1§88

1 Stud bolts #£7#5 2 Piston ZZ
3 Cylinder 54l 4 Gasket 24
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C hapter 4

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 29



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {B1EFH

INSTALLATION OF THE EXHAUST SOCKET HER B EHIR
Special toolsi¥% TE  The following special tools and equipment are required: B2 NH45H% T B & H

Part no. 85§ Description &iFH Field of application &R RIERI
297386 SILASTIC 732 Gasket ELE

Instructions’&5|  See Figurel&: Exhaust socket HERmEE.

(=

Proceed as follows to install the exhaustsocket: KB T IEFLEHISTE EE

1. Coat both sides of the gasket with SILASTIC. F§ SILASTIC Z2EER /a9l -
2. Fasten the exhaust socket (1) to the cylinder (5) with a new gasket (4) and 2 Allen screws
M8x20 (3). Tightening torque 20 Nm (177 in.Ib). EEFE T RELE (45%14) 7 2 BAR/SELR

12 M8x20 (35 %) IR HEREEE (15% ) BIEEAEL (55% ) £ - $HEH7] 20 Nm (177

in.Ib) °
3. Check that the exhaust port is tightly seated on the cylinder. #& & 55 2 & EE 1% E E £
Dl i
SILASTIC 732 {)
2 \
3
S 4 5
)
» 4
KA_125 0163a

Figure[& 4.25: Exhaust socket & & E

1 Exhaust socket assy. i & 48 /% 2 Exhaust gasket#sa 2 5
3 Allen screws A NEIERE M8x20 4 Gasket #/

5 Cylinder 5#]

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
Chapter 4 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 30 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUALBEF

INSTALLATION OF THE CARBURETOR FLANGE AND REED VALVE
(EimzRE O R EMRIRE

Special tools %% T E

Part no. 5% Desc ription &5AH Field of application iEF V&R
899788 LOCTITE 648 Screw locking 122 &2

Instructions&5|  See Figure: Carburetor flange and reed valve {E5Hg8 1% O AN ZER
Proceed as follows to install the exhaust socket: #KIBIU N 12FF 228 HE i &

ATTENTION =&

The reed petal mounted on the reed valve must be fixed in precisely the correct installation position. Incorrect
positioning of this valve leads to disturbed run- ning of the engine due to incomplete combustion. Z 7 & £/

LHEERWAREEEEEENZRME - MRZMHNEMLE - SEBFTERREM TREBRERET

ATTENTION &
The reed petal is bent, not flat. It must be fixed with the concave facing the valve guide. If the valve guide with

the correctly fitted reed valve is held up to the light, it must not be possible to see through it. EZ R 2 &MY
MARER - HERMEHCERREE - MREEBRZRNZRBNERHEILER - AI—ELSRY -

1. Attach the reed petal (2) and the valve detent (3) to the valve guide using recessed head
screws (4). Use LOCTITE 648 to lock the screws. F[M§B1242 (45514F) B EER (2584)

MiER (35%4F) EZFIEM - A LOCTITE 648 BANNE#1Z -

2. Position the gasket (5) on thecylinder. 1§24/ (5584 ST E »

3. Position the reed valve (1) and intake socket (6) and fasten together with the support bracket
(7) using 5 head screws M6x25 (8)(9). Tightening torque 7 Nm (62 in.Ib). iS5 & | 852 (155 4F) F&

(=

FEEO O34T - WL 5 18 ME6x25 /N A IR (8, 958 1) A I8 2R (73R 1) BIEE—i#E -
#HEH 7 Nm (62 in.Ib) °

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pter 4
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 31



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {B1EFH

KA _125 0246

Figurel®l 4.26: Carburetor flange and reed valve {5H23 1% 1 E R

1 Reed valve £ 5 772 2 Reed petal 5
3 Valve detent #& /5 4 Recessed head screw M3x6 [L]ZE#E7%
5 Gasket #4 6 Carburetor flange 151552
2 Support bracket /242 Allen screw M6x25, Wltﬁ_ hole for se:'illng
the engine ( BAHIANNFEIELE - &2
REHEH )
9 Allen screw A \E4E1E M6x25
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pter 4 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Page 32

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUALBEF

INSTALLATION OF COMBUSTION CHAMBER INSERT AJAIEEpZEE

General 135 NOTE FE518
Note the installation position of the combustion chamber insert (1) - “Made in Aus-
tria” points to the exhaustport. ;T = . EES (1) #9%%% - “Made in Austria ” =18

KR s ra (s L] -

Instructions 55| See Figure[&: Combustion chamberinsert. AR EZE
Proceed as follows to install the combustion chamber insert and cylinder head cover:

ARBUTNEREZERNREE UK IRER
1. Position O-ring (2) in the groove of the cylinder. #& O&IR (25%4F) EMESGIAMED -

2. Tighten combustion chamber insert (1) crosswise with 5 hex screws (4) and with lock wash-
ers (5) to 5 Nmi initially, ensuring that the O-ring (2) is not crushed. Tighten to tightening tor-
que 30 Nm (22 ft.Ib). #1FZ RN ARG 5 B SAEBRFLRERE (4 - 555 4) RARER
(1) SHE2 2 5 Nm - TR O BUIR (25 14F) AMBR - S5 HHLIED 30 Nm (22 ft.lb)2R 5

KA_125_0145

Figure[&l 4.27: Combustion chamber insert A AEZE

; ; s 2 O-ring 64x2
1 Combustion chamber insert AI¥EZE OHE
3 O-ring OZZ#% 23.3x2.4 4  Hex. screw M8x30
SN
5 Lock washer [r#x2/E
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pter 4

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 33



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {B1EFH

INSTALLATION OF CYLINDER HEAD COVER fIfEZ%E

Special tools %% T E

The following special tools and equipment are required: 2L N 0455 T E SRR H

Part no. 13§ Description A Field of application i FA9ZB{iI
897651 LOCTITE 243 Screw locking 1212 %4

Preparation #{% The following preparation is required before installation: Z2#£ 515 50T T RIS

(=]

+ Installation of the coolantthermostat: 24,5 A& 5 28

Instructions§5|  See Figure[&l: Coolantthermostat. ;2 A&7 R 28

[=]

Installation of the coolant thermostat; Z22E 5 A&7 5 28

1. Install thermostat (2) with collar nut M8 (3), compression spring (4) and thermostat retaining
bracket (5) with 2 screws (6). Lock screws with LOCTITE 243. {5/ M8RIFRIZNE « ERAREEE -
R EEZ 2R IR 2 EFLFRIEI2(3 ~ 4 - 5 ~ 65h 1) ZRLEEENR=R (2954F) - A LOCTITE
243 B2R HH[E 12 44

7

Ow |
3/ d/ \\L::TITE 243

\0 \

2

KA_125 0141a 6
Figurel&l 4.28: Coolant thermostat ;2 #l&1 RS
1 Cylinder head cover red #1882 ( A2 ) 2 Thermostat 45 degree celcius 7,575 (455 C/Z)

00 foie

Compression spring /E#EE&

BN

3 Collar nut Z7h7 4515 M8
5 Thermostat retaining bracket B0 g#5tR742 6 TAPTITE screw =12/ B BHE12 M4x8

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
Chapter 4 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 34 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUALBEF

Instructions?§5| See Figure: Combustion chamberinsert. A¥REZE

Proceed as follows to install the combustion chamber insert: ;5 KEB L T HEBLERNRER

2. Position O-ring (1) on the combustion chamber insert. 1§ (1584) O BRI B AR EZ=TE

3. Grease the O-ring (2) lightly to ensure that it adheres better to the groove of the cylinder
head cover, otherwise fix it with sealant (Silastic). &R (2) O BRI RERE

RGP R AL SRR A MIAE G - KER 5 0t ol3E A2 (Silastic) 2R1E -
4. Insert O-ring (2) into the groove of the cylinder head cover (3). 1§ O F23x (25%%4) MAGLEEES (35R44)
FMAE S -

5. Tighten the cylinder head cover (3) crosswise with 4 Allen screws M6x25 (4). Tightening tor-
que 10 Nm (90in.Ib). 4 EIR/NAEIEEMEx25 (4554 ) ERAR XIEFREEGIRS (35R14) -
#HEHH 7 10 Nm (90 in.lb) -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo Chapter 4

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 35



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {B1EFH

KA_125_0144a

J

Figure[&l 4.29: Combustion chamber insert A AEZE

1 O-ring OZ2#%23.3x2.4 2 O-ring Oz 64x2
3 Cylinder head cover red #IG8Z 4 Allen screw M6x25
(#TE8 ) aav=1 -3

2

INSPECTION AND ADJUSTMENT OF SQUISH GAP 1 BXR P& a0 1 2= B S 2

General 15

NOTE FESIE

The gap between the piston (at the TDC of the piston) and the combustion cham-
ber insert (= “squish gap”) is partly responsible for the power characteristics of the

engine and responsible for smooth running. ;FZ ( #5249 TDC & ) ¥
JEZE Z IR (=“TEEEEIR ) FE T A B HI B D) R G f [ R
T -

NOTE ;¥ ==18

The smaller the squish gap the higher the engine compression. This means that
the engine response to the feed from the carburetor becomes more critical under

changing operating conditions (temperature, air pressure, humidity). /Z/&/Zjf&
W BREFERI AL - ERIREL LB (CAVETIFYE (RE - R - FE)
F o IR K R E e Z i -

Chapter 4

Page 36

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUALBEF

Special tools %% T E

The following special tools and equipment are required: 2L N 04554 L E SRR H

Part no. 5% Description A& Use Hfi{E
580130 Solder{2854 2 mm Combustion chamber
WA
580132 Solderi2$54 3 mm Combustion chamber
WA
n.a. Vernier caliper JEIE R Solder 28547

Instructions&5|  See Figure: Squish gap measurement. 1% B &5 A9 £ I

1. Rotate crankshaft by hand until the piston is approx. 5 mm below TDC.
2. FFzKRuEEnpged - EREBATDC (VFE LIERL ) BUFAISMm

Right thickness of solder & #RIIFH R EE

2.0 mm (for 125 MAX only ) 2.0mm (S £t #1125 MAX)

3.0 mm (for 125 Junior MAX only) 3.0mm (= £+ #3125 Junior MAX)

bend as shown in the Figure: “Squish gap measurement” and insert through the spark plug
thread into the combustion chamber until the solder is in contact with the cylinder wall.
The squeeze edge must always be measured in the direction of the axis of the piston pin. Di-

vergent measurements will show a wrongresult! 41 B PAIRARITEETRERERAE - 1B
EXICRIBIBESIARERE - BRIHR (8K ) BEURIIEE S - TES|IHENBREPNA
YarmEEEMAR S R SHEREZ - MRRIARNASRERHERNER |

4. Rotate the starter gear assembly by hand over the TDC position. {EF eI E R A1 - FEEB
TDCHIfIE -

NOTE i EEIH
This will squeeze the solder between the piston and the combustion chamber
insert. E(F X)) EIBEEEMRIEE ZBRVER -

5. Remove the solder from the combustion chamber and measure the thickness at the very
end (= “squish gap”) of the crushed end of the solder with a vernier calliper. #£ ¥R JEZE

R AFERRASENBRRENERRE (=1EEER” ) WEE -

NOTE XEH1E
A vernier calliper with an accuracy of min. 1/100 mm is required for this
measurement. J# 12+ R E ol ZHCK(min) - IRIEREEEZ] 1/100 mm

ATTENTION =
The squish gap must be within the specified tolerance. BB FENBEREN A ZEEA °

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C hapter 4
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 37



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {B1EFH

You find the latest valid reglement on: T {7 AT it BB FFAIERE :
http://lwww.rotax-kart.com/de/Max-Challenge/MAX-Challenge/Regulations.

NOTE X2 EIH

We recommend setting a squish gap in the upper tolerance range of the relevant
model. FHfIZZBIRAAE LRERREBERBR - ( FEENRERR )

NOTE EEFIE

The squish gap can be set to a different thickness with cylinder base gaskets.
Cylinder base gaskets are available 0.2 mm (0.008 in.), 0.3 mm (0.01 in.), 0.4
mm(0.015 in.), 0.5 mm (0.02 in.) and 0.8 mm (0.03 in.) thick.

BB RO LRI A RMNEERNSIIEE R R RIEEZERRE - RIESRRE UTHWEE
#1E : 0.2 mm (0.008 in.), 0.3 mm (0.01 in.), 0.4 mm(0.015 in.), 0.5 mm (0.02 in.) and
0.8 mm (0.03 in.)

Engine model: 125 MAX - EXAMPLE
125 MAXEF % B

A cylinder base gasket 0.5 mm thick has been installed. With this cylinder base gasket a squish gap
of 0.8 mm was measured. A cylinder base gasket 0.8 mm thick is required to set the required value, e.qg.

1.1 mm. BEREZET 0.5 mmESTIER S - EFF12ER7)0.8 ZKHT1EEEIE - U 1EEEE EZE
FFE 1. Imm - A ZE IR 0.8 mm [EHIS B2 A KL

Of course a 0.5 mm and a 0.3 mm seal can be installed. %% - 17 G/ L{#%/50.5+0.3 mm -
FH AT F] 2 5 5 TR E A O0.8mm

If it is necessary to install a cylinder base gasket with a different thickness, the cylinder
can be completely removed by unscrewing the four studs. Follow the instructions in section

“Installation of the cylinder”. HIRFZ L% EEEHTHIER S - OILHr FIIEIEES ST~
FHE - B RHRIEER” —BIPRIIETETTERIE -

Keep in mind that the gasket will settle and reduce the squish over time. 20 1% - BEEHF
BRI BEZE (EE) -

C h a pte r 4 Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 38 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUALBEF

KA_125_0248

Figurel® 4.30: Squish gap measurement % B[] f& £ 5

1 Solder #5547 2 Vernier caliper jj#Z-E/R

INSTALLATION OF SPARK PLUG Xt EMZRE

Instructions&5|  Proceed as follows to install the spark plug: KA N T B LZEEKITEE

1. Screw in spark plug hand-tight and use tightening torque to tighten it with 27 Nm (20 ft.Ib).

RFEEKIEE - BLL 27 Nm (20 ft.lb) HE -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo Chapter 4

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 39



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {E1EFH

NOTES %30

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pte r 5
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 1



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {E18 S

W

Chapter: Chapter 5
CRANKCASE Hi#h#8

TOPICS IN THIS CHAPTER A E &7

System description ZAARAE ......cccoceeceiie ettt ra et a et a et ea et A et a e e eae et eae e e eneneanen 2
Removal of the crankcase BHEHFFATHFED .....coveeeeeiercere e ee s ea e ea e sas e sa e e en e e ennnn s 5
Drain Ol JE M ..ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt ettt e et e eae e nns 5
Remove water pump and compensating wheels HF FKREIFEE........ccccceeeeerierrrerseres e ees e 6
Disassembling the crankcase HREEBHEHAR .........ccccverererererereseres e s s sas e sas e sa e e e sasae e sas e eaeae e eneas e eannnas 9
Removing bearing and oil sealfor shaft #rElEf_EBYEHELRIUBHZT ..ooeeeeceeeeeeeeeer e 11
Installation of the crankshaftrepair kit BIEIAEEEHF EIHIZRIL ..o 16
Disassembling of the crankshaft FREREHER ............c.cooiiieeieeeeeeeee ettt 16
Inspection of the crankshaft FEEEBHEA ............c.ooviveeeeeeeee ettt e et et s et ee et e et e s et ese e etese e eteseenesens 21
Crankshaft not in specification FEHEBIEAYERIE T2 ..o ot 23
Crankshaft —assembly ZHZEHHEH ... ...ttt 25
Crank case inSpection BB BHEHAT ........cccceveeerererirere s rer et sas e e st a s sesae e e s sesae e seeae e e s ae e e e e e e as 30
Inspection of water pump drive JKZR BB EN B AT AUABEET ......ooi e 30
Inspection of water pump shaft ZKIREHAIIRES ......c.ooiivieieeeeece et aens 31
Inspection of balance shaft drive Y& BFEEN R ATHIIEET ......cooivieiieeee s 31
Inspection of balance shaft FEEHATIEES ..........cocoeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt en et ese et ae e eenas 33
Inspection of the housing halves FIEHEFEATIRES .......ooieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et 34
Crank case —assembly ZAZEBIHARE ..........coveeeeresc et e e e e e ee e e 35
Installation of oil seal, ball bearing and needle bushing JAF} ~ RIREFELRHMENZE oo 35
Installation of Ball bearing and oil seal for crankcase H#HFEAYE IR E LR HTTHIZLEE oo 38
Assembly of crankshaft, water pump shaft and balance shaft Fi#f « /KRB DU SEEEAVAERSE ... 42
Assembly of the crankcase FHEHFEIIAREE ... ....oioeeeeee et 44
Installation of crankcase assy HHEHFEARRRATUZZER ........ooeeeecrecerre e sa e sa e n e aen e ne e naens 46
Installation of balance and water-pump shaft drive &8 UK KSREBENFHAVZEES ..o 46
Contents AR This chapter describes the disassembly and assembly of the crankcase of the ROTAX®

125 MAX evo (incl. Junior-, Mini-, Micro MAX evo) engine. K& 7148 ROTAX® 125
MAX evo ( &2#E Junior- * Mini- ~ Micro MAX evo ) 22 B8 e FaAgIRENFI4E 2L -

N OteS Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Page 34 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL 1BEFH

W

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION % #iz5EH

Overview SR

KA_125_0254

Figure [& 5.1: Position on the engine 85 &h## FRIFREMN S

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pter 5 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 2 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {Z1& =

Overview #1352 Components of crankcase FREFERYZE A

KA_125_0247

Figure 5.2

1 Allen screw A \EEEEHE M6x25

3 Allen screw A\EB4E1E M6x30

5 Gasket 25

7 Water pump gear 19 T KR %7 194
9 ldle gear 28/13 T 1557 28/134

11 Needle pin #/#5 4x15.8

13 Balance gear (crankshaft) ‘F& &%
( Baghy))

@ O KN N

10
12
14

Sealing ring &% A 6x10

A Sk b

Gearbox cover Eifi#aZ

Retaining ring with lug 7 B/Z[F%= 2 0x1.2
Locating pin/E1/# 8 small M6x40

Water pump pinio n KR &% 16 T

Thrust washer (/- 7£22/&/10.1/17/1

Balance gear (balance shaft) “FLi#HZ %
( FE#HpH )

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0

Chapter 5

Page 3



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {818 it
15 Countersunk screw JiEEIZ#E M5x12 16 Thrust washer /#4218
17 O-ring O/ 18x3.5 18  Crank case assy. Black FI###6#8/%. 2
19 Crank case assy. H#E#E/X 20 Gasket # /4
21 Allen screw M6x45 PN FELERE 22 Allen screw M6x60 /4754242
23 Oil seal AS 25x38x7 1 24 Needle bushing B#1#Z 8x12x8
25 Stud M8x57/20 4515 ( E7E1E1E ) 26 Stud 445 M 8x28/20 ( EFEIEIE )
27 Ball bearing ;& H#H % 6302 28 Ball bearing ;E5 &% 6206
29 Ball bearing ;& H#H# 6005 30 Crankshaft assy. #2448/
31 Needle cage ;&#t-#& K 15x19x20 32 Piston assy. EEHE
33 Piston pin ;ZZ#4 15x10x12.5x45.6 34 Circlip 15 £
35 Balance shaft F## 36 Impeller (kR )
37 Dowel F17# 4x16 38 Water pump shaft K38
39 Oil seal AHIZ7 10x26x7 40 Ol seal Hi#1AS 28x38x7
41 Air vent screw M18x1.5 & iE7E 42 Closure cap for impulse joint 2Z/F/ZE2

iz

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0

Chapter 5

Page 4



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {BEFH

W

REMOVAL OF THE CRANKCASE B i 78 B9 #r ]

Safety information ZZ: &

Preparation¥f%  The following preparation is required beforeremoval: FFEIFI T ETI T AOERE

Danger of severe burns and scalds! Always allow the engine to cool down to am- bient temperature before
starting anywork. ERBERI TEZA - —EERFEME L ANERIZEE - BASARERENRENGEME |

1. Removal of ignition system. See also Chapter 3). IFEIE k%4 - FRFE 3 =)
2. Removal of the fuel line. See also Chapter 3). IR EIAHER - FRE3I=E) -

3. Positioning the engine on the trestle mounting plate. See also Chapter 3).
BRI EMNTERELRERLE - FREI=F) -

4. Drain oil. See also Chapter4). JEpi#h - SRFE4E) -

5. Removal of cylinder head. See also Chapter 4). /51158 - SRFE4E) -

6. Removal of carburetor. See also Chapter6). #FElEHz: - FRFEG6E) -

7. Removal of starter. See also Chapter7). i EIEEIzR - BRET7TE) -

8. Removal of radiator. See also Chapter8). 7 El/K¥E - ZRESE) -

DRAIN OIL ;% h %8

Instruction ¥§5|  See Figure[&: Drain oil. JEH 58

1. Remove the Allen screw (3) with gasket (2) from the crankcase and gearbox case. 1 FEH 570
EIRFE ST NERE (2954F) WANEER 35 -

o

2. Drain the oil into a suitable vessel and dispose of it in the proper manner. FEH#HBEA GBS
RPWUEENSTNERE -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pter 5
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 5



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {&1€ i

KA_125_0282

Figure[& 5.3: Drain oil B4 H

1 Gearbox cover Ei#EsE 2 Sealing ring Z'Z7/& A6x10

3 Allen screw A NFBLZIE M6x25

REMOVE WATER PUMP AND COMPENSATING WHEELS #f R KREAF iR

Special tools %% T B

The following special tools and equipment are required: FZ L N5 % T B8 1E

Part no. 5% Description A& Use Hfi{E
n-a. Circlip pliers £IziH Drive wheel §EEh R
n.a. Hot-air gun Zt/@1& Compensating wheels
L]

Instructions$&5|  See Figure [& : Gearbox cover. Biimfa=

1. Unscrew and remove Allen screws (1). #r5z * Wik NANEER ( 1584 )
2. Remove gear cover (3) with gasket (4). 1 N&#wzE ( 3584 ) LRRR (45R%)

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 5 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 6 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {&18 =i

KA_125_0249

Figure[l 5.4: Gearbox cover Eiffa =

1 Allen screws PV \EIZE1E 2 %gling ring A 6x10
& E7 5
3 Gear cover EifnZ 4 Gasket 25

Instruction’&5| See Figure [E: Water pump and balance shaft. 7Kg E2 7 i

Remove water-pump pinion (2) and idle gear (1).37 N KSR e ém (2554 UK B E &R (155 4F)
4. Remove needle pins (3) and thrust washer (4) from the water-pump shaft. /¢ /KR el _E 3k N 85
(3TRHF) B | HEERE (457 14)
Remove retaining ring (5) with circlippliers. B RIR#HF N OEEEIR(G5R4)
Remove the drive gear (6) from the crankshaft. 1 F#H_E3r T BE ) &38R (658 14)

7. Heat balance gear (8,7) evenly with hot air if they do not move freely and remove them from
crankshaft or balance shaft. WRFEEER (8,75%1F) AHEUT - BIREREISINMREM -

KRBT MIEH & R T -

8. Remove O-ring (9) from the crankshaft. i F & 3 N OZLIR

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX Cha pte r5

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 7



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {&1€ i

_5

KA_125_0250
Figure [E 5.5: Water pump and balance shaft 7K 3z E2 5 i 48
1 Idle gear/5#%75 28/13 T 2 Water pump pinion 16T KR &%
3 Needle pin#1#4 4x15.8 4 Thrust washer 17458
5 Retaining ring with lug [ E/EZ#20x1.2 6 Water pump gear 19 T4EZ) &%
7 Balance gear ‘F#E5%7 50 T 8 Balance gear 50T
7 e
9 O-ring OZ/EE 18x3.5 FHE
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 5 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Page 8 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL &1 =it

DISASSEMBLING THE CRANKCASE # % i 8 15

Special tools %% T B
The following special tools and equipment are required: EEL TR H T Bk

Part no. 5% Description AR Field of application & FHAYER I
276016 Puller assembly RIH 8842 A Case halves HH#5E
n.a. Plastic hammer ZBi} § Crankshaft &

Instructions #§5| See Figure [&: Crankcase. H##Ha
NOTE FE5E
Use two hex. screws to separate the case halves 1&/FmE N FBIFIEIE S #7523+
1. Unscrew all M6 case bolts and remove them. #7530 E] N PR AR ERENFE_ERIMOIEE

2. Remove engine housing from trestle mountingplate. ¢ Z 3£ 28 Fix N BN HEEINER -
3. Screw Allen screws (1,2) evenly into the extraction thread and press the case halves evenly apart.

RAZNAERR (1,2554) 199G HABRAT - ARSHEMLREI DR -

KA _125_0251

Figure[®l 5.6: Crankcase Hi#f%5
1,2 Allen screws AN EIE1E

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX Cha pte r5

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 9



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {&1€ i

Instruction ¥§5| See Figure(Bl: Balance shaft. 7

4. Remove gasket (2) from the case half (1). fEHEEHFFE (158¢4F) LiF N2E 25%4) -
5. Remove water-pump shaft (4). #x N 7KZREH (458 14)
6. Remove balance shaft (3) from thecase. #£ HIEHFF5_E3fF T @845

&

i
*

KA_125_0252

Figure [B 5.7: Balance shaft

1 Crankcase half FH#HF£#E 2 Gasket /4
3 Balance shaft “F##H 4 Water pump shaft KR

7. Gently tap the crankshaft (1) with the plastic hammer (3) to remove the crankshaft from the

case half (2). FIZE#$E (357 14) BCECRREEHAER (15%1F) - DURHRERFAE (25%1F)Hr NEned -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 5 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 10 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {BEFH

KA_125_0253

Figure [& 5.8: Crankcase BHEAFE

1 Crankshaft #2 2 Crankcase half 814

3 Plastic hammer 2 EE

REMOVING BEARING AND OIL SEAL FOR SHAFT #frENEf _E a4 2 L R S $

Special tools %% T E
The following special tools and equipment are required: 2L N 04554 T E SRR H

Part no. ii&5% Description A& Use Fiti{E
n.a. Convection oven ¥&%a Case halves HHEf¥55
676030 Installation tool Z#& T B Needle bearing & £ 8%

Instructions #§5| See Figure [E : Bearing and oil seal for shaft. #i_-AY&fH UK RE

1. Remove oil seal (1) and (2) from the two halves with suitable tools. A& A T B EFE
HFE MR (158R125%4F) -
2. Remove oil seals (3) from water pump with suitable tools. #F*FA & @8 T B FME (35R4)

3. Remove pick up sensor (4) for the ignition system by removing the two Allen screws (5). &£
MEA 7N EIEAE (554 2-HF N BROK R AR B A E &R RS (455 1)

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pter 5
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 11



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {&1€ i

4. Remove air vent screw (6).3F N HERIZRZR (6584) -

5. Remove countersunk screw (7) and thrust washer (8). #x N)JLEEIR42 (75%) FNLEIEEE (85RKF) -

6. Heat the two halves of the case to approx. 150 °C in the convection oven until the bearing
can be tapped gently out. 7E¥& 58 i Wi E 8 FE M E KX K150B K E - B2 T]

DI BRI LE -

KA_125_0256

Figure[&l 5.9: Bearing and oil seal for shaft & _-f & L R HE

1 Oil seal ;4#7 AS 2 8x38x7 2 Oil seal Hi#71 AS 25x38x7
3 Oil seal %7 A 10x26x7 4 Pick up sensor BIBEE/EIEREE
5 Allen screw I NEEE1E M6x20 6 Air vent screw HE5T4242M18x1.5
7 Countersunk screw JiGB4E#E M5x12 8 Thrust washer /[7#3/E
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 5 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Page 12 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {&18 =i

Danger of severe burns and scalds! BREEISF RSB !

Wear heat-resistant gloves during this process! £ lb 82 P& FHEAFE |

Clutch end case half B & 23 BIAHhEH 3 55

Instruction #§5|  See Figure: Clutch end case half. Bt & 28 {3l A% HhH 80 4 55

7. Remove case half (1) from the convention oven and drop onto a flat wood board. This re-
leases the ball bearing (2) of the crankshaft and the ball bearing (3) from the case. it %&

FECPHR L BRERFAE (1) WHAETERIARR £ - ol DU B SRR R IRE & (25714 MURIKE
HC(3RAF) MEFAEPENLZE -

8. Invert the case half and remove the needle bushing (5) with the installation tool (4). &% &3 %530 F3
Z#ETH (4554) I NRETEE 55%4) -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C hapter 5
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 13



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {&1€ i

KA_125_0257

Figure [& 5.10: Clutch end case half B 5 2813 59 i 80 75

1 Crank case assy. HI#FE4E/% 2 Ball bearing B 8% 6206
3 Ball bearing & ## 6302 4 Installation tool £# T A part no. 676030
5 Needle bushing &+ ZE 8x12x8 6 Tube EF

Ignition end case half 25X Z 47 {3l A9 Bh & 2 %5
NOTE X2 5IH
The wooden board must have cutouts for the two dowels (1) and the locating pin

(2) to form a flat base for the case half. S 1{&,8 BRI WEBMEFEE] (1554) ME
AIsE )T - AR B — 1B R0 B O] DU B B B~ 78 -

If it is necessary to replace the locating pin (2), it can be removed from the hot
case with a pipe wrench. 1T EIRE M B (25% ) - OJEFE FE2RNEE - BEH

REFD -

Instruction ¥§5| See Figurel&: Ignition sidecrankcase. 25X Z 4 (Al p0 HhEH 55

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 5 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 14 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {&18 =i

9. Remove case half (3) from the convection oven and drop onto a flat wood board with the
case split pane. This removes the ball bearing (4,5) from the crankshaft and the balance

shaft. {&EFEPEVLBERFAE (3) WHTETIERIARNR L « BT LU BH AN 8 80 A0 R IR o
(4,557 1) #r R -

10. Allow both crankcase halves to cool to room temperature (20 °C) (274 °F). % i & Fh #h
LA EZER (20 °C) (274 °F) -

KA_125_0258
Figure [& 5.11: Ignition side crankcase %K Z 4 Al 9 Fl 8 - 75
1 PingbsT 8x12 2 Locating pinE17# 8 small M6x40
3 Crankcase assy. #7645 4 Ball bearing E4 8% 6206
5 Ball bearing ;FE#H# 6005
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h apter 5

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 15



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {18 5

W

INSTALLATION OF THE CRANKSHAFT REPAIR KIT Hi#fEEH4 EIpZeEs

DISASSEMBLING OF THE CRANKSHAFT 37 i &

Safety instructions 2157

Non-compliance can result in serious injuries or death!
AEFOUREEENESHET !
Be particularly careful when working with a tool such as a hydraulic press, and follow the

instructions of the manufacturer.All repair and maintenance work must only be car- ried out by a
qualified technician.Generally speaking, we advise to read manuals care- fully and follow the

instructions. ERREHE TEIKZR AV - WBERIERNRA - FIARERIRE LIFRBERA
SRR ASET - —MKR - RIS AREFM WIZIRERARERE

NOTE X2 5IH

The parts of the crankshaft repair kit are paired together and must therefore be
exclusively used together. BIE# IEE HHIZHE X2 - KU LBHEIZFH -
NOTE X2 5IH

Before disassembling the crankshaft, clean the parts thoroughly with a cleaning

agent (grease-free). EHFEIBIH 25T - /&5 ZEH e & R E M (E5HE)

Special tools %% T E

The following special tools and equipment are required: 2L N 04554 T E SRR H

Part no. 5% Description :fHH Field of application &P RIERI
n.a. Press jH B Crankshaft disassembling F ¥ 17 A2
n.a. Dial gauge #fIER Crankshaft measurements B #H =5l
276051 crankshaft repair jig HEh#E(E 8 B Crankshaft HH &
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pter 5 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Page 16 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {18 3

W

KA_125 0178
Figure[®l 5.12: Crankshaft repair jig FHiEh4E1Z/5 8
Part | part no. HigE Function Ih&E
1 Bottom section of the repair jig A##74E 5 S /EE- /e
2 Top section of the repair jig /E&AI#EXKS
3 Thrust plate ##%
4 276051 Sleeve HE
5 Thrust ring LE#IR
6 Crowbar 1&#
7 Thrust pin/old piston pin 53#8Y / EHEZEH
NOTE X2 EIH
Con rod parts are not part of the crankshaft repair jig (part no. 276051).
BIREH LB ER B —E 7
The crankshaft repair kit (con rod) is available at your ROTAX® Dealer.
I IEER (17 ) O] ROTAX® A/ mhE 1T -
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pter 5

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 17



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {818 it
Part 25t Part no. 15 Description ##it
685011 Crankshaft repair kit (1x) FEHEE &
consisting of: #A

1 217431 Con rod (1x) E12

2 221162 Con rod pin (1x) E185

3 232884 Needle bearing (1x) & £1 & 7%

4 227731 Thrust washers (2x) LE# 43|

0

#

3
/

Figure[® 5.13: Con rod parts :E1Z &34
1 Con rod 17 2 Con rod pin 22128

3 Needle bearing ;E#1 ## 4 Thrust washer (2x) /[7# 28

Instructions 55| See Figure[ : Disassembling of the crankshaft. 3fx 2 Fh &
NOTE FE$I18

Position the con rod above the bore of the bottom of the crankshaft repair jig. Oth-
erwise the con rod pin, the crankshaft half or the bottom section may be

damaged. /FERE ) HHHIEELEREIALI LT - TRIEIF B+ AV /sl

OJFEEHE AR -

1. Push thrust plate (2) between the two halves of the crankshaft. & LE 4R (25 4F) 1A FEHAO RN
EECEWR VB -

C h a pte r 5 Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 18 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {18 3

W

2. Position the crankshaft on the thrust plate (3) on bottom section of the tool (4) and make sure
that the crankshaft matches the bore in the bottom section at the crankshaft repair jig (4). 1%

M EME LR (4571) EEBRYLE M (35% 1) L - WokE(RARShER B AR 2K B (45 14) |&
EREYFLARVCEL -

3. Position the thrust pin (5) on the connecting rod pin and press the crankshaft apart. % 1E 384
(5% 1) IR ERSH £ - ARERT I ERR -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pte r 5
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 19



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {18 5

W

NOTE X2 5IH
Take an available con rod pin (6) and push the old con rod (7) with needle bearing
and thrust washer onto the con rod pin. Note the installation instructions. EX—1&
IRFARER (65R1F) WA RETHEAR LR BEER (75h14) HEERH
£ FERLERMA -
4. Take the gearbox-end of the crankshaft half (8) and repeat the procedure. Y & & K& 8 A 3 25 Hh 8
(85% 1) MEE AT -

KA_125_0180

Figurel&l 5.14: TYPICAL — Disassembling of the crankshaft &% i %A

1 Thrustring /L7878 2 Thrust plate /[7E#k

3 Crankshaft half £2883£27 4 Bottom section of the crankshaft repair jig
Vit e ==V

5 Thrust pin ##4 6 Con rod pin Z#254

7 Con rod 12 8 Drive side of the crankshaft half #8%

_ BEEH
9 Press E#

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
Chapter 5 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 20 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {18 3

W

INSPECTION OF THE CRANKSHAFT #1525 gh

General #}7%

Instructions &3
1.

» Thoroughly clean the crankshaft with a grease-free cleaningagent.
REAZHENEREIRE S R -

See Figure[&l: Crankshaft measurements. =5

Inspect the crankshaft for visible damage and traces of wear: 12 & 2 S A PRI EE
1BIRIN :

« Cone/centered thread #fZRHEl/ P OMRAL

+ Bearing seats B &

+ Running surface of the bearing B/&RZEERE

+ Contact surface of the shaftseals #If A E

« Woodruff key groove 1%

Measuring the crankshaft FEfia9 £l

2.

Measure values for the two main bearing seats (CS01), the bearing surface of the clutch
(CS02) and of the piston pin(CS03). JAIE M & E & E (CS01) ~ B S=s (CS02) A&

Z§H (CS03) B RENZIEREE -

Determine the axial play of the con rod bearing (CS04) using a feeler gauge. £ FIE R EE =
12 7E (CS04) RIBA@I2ERR -

Check the specific dimension (CS07). & B2 R~ (CS07 ) -

Determine the radial clearance of the connecting rod bearing (CS05). #&E &2 &% ( CS05 )
RS -

Check the run out of the crankshaft (CS06). &&= i (CS06) FIHEIE -

NOTE FE=IE
If one of the wear limits CS01 or CS02 is reached, the complete crankshaft must
be replaced. FZEDEEFIR CS01 24 CS02 Z— - BIwi B EEZ R H -

NOTE XEEIH

If one of the wear limits CS03, CS04 or CS05 is reached, BRP-Rotax recom-
mends use of the applicable repair kit. See also Chapter 5 Figure: Con rod parts. %7
FEDEE TR CS03 - CS04 2 CS05 H.2— - BRP-Rotax &:##ZHiE S HI#
BEEMHKEE - FESRF 5 56 & ZIFA -

NOTE XEEIH

If the maximum approved stroke (CS06) of the crankshaft is exceeded, the crank-
shaft must be realigned. See also Chapter 5 Figure: Crankshaft measurements. %]

REBHBEIRATEFTFE (CS06) - AILIREFHZHE - HimEZ5F 5 Zi -
HHE

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pte r 5
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 21



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {Z1& =

KA_125_0279

Figure 5.15
Description i Code New dimension Wear limit
RS L&) MR~ EFEMER
Main bearing seat CSo01 29.980 mm - 29.94 mm
= B 7R 29.995 mm
Clutch bearing seat CS02 14.98 mm - 15.003 | 14.95 mm
B & 28 R mm
Piston pin bearing seat CS03 18.99 mm - 19.005 | 19.015 mm
575 SRS B R mm
Conrod bearing axial play CS04 1.0 mm 1.3 mm
AR Bh ARV B O (R 18
Conrod bearing radial play CS05 0.05 mm 0.08 mm
ER AR RE
Stroke of crankshaft CS06 0.0 mm -0.015 mm| 0.03 mm
HHER 1T A2

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0

Chapter 5

Page 22



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {18 3

W

Description it CodefUE5( _LE) New dimension R ~f Wear limit EEFE1BER
D"tance of crank webs Cso07 48.95 mm - 49.05mm 49.05 mm
MAC S SRR IS BB

TNust washer thinkness CS08 1.0 mm 0.85 mm
IKEREEE

S

HAFT NOT IN SPECIFICATION Hh#HiB{EHIE IR /5%

General NOTE ;XEEE1a

If the crankshatt is not 100% aligned or exceeds the tolerance, the crankshaft
must be re-aligned. See CSO07. IR BFK 100% IFEZ B 1\ = - Al BEHT
REME - =252 CS 07 -
Special tools %% T E
The following special tools and equipment are required: 2L N 0455 L E SR HE

Part no. 5% Description iiEH Field of application &FRYSERI
276051 Crankshaft repair jigfR @t #1682 Crankshaft FH
n.a. Vise &1f

Instructions 55| See Figure [&: Aligning the crankshaft. Fi#fi A9 %

1. Toalign the crankshaft, clamp the drive end or engine end of the crankshaft half (1) in a vise
(2). Use a soft material to cover the crankshaft inside the vise to project the surface. 1. 1R

HIERAY A © S HHERER BN ImAYFBF (15%1F) SHEEBNInZRE S (25R1F) P - ERFRIHM
BEAHAEIN - DR

2. Use the lever (3) to lift up the upper half of the crankshaft. [ FEFTIEIE (35R 1) IatCHREAY 3265 -

KA_125_0182

Figure[® 5.16: Aligning the crankshaft HHER1% %

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pte r 5
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 23



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {&1€ i

1 Crankshaft half i85+ & 2 Vise £

3 Crowbar 7E#F

3. The crankshaft can be aligned to the external diameter of the crankshaft webs with target
strokes of an aluminum hammer. O] i A En#E 2R AR (E R EHR T2 A RECE SRR IME -

KA_125_0255

Figure[& 5.17: Aluminum hammer #& i

1 Crankshaft half i85+ & 2 Crankshaft 254

3 Aluminum hammer #55E

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 5 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 24 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {18 3

W

CRANKSHAFT — ASSEMBLY #H3E 88

General #%3% NOTE X2 E18

Clean the bore for the connecting rod pins of the gearbox-side crankshaft half with
a cleaning agent (grease-free). 1Z/HZZZ)E7% ( Zh5 ) B8+ 76 25 55 7 9 2Z

EHA,

Special tools %% T B
The following special tools and equipment are required: 2L N 04554 T E SRR H

Part no. Description Field of application
5% A #E FHAYERI
n.a. Press 3H /B Crankshaft &
276051 Crankshaft repair jig Crankshaft FhEH
HEmEEHE a8
899788 LOCTITE 648 Crank pin BRE#S

Instructions#§5|  See Figure [& : Crankshaftassembly. F#EHRIAE S

1. Apply LOCTITE 648 to the inside of the crank pin bore in both crankshaft halves. {£FLOCTITE 648
ZEPRE i {18] o B < AR RO B AR SE AL D
NOTE ZF=E51H
Remove excess LOCTITE after pressing in, otherwise adjacent parts may be
damaged. BB A% - ERZERILOCTITER - H RO BE I8 TARMAVEI4 -
2. Insert the new con rod pin (5) into the crankshaft bore. 1§ #8VEARH (55%4F) B A MEAD -

3. Place the sleeve (6) overit. IFEE (6554F) WIELE -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX C h a pte r 5

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 25



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {18 5

W

NOTE X2 5IH

Transfer the new con rod from the old con rod pin to the pressed-in (new) con rod
pin in the crankshaft repair jig. (note the installation position). EE B EH4E AR -
ERHERNEREREA (#) NERE - (FERZEUE) -

4. Position the drive end crankshaft half (3) on the thrust plate (2) and press the new con rod
pin (5) into the crankshaft until the con rod pin stops moving, then remove the sleeve (6).

% B S0 i B < BR BN M (35 4F) MUTE LR (25%4F) £ - MUAS TR iy (595 1F) B AR -
BRERHEILBE - RBIFNERS 6524) -
5 NOTE F&EE

Before positioning the con rod on the pressed-in con rod pin check for: fEFTHYER

ERAEREN IR ZA - FRE .

- no corrosion damage — Ao BEIEE

- no dirt or dust particles — O] & 53R, K EEFA

- check that all bearing needles arepresent- @& #f&_EPFIBRRETAREE - HETH
Slide the new crankshaft assy. (3) with cage from the con rod pin (mounting device) onto the
pressed-in con rod pin (5). #EFTAYERENAR AL (35RF) iEE LEHERE BN LT A EASRY) -
BB (591F) -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 5 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 26 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {18 3

W

KA_125_0183

Figure [E5.18: Crankshaft assembly #H %% %

2 Thrust plate /748

1 Press /&%

3 Drive end crankshaft half #3856 Z)F 4 Bottom section of the repair jig
HIEHIHIEER

5 Conrod pinZZ1244 6 Sleeve EE

7 Crankshaft &72%

Instructions #§5| See Figure [E: Crankshaft assembly. 48 %% ¥
6. Slide the gearbox-end crankshaft half (1) into the bottom section of the tool (2). &t i Fa1HAY
HERE (15514 BB ARER (25R4F) MEED -
7. Clean the drive end crankshaft web hole with cleaning agent (grease-free). & 55 2 %555 5

FinHEEcELRAS (E0E) -

8. Coat the hole with LOCTITE648. 7EfLAZE L LOCTITE 648 -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX C h a pte r 5

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 27



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL 1BEFH

W

NOTE EEFIE

Remove excess LOCTITE, otherwise the con rod may be damaged. FifE#& - EBRZERAY
LOCTITER - BRIDJsEZEERER -

engine
end

KA_125_0278
Figure 5.19
1 Crankshaft half (engine end) #1811 2 Bottom section of the repair jig
( RENEH ) WIERIHIE SR
3 Con rod pin 221234 4 Con rod ###2

9. Slide the drive-end crankshaft half (1) into the top section of the repair jig (2) % 58 5 i A = i B
(15R1F) BB AHIEER (2) OIESS - .

10. Hold the crankshaft half as shown in following Figure and push the top section of the tool (3)
into the bottom section of the tool (2). 41 FEIFI7R - IBEFHENG A T (35%4F) BOIEENE
AMEER 2954) -

NOTE EEFIE

A rotary movement of the con rod makes it easy to align the web hole with the con
rod pin. SREVEREERRN AT - OILIRB SR ECE R A L BLERHEI IE -

11. Position the thrust ring (4) on the top section of the repair jig and press the two crankshaft
halves together (until the crankshaft pin is aligned with the crankshaft web). & 1EH#EIR (4)

R AR 58 ELRY TR B I i ] = Hh B R —#E ( B %) e o S i T L R B AC SR R 39 75 ) -

C h a pte r 5 Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 28 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL fi

W

EF

KA_125_0185

Figure [B 5.20: Crankshaft assembly #8 %% &

1 Press stamp

2 Bottom section of the repair jig
% RIS
3 Top section of the repair jig 4 Thrust ring
BB 12582 IFHEER

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo Chapter 5

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 29




BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {18 5

W

CRANK CASE INSPECTION #i & gl 78

INSPECTION OF WATER PUMP DRIVE KREREN 2 FHVGE

General #37 NOTE X2 EI1&

If the edges of the idle gear teeth (1) or the water pump pinion (2) show signs of
wear, both gears must be replaced. X1 155 & (157 14) BE KR/ Bt (25757 H) HY

BRLBEBEINZR - Al dmaiv BEA -
Instructions #§5| See Figure: Water pump drive. 7K3RERE) 2 #RUIRE
1. Inspect water pump gear (1), idle gear (2) and water pump pinion (3) for cracks (visual

inspection). B RREKRETER (1551F) ~ FEdm 25K 4) FIKR/)\&EEw 3) EEERR

2. Inspect the teeth of the idle gear (2) and the water pump pinion (3) for wear. 12 &5
B (295 1F) MZKSR/\ i8R (351 NETE 2R ERE -

3. Inspect the hole and the two axial surfaces of the idle gear (2) for signs of wear. #2&

B 25 0) B EMEHEORAESE R EENR -

KA_125_0259
Figure [E 5.21: Water pump drive 7K3RBEE) (% 47)
1 Water pump gear KREZ#T 19 T 2 ldle gear /&35 28/13 T
3 Water pump pinion K%/ \E587 16 T
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pter 5 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Page 30 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {18 3

W

INSPECTION OF WATER PUMP SHAFT K RtGE

Instruction ¥§5|  See Figure [B : Water pump shaft. 7K3R #f

1. Check the water pump shaft in the areas around the two shaft seal rings; if it is excessively
worn it must be replaced. #&E/KREIWMIAZ BRI ;| MRBEEE - AIWEE
o

2. Check the impeller for damage and/or any abnormal deformation, and replace it if
necessary. B RERBEIBRNEREN, - VWEREIA -

4

KA _125_0260

Figure [E 5.22: Water pump shaft 7Kg &

1 Pump shaft KR 2 Dowel Z17# 4x 16

3 Impeller K3 E#7

INSPECTION OF BALANCE SHAFT DRIVE Fi##h % A 0GE

General#i NOTE X2 E1&

If one of the balance wheels has cracks or if backlash of the balance wheels at
the spline can be seen, both balance wheels must be replaced. ZIFRE £ —F

Erip e AR O] BRI ERIEBRE - B a5 5 A — I E 4 -
Instructions 55| See Figure [&: Balance shaftdrive. SF&18H5E &) (% 4%)

1. Check balance gears (1) for cracks. {2 & F & & (1554) EE5BERE °

2. Place balance gears on the spline, the balance shaft or crankshaft and inspect balance
gears for backlash at the spline. 1§ & e CiR - FEspen - - WinE e

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX C h a pte r 5

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 31



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {18 5

W

ERETCRENER -

3. Check outer teeth of the two balance gears for signs of wear. If the teeth of one of the bal-
ance gears shows signs of wear, both balance gears must be replaced. & & W {EF &

WANNEREAEENR - IRAEP—EFEERNETLLIRERNR - BIMEFEE
BN A—HER -

4. Inspect condition of O-ring (2). @B O&IR (25%14F) FIARR °

NOTE EEFIE

The balance gears (1) and the O-ring (2) should be replaced at least every 50 op- erating hours.
ST EEMER(15RG) UK OBIR(25R ) AT EES0 NS IR EI TR -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 5 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Page 32

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



REPAIR MANUAL f

BRP-Rotax

W

EF

Figure [E 5.23: Balance shaft drive & 8HEEE) ( 4% )
1 Balance gear F#Z#E 5 50 T

3 Balance shaft F#i#g

2 O-ring 18x3.5
OZz

4 Crankshaft assy.
A

INSPECTION OF BALANCE SHAFT F##HpitaE

General 15

Instructions #&5|

1. Inspect the groove (3) for the locking ring for damage and wear. IR EEERAME (35514 2SS EERMERE -

NOTE &2 5IH

If one of the wear limits BS10 or BS11 is reached, the balance shaft must be
replaced. AIFEFEEIFIRBS10 3t BS11 B2 — - B B E L FHEH -

See Figure [ : Balance shaft i

KA_125_0261

2. Check the diameter of the bearing seats BS10 and BS11 for wear. #3&###E BS10 1 BS11 WEREEEE -

Description Code New dimension Wear limit | Measured value
RS i 5 RS ERmR | EARE
Main bearing BS10 14.96 mm - 14.94 mm
seat 3 i g 14.99 mm
Clutch bearing BS11 24.97 mm - 24.94 mm
seat 24.99 mm
B 5 &R B R

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0

Chapter 5

Page 33



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL 1BEFH

W

BS 10
BS 11,

|y

KA 125 0262

Figure [E 5.24: Balance shaft F##f
INSPECTION OF THE HOUSING HALVES Bl 7§ fHR iR E
Instructions #§5| See Figure [&: Crankcase. H##Ha
1. Clean both case halves with commercialdetergents. 1 Fi 5 2 F5 2w E i gl = 75 -
2. Check both halves (1) for cracks and damage (visual inspection). B R i@EMEMEF5E (15814) 258
SYREIBIE -
Check sealing surfaces (2) for damage (visual inspection). B RI@E R H (25RMIE) 28R -
Check threads (3) for cleanliness andclearance. 18 E 1247 (35RAIE) KB REEREPR -
Check that lubrication holes (4) are open and clean with compressed air as required. 2 E B (4581

B) Ehi BT REFTERABRERSZ °

KA_125_0186

Figure [E 5.25: Crankcase Hi#f#5

1 Case halves FU#HIF< 75 2 Sealing surfaces Z#1E
3 Thread 55 4 Main bearing lubrication hole Z## 57,
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pter 5 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Page 34 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1BE=F
CRANK CASE — ASSEMBLY ZHZEHh 58

General 37 NOTE X2 E1&

Always replace old gaskets, circlips, O-rings and oil seals with new ones after
disassembling. G X E - —TEEEERRS « FIR - OFiR - B EHAE

Special tools 4% T2 The following special tools and equipment are required: FEZL T % T ES&E

Part no. 5% Description A& Use Hfi{E
n.a. Convection oven or heating plate Case halves
Y& FEEL 2 MNELFAR FEH A~ 5
676030 Installation tool Z2# T B Needle bearing
R BT EhEK
676010 Mounting sleeve ST EE Shaft seal #H%]
676021 Installation toolZ2#= T &
n.a. 2-stroke engine oil &2 15 Shaft seal #H%]
n.a. MOLYCOTE 111 Shaft seal EfET

INSTALLATION OF OIL SEAL, BALL BEARING AND NEEDLE BUSHING
HE - RIRIER R ENRE

Danger of severe burns and scalds! BB EIEIEF RIS !
Wear heat-resistant gloves during this process!#E lLiBTE & EfEHFE |

Instruction #§5|  See Figure [&: Oil sealinstallation. AT Z 5=

1. Heat both crankcase halves to 150 °C (302 °F) in the convection oven. {5 A ¥& 5515 W& 3 HH 8 78 1020
2 150 °C (302 °F) -

2. Remove case half from the convection oven and drop onto a flat wood board with the case
split pane. #EXEFEPEN L FREREFE - RERMFER OB - WEFIBRIAM £ -

3. Coat the oil seal AS 28x38x7 (1) with engine oil in the area between the sealing lip and dust

lip. 155 FA 8% ENH RO TR Z HORITAS 28x38x7 (15K 1) BHENES 2Er&E -

4. Press in the oil seal for shaft to the stop with the mounting sleeve (part no. 676010) from in-
side to outside so the open end of the oil seal for shaft is directed inward. FHZ 3£ ER ( &l

55 676010 ) {EME IS RHET BRAZIAL - BOHETRIRE O IREAA -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pter 5
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 35



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {&1€ i

NOTE iFEFIE

The oil seal for shaft can also be installed from outside to inside if the crankshaft
is installed. MR EZ 4 7 AEH - th o] IIEINRIA R Z S8l ET -

KA_125_ 0263
Figure [& 5.26: Oil seal installation JHITIHZ 588

1 Oil seal %7 AS 28x38x7 2 Mounting tool part no. 676010 2T &2

Instruction ¥§5| See Figure [& : Ballbearing. & ER B

5. Slide the ball bearing (1) of the crankshaft into the crankcase half to the limit stop so the closed side
of the cage is facing to the crankshaft. 15 HIEHAGREERERF (1) BB AMBFREIEESL - FREFR

BBl B A E [ AR e -
NOTE FEREIE
The labeling of the ball bearing must be visible! BRIk #FEAIZE MBI HEER |

6. Slide the ball bearing (2) of the balance shaft into the crankcase half to the limit stop so the closed
side of the cage is facing to the balance shaft. & RIRE A (2)8 BARBFEEEREFERIL -

g R IRV BRI m B & o -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 5 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 36 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {&18 =i

KA_125_0264

Figure [B 5.27: Ball bearing /& Ik &

1 Ball bearing FH## 6206 2 Ball bearing ;R Z &% 6302

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C hapter 5
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 37



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {&1€ i

Instruction #§5| See Figure [E : Needle bushing. ‘R##E

1. Press in the needle bushing 8x12x8 (1) to the limit stop with the installation tool (2) (part no.
676030) so the label on the needle bearing is facing outwards. FFRAZHETE (2584) (&

5k 676030 ) REHE 8x12x8 (155 1) BEAIRMUIER - R ENIREEAN -

SR

2. Allow the crankcase halves to cool in this position. It - B3 EHE0FE240 -

KA_125_0265

Figure [E 5.28: Needle bushing ;R E
1 Needle bushing Z#1 #{ZE 8x12x8 2 Installation tool (part no. 676030) %1 &2

INSTALLATION OF BALL BEARING AND OIL SEAL FOR CRANKCASE
A i 48 PO RO R IR B R R 3T RV R 52

Danger of severe burns and scalds! BB E/EISF RSB !
Wear heat-resistant gloves during this process!#E lLiBTE & EMEHFE |

Instruction #§5| See Figure [& 5.29: Ball bearing, oil seal 7=R¥k#f# - AT

1. Remove case half from the convection oven and drop onto a flat wood board with the case

split pane. {E¥ A EFE P AV MEIRREA <78 - RERFFE 0B - MAEFENAR L -

2. Slide the ball bearing (1) of the balance shaft into the crankcase half to the limit stop so the
closed side of the cage is facing the balance drive. 1§ &8RO RIREE (15514) BB AF

HiEhAE - MEERL - SHFANHEAE—AEZEFEHNESUE -

3. Install the thrust washer (2) and countersunk screw (3) with the phase of the lock washer
pointing to the countersunk screw. Z 4|2 E (255 4F) AL ERIR 12 (357 4) - BEIRORS

FAE [0 =) BRIRIE AL -

C h a pte r 5 Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 38 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {18 3

W

4. Coatthe oil seal (4) for the ignition end crankcase half with oil in the area between the seal-
ing lip and dustlip. &% EHAE ¢ BRAVRL K IR B AR (455 4) - BEHENMEE ZBNEE
W (REEREOR ) -

5. Pressinthe oil seal (4) to the limit stop with the insertion sleeve (5) (part no. 676010) so the
open end of the oil seal for shaft is directed to the balance drive. £ FRHFIEA SR (5584)

(KI5 676010 ) KM% (45%14F) BRAZIERLE - E#AHEAE Dm0 =E FEnEsim -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pte r 5
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 39



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {&1€ i

NOTE iFEFIE

The oil seal for shaft can also be installed from outside to inside if the crankshaft
is installed. (MR EZLE 7 HE - o] DIEINRIRN L EE AR B AT -

KA_125_0266

Figure [& 5.29: Ball bearing, oil seal 7R Ek#f# - JHEY

1 Ballbearing ;ZZ 8% 6005 2 Thrust washer /[7#2/&
3 Countersunk screw JiGB4E#2 M5x12 4 Oil seal Hi#7 AS 28x38x7

5 Insertion sleeve (part no. 676010) BB 52

Instruction $#§5| See Figure [E : Insertionjig. BAAE

6. Rotate crankcase half. HE& 3 FHEm%E -

7. Slide the ball bearing (1) of the crankshaft into the crankcase half to the limit stop so the
closed side of the cage is facing to the crankshaft. #& EHAREIRERE (1) B8 A R#h

- BEIRRLE - (M RIS BRG] = o -

8. Grease the two oil seals for shaft (10x26x7) with MOLYCOTE 111 in the area of the sealing
lip. EFAMOLYCOTE 111 EBm{E® (10x26x7) BN EHERS -

9. Press in the first oil seal for shaft to the limit stop with the Insertion jig (3) (part no. 676021)
so the closed end of the oil seal (2) for shaft is visible. BB ARE (3584 - KI5k

676021 ) #5E—E M EAZIKEN B LE - #H3Y 2554) WHFRZS TR -

10. Grease the installed oil seal for shaft with MOLYCOTE 111. B MOLYCOTE 111 BB &R

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 5 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 40 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {BEFH

LI

11. Press in the second oil seal for shaft to the limit stop with the installation tool (8) (part no.
676021) so the open end of the oil seal (4) for shaft is visible. FRZ#T E (854 - &}
5% 676021 ) 155 _E# AT B AZIEESLE - #HY (4) R OKEE L08R -

SEESAR

12. Allow the crankcase halves to cool in this position. Fl/Itt + ¥ HhEhFE 240 -

KA_125_0267

Figure [B 5.30: Insertion jig BAGER

1 Ball bearing 6206 ;ZH &% 2 Oil seal ;#Z7 10x26x7
3 Insertion jig A EE 4 Oil seal 4%7 10x26x7 (openend I#EEFHCEL)
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX C h a pte r 5

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 41



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {18 5

W

ASSEMBLY OF CRANKSHAFT, WATER PUMP SHAFT AND BALANCE SHAFT
EREH - KRE LUK F &AL

Special tools 4% T &2 The following special tools and equipment are required: EEZL Fa0F% T ES R E

Part no. Description Field of application
5% A #E FHAYERI
n.a. Convection oven f&#§ Case half 3 BI#fFE
297434 LOCTITE Anti-Seize Balance shaft, crankshaft
LOCTITE Bi-=El e - EHE

Instructionfg3|

1.

See Figure[8l: Crankshaft, Balancs shaft, Water pump shaft Fi#f - F&#H - KR
Coat main bearing seats of the crankshaft (1) with LOCTITE Anti-Seize. £ LOCTITE F5E |
FIRERER (158 14) RO BhoFRE -
Insert the crankshaft assy. (1) as shown on the picture into the crankcase half. 3 A FRERAE AL, -
(1) WNEIFF7RZE A B8R =F5
Coat bearing seats of the balance shaft (2) with LOCTITE Anti-Seize. & FBLOCTITER; £ =&
WIS Edh (25%14) ROSh R -
Insert the balance shaft (2) as shown on the picture into the crankcase half. #IEBIFf~ - &
Bh (25%1F) A HHERHFE -
Insert the water pump shaft (3) as shown on the picture into the crankcase half. 2B T~ i% 7K
REh (3TEM) HEAHRERAE -
Position new gasket (4) as shown on the picture into the crankcase half. {1BFi~EH A (4
SEAF) IUE A BREREFE -

NOTE EEFIH

Adjustment of the clearance of the crankshaft is not required. <5522 5 £2 fh & 4 S

N

bR -

Chapter 5

Page 42

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {&18 =i

KA_125_0268

Figure [E 5.31: Crankshaft, Balance shaft, Water pump shaft Bi#f - &80 - /KR EH

1 Crankshaft assy. BI84#E/% 2 Balance shaft ‘F##
3 Water pump shaft KR 4 Gasket #4
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C hapter 5

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 43



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {18 5

W

ASSEMBLY OF THE CRANKCASE Bh#f #8948 3=

General #37 NOTE X2 E1&

When using new studs for the assembly of the cylinder, first screw the long side of
the threaded studs into the housing and secure them with LOCTITE 243. {Z/F#74%

HAZRLIIF - ELTIF TR ERA#FET - WA LOCTITE 243 /7R ELE -
Tightening torque 10 Nm. #2477 10 Nm -

When using new housing halves insert new dowel pins! & FB# O EHF 5805 - KA EAIH |

Instruction 55|

ATTENTION F=

Pay attention on the different lengths of the Allen. screwsl;IE - RANABRARRNRE
Tighten the Allen. screws crosswise, start in the middle of the housing. F* IR X IEFF I - HEFRFEMTD IR
REEEFLEANAEIER

1. Insert a new housing gasket part no. 650494 included in the gasket set part no. 296160. ZiE—{E#THY
HNERELE, 1155650494 1= T BB AHAVRISR S 296160 -
2. Mount both housing halves together with 8 Allen screws M6x45 and 2 Allen screws M6x60
(see mounting plan) together. &£/ 8 AN BIE1E M6x45 H 2 EAR/NEIEE M6x60 (£
RBLKE ) RmEmEF AT —E -
Tightening torque 10 Nm. $EE# 10 Nm -

3. Let the Crankcase assy. cool down. :&HHEHFE 42 51,2 A0 -

4. Attach the crankcase assy. on trestle mounting plate with 4 attachment screws. Fi4 {EE #1242 10 E
HHEMFE AR PR I ST IR R -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
Chapter 5 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 44 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL &1 =it

KA_125_0269

Figure [E 5.32: Mounting plan Z2£[E1-10

1 Allen screw A NBLE1IE M6x45 2 Allen screw A1 NE4E1E M6x60

5. Cut off the protruding section of the crankcase gasket with a sharp knife at the cylinder base

surface. ARV R 1= HHERFE BT B 5 OIS I EERIER D »

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C hapter 5
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 45



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {18 5

W

INSTALLATION OF CRANKCASE ASSY. B &l #5 42 5% A4 % 3%
Final tasks
T

1. Install cylinder assy. See Chapter4). Z3Ril42m - RFE4E) -

2. Install balance drive and centrifugal clutch. See Chapter 7). ZE @B B OBESEE - RS
TE¥) -

Take the engine off the assembly stand. See Chapter 3). ¢ #H3E22 FER N85k - REE3E ) -
Install the engine in the kart chassis. See Chapter 3). 7~ T EB/EfE &R EH - RE3IE) -
Filling the gear housing with oil. See Chapter 7). e/ - RE7E) -

Install the fuel line. See Chapter3). Z&RAHER - RE3IE) -

Install the exhaust system. See Chapter9). ZEH R %A% - RE9E) -

Install the carburetor and air filter. See Chapter 6). Z3{LHzENTERE S - RE6E) -
Install the water pump hoses. See Chapter 8). Z#E/KRHME - RE8=E)

0. Install the ignition system. See Chapter3). Z2£2 K &4t - RE3E) -

S ©e®Noorow

INSTALLATION OF BALANCE AND WATER-PUMP SHAFT DRIVE
i KRIEE A RIS

Instruction ¥§5|  See Figure [&: Crankcase. Fi#f55
1. Insert the O-ring (1) in the crankshaft groove. #FORIR(15E4F) A BIERREE D -

2. Rotate crankshaft to TDC. 2 El e 2 TDCHNIE

3. Slide the balance gear (4) with hub collar outwards on the crankshaft until the markings (6)
on the crankshaft and the balance gear match. %A EFIR & dheatn (45514F) £/

HhEmINEE) - BRI FRVIREC (6) B E RIS -

4. Slide the balance shaft gear (5) with hub collar inwards on the balance shaft until the mark-
ings (6) on the balance shaft and the balance gear match. 1§ B EFIR L& iE (5
SR EE G EmAEE) - BRI S ERVIRRC (6) B EIERULAC -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 5 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 46 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL &1 =it

KA_125_0270
Figure [B 5.33: Crankcase Hi#f7g

1 O-ring OZY#18x3.5

2 Crankshaft 2%

3 Balance shaft 4 Balance gear FE&#E
5 Balance shaft gear & #E ¥ 6  Positioning marking F 17505

7 TDC position marking TDCHI 7 E 75

Instruction 55| See Figure [E : Idle gear. fLETHH

5. Slide the water pump gear (1) onto the crankshaft. #&7K 3 & #5585 A H#H

ATTENTION =&

Do not bend the Retaining ring during installation. Z#&iB1E% - FEHFIFEIR
Install a new Retaining ring on the balance shaft and crankshaft Z 2% f #f 0 < & A
FHE - ZRMEE

6. Check that the retaining ring (2) is correctly seated in the grooves of the balance shaft and
crankshaft. @B FIR (2) BEIERZEEF G M UES -

7. Install the thrust washer (3), needle pin (4) and water pump pinion (5) on the water-pump
shaft. TE7KSREf 2255 | FIE BV (3SR 1) ~ K (4) FKSR/)\ e R (5)

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C hapter 5
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 47



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {18 5

W

8. Check the seating of the needle pin (4) in the cutout in the water pump pinion. FE&2EHEH (45%14) TEK
XNEHYOPHIUE -

9. Install the idle gear (7) on the cylindrical pin in the case. 151588 #R (7581F) Lo EMFAEROEEE L -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 5 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 48 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {&18 =i

KA_125_0271

Figure 5.34: Idle gear BEg ¥

1 Water pump gear KRE# 19 T 2 Retaining ring with lug 35 /&
JEEZ 20x1.2

3 Thrust washer //72%4/&10.1/17/1 4 Needle pin 4x15.8 #t#5

5 Water pump pinion K52//\&587 16 T 6 cylindrical pin A1

7 Idle gear 15#5%7 28/13 T

10. Position new gasket (1) on thecase. WEMAE R (LS EEwfa= L

11. Screw on gear cover (2) with 6 Allen screws M6x25 (4) with sealing ring A 6x10 (3) and 2 Al-
len screws M6x30 (5). Tightening torque 10 Nm (90 in. Ib). ¥ 6 E#H 218 A 6x10 (355

A\ fohe T

) FIAZSNEEE M6x25 (45E1F) 71 2 ER7AIRE M6x30 (55k1) SHEEmAEE (29%1) -
#HEHH 7 10 Nm (90 in. Ib) °

NOTE i EEIH
Use sealing ring A6x10 to seal the oil drainage plug and oil level plug. B2 %1

A6x10 ZH HURZENANIZE -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX Cha pte r5

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 49



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {&1€ i

KA_125_0249a

Figure & 5.35

1 Gasket #5 2 Gearbox cover i fEZE
3 Sealing ring Z£7E A 6x10 4 Allen screw AN EEIERE M6x25

5 Allen screw A NFBLZ1E M6x30

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 5 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 50 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {E18 F 1

W

ChapterZE&fi: Chapter 6

CARBURETOR AND INTAKE SILENCE {EiHigs B EFRHE

TOPICS IN THIS CHAPTER A E&ix &

System desCription ZATERHR.....ccceeeeceereereieee et se s sssas e sssas e sasae e s sae e s sae e b sae e s s ae e eaeae s saeae s saeneanes 1
Removal of the carburetor andintake silencer {LiH 28 BELERH T BRAIIFED ..o 3
Removal of the carburetor andintake silencer {588 BERUEZERAIIRED ..o 3
Removal of the fuel pump BRIZRBIIRED ..ottt 5
Disassembly of the carburetor {5 HEF IR ... ....oi ettt es 6
Disassembly of the intake silencer 2R B ZR IR ..o ieeeeeeee et 8
Carburetor and intake silencer — inspectionof components {EiHZSEERHE 2 — DEHIBE.....cccevee 9
Inspection of the carburetor {EIZRAIIRET .......c.oov ettt aeae s 9
Inspection of the fuel puMP FATHZRATERES ......c.ooiieeeeeeeeeee ettt e et en et es et eneeens 11
Inspection of the intake silencer ZE R B B BRI ATIRE ... ..o ioeeeeee e 11
Installing the carburetor and intake silencer Z3 bl a8 R R IH T B8 .o ovvererrrerererere e eens 14
Assembly of carburetor 1B HERATAREE ... oo et 14
Assembly of float housing JZBIBEZEHIAREE ..o, 14
Assembly of intake silencer R B BRBIAE B . o e 16
Installation of fuel pump, carburetor Z%2 #AHIR B AETHRR ......ccoveeeeeree e 17
Contents AR This chapter describes the removal and installation of the carburetor and intake

silencer assembly for the ROTAX® 125 MAX evo (incl. Junior-, Mini-, Micro MAX evo)
engine. $$)’|\,ﬁ” ROTAX® 125 MAX evo ( €& Junior- ~ Mini- ~ Micro MAX evo ) 3&
B D E R E S ROIFE) - HEREZE

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 6 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 2

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION % #ft&5 AR

Overview 18}t Position on engine TEE &) FANIE

KA_125_0272 |

Figurel&l 6.1: Position on engine, TYPICAL (Figure shows 125 MAX evo engine)
TEEENH FMIE ( B7RrUZ125 MAX evo B )

1 Intake silencer #5557 2 Carburetor 15475

3 Fuel pump Z5H3R

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h apter 6
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 1



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL &1 =i}

REMOVAL OF THE CARBURETOR AND INTAKESILENCER
(EiheR L R A S SRRV IRl

Safety Instructions ZZ1535|

Danger of severe burns and scalds! AR EIESNRISHERE !

Always allow the engine to cool down to ambient temperature before starting any work. #£ B T1/E 2 AT

—EEFRUFRSANZRIERE -

Danger of explosion and ignition! E AR VEFNREAIBE !

Overflowing and spoilt gasoline must be absorbed immediately with a binding agent and correctly disposed. Do
not work with open flames and sources of ignition. Fuel must not come into contact with hot engine parts or

components. it tH A& B 897 A Y BN G & BRI IE R IE - Ao FERRKAKGR T TE - R A SE %S
W HFRE S RAREMT 1 - BRIDBESSIHEXK |

Preparation ¥fE T {F

The following preparations should be carried out before removing the components: See
Figure: Carburetor and intake silencer. IR EIABHFRIEEEU T TIE . RE : {bHzsA

ERHER

1. Pull off fuel pipe between the fuel tank and fuel pump from the fuel pump (4) and seal it with
a screw. fEHRHIR (4SRN FORFEFPORR 2 ERAHEE - TRIZEZRES -

2. Remove the Bowden cable. See also Chapter 3). #f MEHZICHFHNIR - BRFEIE) -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h apter 6
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 3



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL 1Z:EF

\\‘)<T

REMOVAL OF THE CARBURETOR AND INTAKE SILENCER {b;i28 Bl & R = 22 AR ED

Instruction $§5|  See Figure [&: Carburetor and intakesilencer. {5H2S8 £ #ERIH =28

ATTENTION &

Fuel may spill out when removing the carburetor. FE}EAz:M - FOHTIEEE S

ENVIRONMENTAL NOTE RIGIFEEIE

Protect the environment! {R:EIRIE !
Use a container to collect the fuel from the carburetor.

{E7HEs PRI Z B R WERR (A o ERRA) -

To remove the carburetor and intake silencer the following steps are required: Z#x N5
BAEREESE  BITUTNSR

1. Remove the fuel line (1) between the fuel pump (4) and the carburetor. #r N E 1 PHZR (45%
) ER(EHeR (3R ) Z BRI BB E (157 1F)

2. Remove the impulse line (2). #f FEEE (25814) -

3. Loosen the hose clamp (7). IFF2KERNER(TEM) -

4. Loosen 3 Allen screws (5) and remove the carburetor (3) along with the intake silencer (8),
support bracket (6) and fuel pump(4). 525 3 EA/NEBIRE (5554F) Wi EHMEs (35RH)

EEERHE S (8981 - 28 (698 1) FNIMIR (45%14) —#EHFR T -

C h a pte r 6 Effectivity: .1 25 MAX evo, Junior MAX

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 4 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {E18 F1f

W

KA_125_0273

Figure [B 6.2: Carburetor and intake silencer {5;H28 £2 #ERIHE 25

1 Fuel line to the carburetor 218 2 g%ge line

BRI E

3 Carburetor 15455 4  Fuel pump
WBHR

5 Allen screw A1 NEEEEE M6x25 6 Support bracket
=4

7 Pipe clamp £ 51 8 Intake silencer
ERHEF

REMOVAL OF THE FUEL PUMP {4;813= B9 3 EN
Instruction ¥§5|  See Figure [& : Fuel pump. 3R

To remove the fuel pump the following steps are required: #x NIAHER - BT TSR -
1. Loosen 2 Allen screws M6 with washers fixed by lock nuts. 358 2 [EIM6A/SAIZEE - BB R FRIZNE
EE -
2. Remove the fuel pump (1) from the support bracket (2). #{ESZ 182225843k N IR (15814 -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pter 6
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 5



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1Z:EF

KA_125_0274

Figure [& 6.3: Fuel pump $H3R

1 Fuel pump #HR 2 Support bracket %2
3 Lock nut B 54215 M6 4 Washer £/56.4

5 Allen screw I NEEZ1E M6x20

DISASSEMBLY OF THE CARBURETOR 1t H28pYiF

1. Disassembly of the carburetor to the parts shown in Figure: Carburetor and clean them with
fuel. {EH=RIRERE I ERPAHBESE - DEEEWN : {Ehss

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pter 6 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 6 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL &1 =i}

Lo /%@

<)

KA_125_0198
Figure [B 6.4: Carburetor {bH2g8
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C hapter 6

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 7



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1Z:EF

DISASSEMBLY OF THE INTAKE SILENCER & NS B2 aViFER
Intake silenceri(R;H =28  See Figure [E: Intake silencer. ER HE 2%

1. Disassemble the intake silencer to the parts shown in following Figure. R B S 23 0 BN T &
FRRIZEH -

KA_125_0275
Figure [E 6.5: Intake silencer R HE 28
1 Intake silencer case 2 Intake s:lencer cover
R E IR EmEEH
3 Intake silencer tube £z E & 4 Filter element support/holder//ﬁ T HY (R as
5 Filter element J&E %22 6  Support bracket Z#£%42
7 Washer #/% 6.4 8 Allen screw /1742 #2M6x20
9 Nut 42115 M6
C h a te r 6 Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
p evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Page 8 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {18 5

W

CARBURETOR AND INTAKE SILENCER — INSPECTION OF COMPONENTS
(EmsfERES = - DHRE

In the case of problems with the fuel supply the carburetor should be checked:
First the components should be cleaned and then inspected. ¥R A FE L IR

B - mezieEbHes | BAREREN - REBREEME -

INSPECTION OF THE CARBURETOR {LiHz8pytGE

Instruction ¥§5|  See Figure [& : Carburetor.{EH23

1. Clean the fuel filter (1) and make sure that it is in good condition. ;52K HE B (1554) WiEREAN
TERYF -

2. Blow compressed air through the holes in the carburetor housing (2) and the jets (3, 4, 5, 6
and 7) and make sure that there is no pollution to have an easy and free flow. 1§ B4R
BIBEMAZINER (23R4 EROFLFINERS (3, 4,5,6 F17) WA - BREBBITHRIEE - B
ZERRRENAZIR -

3. Check that the clip (8) is tightly seated on the jet needle (9). #2&E 13 ( 854) BEZEE M E EEEH
&t (95RM) L -

Nadelposition
needle position
—1
—2
—3
—4
—5
Y
KA _125_0200
Figure [& 6.6: Carburetor {E5H23
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pte r 6

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 9



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1Z:EF

1 Fuel filter KHEL 2 Carburetor housing 157550 3%
3 Needle jet £ ##f DP 267 4 Idling and starter jets /& 2ZE F1E) I
5 Main jet £/ 6 Main jet cup LHEZE

7 Needle valve #//# 150 (standard
12 200 (optional ZEH7 1)

8 Clip #/%=

9 Jet needle £ H# K 57

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 6 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 10 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {E18 F1f

W

INSPECTION OF THE FUEL PUMP AHRIVIGE

Generaliff3i NOTE IE=EIE
Only the complete membrane and gasket set of the fuel pump can be replaced. #
TR0 A 2B A R B E A i
Fuel pump gasket set: Part no. 296165 #AH3RE A 48 : ®I5% 296165

Instruction ¥§5|  See Figurel&: Fuel pump. #H3R

1. Check the condition of the impulse pipe (1), fuel line (2) and fuel overflow line (3) and in case
of doubt replace them. IBBEEEE ((1E1) - WHER (UE2) M RERER (UE3) 19k

o MBREER RIS -

KA_125_0201

Figure [& 6.7: Fuel pump #H3R

1 Impulse pipe BEE 2 Fuel line (from fueltank) Bl & (2 45 0H175)

3 Fuel line (to carburetor) SHE (4515 H75)

N

INSPECTION OF THE INTAKE SILENCER # & HS B2 HaE
General #}57

ATTENTION =&

A damaged filter element must be replaced immediately. Otherwise dirt particles can enter the intake and caus
damage to the engine. IESMNRBRMNAENER - BRAIKEFENSEAEROMIRIREENH -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX C h a pte r 6

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 11



Instruction 155|

BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL 1Z:EF

\\‘)<T

See Figure [& : Intake silencer. R HE 25

Inspect the silencer case (1) and silencer cover (2) for cracks. & H = 28 INER (15814 T = 28
& %Y%) BREAEE -

Inspect the intake silencer tube (3) and carburetor socket (10) for cracks or porosity. &R
HERE GWRY) MCHRIEE (105%4) SEBARRAR -

Clean the filter element (5) with filter cleaner and oil it afterwards slightly with air filter oil. F3%&
BB AEIERR L () - RELE—EZRESM -

Inspect the filter element (5) and filter element holders (4) for cracks. I &EJE T (55%4F) FIB S
SR (45 REBAEE -

Chapter 6

Page 12

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {18 5

W

KA_125_0275

Figure [& 6.8: Intake silencer 5 H S %8

Intake silencer cover G E =75 &

N

1 Intake silencer case & 55 #5505%

4

3 Intake silencer tube s EHEE

BN

Filter element support/holder JEL 5 22/ 77555

5 Filter element J&E %22 Support bracket %1242

o O

7 Washer #/& 6.4 Allen screw/A] N EHEZ1E M6x20

9 Nut #%/1§ M6

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX C h a pte r 6

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 13



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1Z:EF

INSTALLING THE CARBURETOR AND INTAKE SILENCER
ZxCmzmEAEREE s

ASSEMBLY OF CARBURETOR {bihasayzA %

Instruction $§51 NOTE ;=318
Use ROTAX® gasket set, part no. 293834. 1&/5 ROTAX/E B ELE, #/5E 293834 -

1. Assemble the components in the opposite succession as you disassembled them. See also
Chapter 6) section: Disassembly of the carburetor 1% 8817 # 40 48918 R B SR EFT AR 5% -

»R%E 6 T ) 8 : {BHaFRVIFE - .

ASSEMBLY OF FLOAT HOUSING Ziffie =rysH4E

General 135 NOTE FE5I8
The tips of the bracket must be at the same height. Adjust them if necessary. In
this check the float chamber should not have been fitted. Z/EHE Z N E5HT  “EE

W BIAEIR SRR - mis FE L B TIRE, AR ZRIGELFS

BIFHE -

Instruction ¥§5|  The following steps are required to install the float housing: ¥ N B L 3% &8 -
See Figure [& : Floatchamber ;8

1. Check the position of the float attachment (1) in its installed state. f&FZ B B (15% 4 E L8
AR FROAIE -

2. When the floats (2) are inserted you should be able to see the word "ALTO" on their top
surfaces. HAZE (25514) & - Bz EEHIEE LEE “ALTO" 4 -
3. Install and adjust the Bowden cable in accordance with the operating instructions. ZRIE1ER

Bz 2 H iR JHPIER -

4. Setthe idle adjuster screw (3) and adjustment screw kit (4). 32 & 23R A2 (35K FIES
EEAENIZAR (455% 1) -

C h a pte r 6 Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 14 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL &1 =i}

KA_125_0202

Figure[&l 6.9: Float chamber ;¥ 8

1 Float attachment ;Z/EI 1 2 Float 4.0 Z& 4.p

3 Adjustment screw FGZH4Z12 4 Adjustment screw kit 125 175221212
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h apter 6

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 15



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1Z:EF

ASSEMBLY OF INTAKE SILENCER & M= 28aY40 3L

General #37 NOTE X2 E1&

Before assembly, first immerse the filter element in filter oil. Squeeze out excess

oil. BEF  SLATIELRATEHF -« HEARGZE BT -

Instruction ¥§5|  The following steps are required to install the intake silencer: B N B Z I ER SRS ¢

1. Assemble the components in the opposite succession as you disassembled them. See also
Chapter 6. section: Disassembly of the intake silencer. #2887 B4R R BB F 2R ETT

HE - »HELRFB 6 ERHFRMFE -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 6 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 16 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {E18 F1f

W

N
|

INSTALLATION OF FUEL PUMP, CARBURETOR L WAMR K {EHzEE

Safety instructions ZZ155|

Danger of explosion and ignition! E &R VEFNIREAIBE !

Overflowing and spoilt gasoline must be absorbed immediately with a binding agent and correctly
disposed. Do not work with open flames and sources of ignition. Fuel must not come into contact with

hot parts such as engine or exhaust since this may cause a fire!. & B & BERSHNEVBIBMES
BRI IEFERIE - ACITERRKFGR T TIE - MUBASHE BB IR ESHANETEE &
RITJREE S IH#EKEK !

NOTE XS 5I1E
When assembling the parts make sure that the pipes are connected to the correct terminal! Z52: =1+
fF - BIERE FIEESIF BTG !

Preparation#f% The following preparations should be carried out before installing the components:
LERAHRIEETU T EE T

Installation of fuel pump ZiEAMERE
=> Install the fuel pump with two M6x20 cylinder screws and new lock nuts with washers onto the
support bracket. Tightening torque 10Nm (89 in. Ib) £ FIFN{E M6x20 [El1T 1512 F1 7 B B RO BL 5212
B CRT @) i AR LR EISIFZR F - $HEIHR 7] 10Nm (89 in. Ib)
=> Install support bracket with fuel pump onto the carburetor flange using 3 Allen screws M6x25.
Tightening torque 7 Nm (62 in.Ib). £ 5 3 & M6x25 AN BIZREHE B HR N2 LI 2B
#|EOL - $HEHD 7 Nm (62 in. Ib) -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX C h a pte r 6

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 17



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {E:& 5

W

Ul

\

N

“ ~
\ -8
\\

s/ 4
Vi / .77777.'

KA_125_0276

Figure[& 6.10: Fuel pump J#AH3R

1 Fuel pump #HR 2 Support bracket Z#EZ%
3 Lock nut 5574215 M6 4 Washer 24/ 6.4
5 Allen screw /AN EBLZ1E M6x20 6 Allen screw A NELZERE M6x25
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pter 6 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Page 18 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



Instruction 155|

BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {18 5

W

Toinstall the carburetor and intake silencer the following steps are required: FEL N 8B & #5{Ehas &2

ERHE AR

See Figure[&: Carburetor and intakesilencer. {EHz3 iR H =23

1.

Pull the hose clamp (3) over the carburetor flange. #§& % (3) fuZl{bmasEO L -

2. Push the carburetor (1) onto the carburetor flange (2) and fasten the hose clamp (3). 1Bz (15%4)
HEMCHeRED (295 4) LIS (35EH) $HE -
3. Secure the intake silencer (4) with the hose clamp (5) on the carburetor. FB{EHgs ERIES I (55R14F) &
EERHE S 49RH) -
Secure the intake silencer on the support bracket (6). 1§ # R H =23 B EEZ2R(65%4) £
Check the Bowden cable (11) for wear, especially where it bends. Bends can cause the throt- tle to
be stuck in fully open. See Chapter 9. I &HAFIIUER (115%14) 2B EE  LHZEME - EHEEN
EHRMAREZARE - RE9E
6. Connect the fuel feed line (9) and Bowden cable (11) to the carburetor. ##AHE (9584 FAPTIIER
(11554 EEREHR -
7. Connect the impulse pipe (10). #E_EEBRE(10554)
10 T o
Figure [E 6.11: Carburetor and intake silencer {5;Hz3 B RH = 28
1 Carburetor /L3422 2 Carburetor flange 15L&
3 Hose clamp &3¢ 4 Intake silencer &5 EL
5 Hose clamp &3¢ 51 6 Support bracket Z#£%42
7 Allen screw A1 NEIEIE M6x25 8 Washer 2/56.4
9 Fuel feed tubefline ¥ HEHE 10 Impulse pipe EEE
11 Bowden cable (loosely, not mounted in fig. HFTHZE ( &HT - RELELL )
iy, oo o e Chapter 6

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 19



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1BEF

ChapterZEgfi: Chapter7
CENTRIFUGAL CLUTCH, PRIMARY AND BALANCE DRIVE
s IRt S 88, EEE T EERE

TOPICS IN THIS CHAPTER A E & &

System description ZBRARREA.......cccceeeieeeecererer et sa e s e s s e s e ae s e s aen e e e aeneaeeae e e aenae e ean 2
Removal of the clutch and startergear assy #FElEE S 288 K RNENEERARAL ....ovcecceeveccreec s 4
Removal of the centrifugal clutch assy B /O TUBE S8R ARALAIIRED ..ooveieie e 4
Removal of the electric starter BYENEEHEATIRED ....oov oo 4
Removal of the clutch drum B B B8 B AUHRED ..ottt e et 5
Removal of the sprocket SEERRTIFED ........covivieieeeeece ettt ettt aeee s 7
Removal of the starter gear assy BRENEIERAR A ATHRE ...ooeieeiiee e 8
Inspection of clutch and startergear assy B S 23 EIRIENEEIRARAE ..ot 11
Inspection of the clutch drum BE B AR THTAEEE .....oooeeeeeee ettt neaens 11
Inspection of the needle cageand sprocket /R &t ElE EIFEERAUMEE .......oovivieeeee e 11
Inspection of the starter reductiongear assy BB B R ETER AR ANBIIEE ....oovoveeeee e 12
Inspection of the electric starter B ENEEHERTREET ..o 13
Inspection of the clutch and startergear assy B G &8 KR BN EERAR AL AIAEE ...ooooieeeeee e 14
Electric starter repair Kit B N B AT IE T ED ..o 15
Disassembling of electric starter BB B MERUIRER ..ot 16
Assembling of electric starter B BN EEHERTARZE ... .o, 17
Installation of clutch and startergear assy L& S &8 REIENEIRARAL ..o 18
Installation of the starter reductiongear assy BUENRI R ETERAR ALATZEER ooovviveieeeeeeeeeee e 18
Installation of the starter gear assy RIBN B MEABRLATZEEE .. ..o oot 19
Assembly of the clutch drum B B B8 B AR ..o, 21
Installation of the sprocket FEEREUZEEE ..........c.oiieeeeeeeeee ettt e et es e et eae s eens 21
Installation of bearing sleeve (for sprockets with 11 teeth only) BiEMENZIE(ERE BN 11 HEEH)........... 22
Installation of the clutch drum BE B B EATZEEE ..ot n e eeean e 23
Installation of the electric starter BUBIEEHEAUZEEE ... .. oo 26
Filling gearbox With Oil SE A BIERIH.......cccovieeeerriereerrerereseseses e sas e e eas e e sss e e sas e sesss e e sse e e sassesesssssssnssenssasaen 28
ContentsAE This chapter describes the disassembly and assembly of the centrifugal clutch and the

primary and balance drive for the ROTAX® 125 MAX evo (incl. Junior-, Mini-, Micro MAX
evo) engine. The description is broken down into subsections. ZAEZ 43 7 ROTAX®

125 MAX evo ( E2#& Junior- * Mini- * Micro MAX evo ) gt OB S R UK T E
B A& EEIRRAALE - T BERE/NERER -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pte r 7
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 1



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION % #ft:5iHR

Overview #}5 Position on engine &% OIS

KA_125_0280
Figure [E 7.1: Clutch and starter gear assy. B & 28 PRI EN B4R A
1 Starter gear assy. F{E)E#E T 2 Clutch drum B# 5757
3 Sprocket ##7
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 7 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Page 2 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0






BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1BEFH

Overview #1352 Components of clutch and starterassy. B & 28 EIRIEN T8 42 5%

1
%
KA_125_0281
Figure & 7.2
il i F 15 [ 2 S

1 Allen screw A NEIE1E M6x25 2 Chain protection ##1tr:&z

3 Hex. nut 7N 4215 M10x1 4 Thrust washer 1754/

5 Clutch drum 35 255 6 Sprocket ##7

; iy S5
7 Plain bearing £/ #7% /(11T sprockets 8 Needle pinZt4% 5x5
#27) or needle cage K1 ## (all
other sprockets)

9 Hex. Nut 7NE4ZME 28x1 10 O-ring OZ%
11 Thrustwasher /[ 7£3/5 15.2 12 Hex. Nut NE4£15 M20x1.5
13 Starter gear F{ Z) &5 %7 14 Clutch #2555
15  Allen screw AI\FEIEHE M6x12 16 Starter reduction gear assy. B{&) & Z &7
17 Thrust washer /[##2/5/8.5 18 Electric starter F{Z) & #
19 Starter support FE)EHEZTZE 20 Allen screw I\ FBLEHE M6x35

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pter 7

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 3



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1BEF

REMOVAL OF THE CLUTCH AND STARTER GEARASSY.E S 2e RN &) B A IR ED

REMOVAL OF THE CENTRIFUGAL CLUTCH ASSY.&# /0 8 & 2848 i AU 3R ED

Safety instructions ZZ 55|
Danger of severe burns and scalds! Always allow the engine to cool down to am- bient temperature before

starting anywork. ZEREEAILIEZAT - —EEREIKR L NERIFRE - BAITARERENZISHEE !

Danger of explosion and ignition! E &R VEFREAIBE !

Overflowing and spoilt gasoline must be absorbed immediately with a binding agent and correctly disposed. Do
not work with open flames and sources of ignition. Fuel must not come into contact with hot engine parts or
SERS AN A EEIRICT IEFEEIE - ATlfERXAYCR N L - HA B E)

components. Ja ) F1EE
W BERES BN ERE - SRITEEE SIEXK |

REMOVAL OF THE ELECTRIC STARTER R{ENE a3 ED

Instruction155| See Figure: Electric starter B E)EE 14
Disconnect electrical connection from the starter. 5 RIEN TR EIEE4F -

1.
Remove the electric starter (1) completely by unscrewing 2 Allen screws M6x35 (3) from the

2.
crankcase and gearbox case. 1t HIEFEMERFEFERZIT & 2 EA/NAEE M6x35 (3)5RE]

NEABIE (157 1F) -

- Ty

KA_125_0283

Figure [8 7.3: Electric starter B{E) &1
1 Electric starter £t} & 2 Starter support EIEH
3 Allen screw AN EEZ1E M6x35 4 Allen screw AN E1E1E M6x30

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Chapter 7
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0

Page 4



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL 1BEFH

REMOVAL OF THE CLUTCH DRUM B & 2855 AV ED

Special tools $5% T H The following special tools and equipment are required: T E L N5 % T E %15

Part no. 5% Description A& Use Hfi{E
277381 Locking tool Spark plug thread
~ITHE KACEIESF
676205 Fixation tool assy. Starter gear assy.
ElE T B4R BEIEEYa

Preparation®{% . Remove the chain protection (1). 3 T~ SRS 2 (155 45)

KA_125_0284

Figure[@ 7.4: Cover 1)

1 Chain protection ¥ 15 (7i& & 2 Allen screw FY \E4EHE M6x25

Instructions 155|

1. Remove the spark plug. #* F XFEZE -

2. Preferred method 1: screw in fixation tool for crankshaft (1) into the spark plug hole to the
limit stop. B#75A— : RHHEE TR(15RE)IRAKIEEAR - HEEASL -

3. Method 2: insert fixation tool assembly (2) (part no. 676205) in the starter gear assembly.
735 2 BEETERM (2554) (155 676205 ) i AREN EERASF P -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo Chapter 7

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 5



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL &8 =i}

KA _125_0285

Figure [ 7.5
1 Fixation tool for crankshaft #1442/ T4 2 Fixation tool assy. [E[E T E#E/%

4. Unscrew and remove hex nut(1). 3x52 0 FR /S BIRIE (15R4)

5. Remove thrust washer (2), clutch drum with sprocket (3), needle cage (4) O-ring (5) and
thrust washer 15.2 (6). #x F LEHEZVE] (255 14) ~ T HEER (35%1F) RUBE S 2REx ~ IR ETE&K

(45 1F) OFUIR (53R f) ALEFEERE 15.2 (65E1F) -

NOTE iFEFIE

With the sprocket with 11 teeth a plain bearing is used instead of the needle cage
(4). It is pressed into the sprocket. 51 E 728 - E1&/H 5 F B #E AT E)ER

FrEpE - EERIRBEAR T R A S

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 7 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 6 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {&18 =i

KA _125_0286

Figure [ 7.6
1 Hex. nut M10x1 N EB1E1E 2 Thrust washer /f7E3/&

3 Clutch drum #5728 4 Needle cage &£ #7# / Plain bearing /5 &) ##

5 O-ring OZF%E 6 Thrust washer /[7£24/&15.2

REMOVAL OF THE SPROCKET a9 EN
Instruction ¥§5|  See Figure [& : Fixationtool EE T &
1. Fix fixation tool for sprocket (1) in a vise. #F###&m(15EF)WEE T EBREESH L -

2. Insert clutch drum (4) with installed sprocket (2) into the corresponding toothed cutout. %355

IR )BT B AR E RO -
3. Unscrew the hex nut (5) for the sprocket. #x ~ #2#g /S BIRNE(55RHF) -

4. Remove the sprocket from the clutchdrum. B & 23853 iR -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C hapter 7
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 7



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {E18 F1f

W

KA_125_0287

Figure [E 7.7: Fixation tool EE T &

1 Fixation tool BIZT A 2 Sprocket ##87
3 Needle pin £1#45x5 4 Clutch drum B2 5758

5 Hex. Nut NEEE1E

REMOVAL OF THE STARTER GEAR ASSY. B{ &5 #% 42 ik B9 37 ED

Special tools 4% T2 The following special tools and equipment are required: FEZL FOF% T ESRE

Part no. Description Field of application

HER AR ERRYERMI
276016 Puller assy. HIikas Starter gear assy. RUEIEER AR K
277381 Fixation tool Bl T & Spark plug thread XIEZEIRF
676205 Fixation tool assy.EE T E425K Starter gear assy. R E) & #mAR AL

Instructions&5|  Proceed as follows to remove the starter gear assy.: 2B N ST NRIEN TR AR A

1. Method 1: screw in fixation tool for crankshaft (1) into the spark plug thread to the limit stop.
7oA iRHEEE TR )R AKIEERA - HAEAL -

2. Method 2: insert fixation tool assy. (2) (part no. 676205) in the starter gear assy.
TR R EEERAATPIEABE LEB 25 4) (245 676205) -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pter 7 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 8 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {&18 =i

KA_125_0285a

Figure [E 7.8: Fixation tool EE T &

1 Fixation tool (crankshaft) BH#H/EE T2 2 Fixation tool (starter gear) B( ) E#/E/E T 2

Remove the clutch (3).3F FBES 23 (35R4)
Unscrew hex. nut M20 (4).1f FM20 /X B IE1E (45%14F)

KA_125_0290

Figure [& 7.9: Clutch B & 23
1 Clutch 5% 2 Allen screw I NEHEIEM6x12
3 Hex. nut 7NE4Z1E M28x1

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C hapter 7
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 9



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL &8 =i}

5. Fasten the puller assy. (1) to the starter gear assembly with 3 Allen screws M6x60 (2).
A 3 EANAEZEE MEx60 (255 4F) ik as 48 m (154 ) S ER RIS e tm AA sk L -

NOTE FEEE
Make sure the screws do not touch the housing. Do not screw them in too far. f&{RIZ#2 A
BN - ENRHETIEAZER EMMEBEERIRE -

6. Pull out starter gear assy. (3). 114 B E) e Em 42 A% (352 1)

7. Remove starter reduction gear assy. (4) with the thrust washer (5) below.

TN RE R E IR AR A (45R 1) DUR N IRV LEHEEA R (B5R 1) -

KA_125_0291

Figure [& 7.10: Starter gear assy. RIE) B3 #m 42 A%

1 Puller assy. AU ##E% 2 Allen screws P \EIZ1E M6x60
3 Starter gear assy. F{Z/E#m#EH% 4 Starter reduction gear F{Z)JHF &7

5 Thrust washer /f1£3/5

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 7 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 10 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1BEFH

INSPECTION OF CLUTCH AND STARTER GEARASSY.EE S 825t LI KRB B pviaE

INSPECTION OF THE CLUTCH DRUM B & RmMiaeE

General 8557 If the clutch drum starts to tumble when the engine is idling with a sprocket with 11 teeth,
this indicates a worn out bearing. Please replace the bearing immediately. ###xE£%311
FRRERE N - IRELRSHIREER - HOSRAREY SR NHEASES -
FAVASIESE T

Instructions 55|
1. Inpect clutch drum for signs of wear and replace if applicable. & S e S AEEMS
MREMILIR -
INSPECTION OF THE NEEDLE CAGE AND SPROCKET & #t il & B S g RO &
Instructions #§5| See Figure: Clutch drum, plain bearing / needle cage, sprocket B & 23 5%, '8 B #f& / R et B, S iR

1. Inspect the thrust washers (2) and (3) for signs of wear and replace if applicable. 12& |F 0
B2 ) MERF)ESEREBIENSE - MREMMBE -

2. Inspect the needle cage (4) or bearing sleeve for signs of wear and replace if applicable. 12

RETHR(4SR 1) BB AR R AERN SR - MREFBIE -

3. Inspect the teeth of the sprocket (5) for wear (compare) and replace if applicable. 2 & ##s (5
RN EZEEEE ( EMGFIER ) IREMBRIE -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX C h a pte r 7

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 11



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL &8 =i}

KA_125_0292

Figure [E 7.11: Clutch drum, plain bearing / needle cage, sprocket Bt & 2855, JB B8 / 7R ST HH% f8 R

1 Clutch drum B#5 755 2 Thrust washer/F723/&

4 Plain bearing / needle cage

3 Thrust washer /[ 1£%1/&15.2
B BB ) R

5 Sprocket #2847

INSPECTION OF THE STARTER REDUCTION GEAR ASSY. R ENia R e 42 sk At E

General #§3% NOTE X2 EI1&

In one direction of rotation the two gear wheels can be rotated together, in the oth-
er direction of rotation the two gears move apart and finally lock. 72 1EjE#2 7 /5

AL - AIEET i O L —EEREEE - 25 —EE i3 T [aIAIhF 1% - e 8 Rl E 7 B A
1

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX

C h a pte r 7 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Page 12 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1BEFH

N

Instructions 55| See Figure: Starter reduction gear assy. RUE) 5 ZR E5 i 42

1. Clean starter reduction gear assy.(1). /52 RIEN R R TR AR AL (1581F) »
2. Inspect the gear wheels (2) forwear. & (25514) S EEIE -
3. Inspect the operation of the starter reduction gear assy. 122 EY &)l R & 5m 42 L AVE BB -

KA_125_0293

Figure [E 7.12: Starter reduction gear assy. R Eh 2 &5 & 42 A%
1 Starter reduction gear B E/) 8} 3% B & 2 Gear wheels #7725

3 Thrust washer /[ &

INSPECTION OF THE ELECTRIC STARTER FAEIET#pItGE

General #%3% NOTE X2 EI8

If the electric starter is malfunctioning, the cause is generally that the two carbon
brushes are worn or defective. In this case all parts in the electric starter repair kit

must be renewed. XIRHE)E#ZLNIE  —RIFEEMEKFIEIETLISE - 7
EREETF - UEFIEEEHEIEE PRI EEE -

Instructions #§5| See Figure [& : Electric starter B E &1

1. Check starter cable (1).7# 0 B EN BRI E BRI (155 14F).
NOTE FE$I18
If the starter cable is faulty, the starter cable assy. can be replaced. {1 R E) E#AIELE

AR - BRsiR -
2. Inspect parts of the electricstarter. IR BRI EN BN Z 4 -
3. Check teeth (2) for deformation and wear. #2&Ex (25514 G EFER

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pter 7
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 13



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL &8 =i}

KA_125_0294

Figure [E 7.13: Electric starter F{Z1EE
1 Starter cable F{Z)EEE 2 Teeth BT

INSPECTION OF THE CLUTCH AND STARTER GEAR ASSY. i S23 B B inmieE
Instructions$&5|  See Figure [& : Clutch and starter gear assy. B & 23 B2 RN EN R iR AR AX

1.
2.

Check the hole (1) in the clutch (2). BBt & 23255 14F) EROFL (1) »

Check the teeth of the starter gear assy. (3) for damage or deformation. & RIE) 5 ¥R A2 £L(3
SR NEEINRZ S BB RN E

Remove LOCTITE residue from the taper (4) of the starter gear assy. . ¢ HEAIRIE R IR AR B
HEH T E 45U E) BFRLOCTITERHGEEY) -

KA_125_0296

Figure [& 7.14: Clutch and starter gear assy. B & 23 B RN BN R dm AR X

1 Clutch hole B#= 757, 2 Clutch =45

3 Starter gear B Z)E# 4 Taper#t

Chapter 7

Page 14

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL 1BEFH

ELECTRIC STARTER REPAIR KIT FiEN BB EEHT

Special tools 4% T2 The following special tools and equipment are required: FZL FOF% T ES&E

Part no. 5% Description A& Use Hfi{E
281262 Electric starter repair kit Electric starter
BB IEESE BBV

Instructions #§5| See Figure [& : Electric starter F{E)Es

1. Remove the starter housing from the crankcase and gearbox case by unscrewing 2 Allen
screws. 2% F2 EAN AR - DIE AR ZRERRIT PENENTEINAR -

2. Disconnect electrical connection (5) from the starter (4). 7ERIENE#(45514) ENFT S BAVERE (5584)

3. Unscrew the starter housing screws (8). % N R Eh 289N 3R1Z42 (85EM) -

KA_125_0295

Figure [& 7.15: Electric starter R{E1 &

1 Allen screw A\ EEE1E M6x30
3 Starter support F{Z)E S 1E42

5 Pick up sensor F#EE1ZRE

7 Allen or TAPTITE screw M6x20
AN 3 =B KIERE M6x20

S N N

Allen screw A7\ E1E#EM6x35
Electric starter {2/ &1

Starter cable F{Z)E#E#R
Starter housing screws (&) B 71512

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0

Chapter 7

Page 15



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1BEF

DISASSEMBLING OF ELECTRIC STARTER R{EIE 1Y 1F R
Instructions 55| See Figure: Electric starterdisassembly 2RI &) &5 #

NOTE I E=E1E
Take care not to loose the spring-loaded sliding contacts. ;#E R ZE& A B EZH] B Ef5E -

1. Secure the rotor shaft with a suitable tool. & @ T E2RE E i 7 -

2. Pull out solenoid housing. 1iI B INR °

3. Pull the rotor shaft from the starter motor support. ¢ EYE) E s 22 EH7 88 78 -
4. Unscrew the bracket for the positivecontact. #x I~ [E/BABEEAS 28 -

5. Press out the rubber grommet. B 1B EHE -

6. Extract the positive contact by pulling it inwards through the plastic ring. B8 RIR[E AR L
IFRAERES -

NOTE XEEIH
If necessary, unscrew the rubber seal and the ground pole from the starter sup- port and
cleanthem. WEMZE - # &7 =R LHT FIRBEZIHFHZEHBIEZE -

KA_125_0288

Figure [& 7.16: Electric starter disassembly #ffZRIS) E 1442 %

C h a pte r 7 Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 16 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1BEFH

ASSEMBLING OF ELECTRIC STARTER R{EIE#aY4R

Instructions ¥§5| NOTE FE2E1&8

The brushes must contact the slip ring correctly. fit/w/wi B IE (B 12455 2k -

1. Inspect the carbon brushes and replace if necessary with new parts (ROTAX® part no.
281262). im&Ehikml - MWEREBHMEMN ( ROTAX® #5E 281262 ) -

2. Insert the plastic ring in the starter motor support so that it does not rotate. 1§22z 1k A B ED
BT RD - FEAEHE -

3. Insert the positive contact from inside through the plastic ring and the cutout in the starter
motor support. % [EAR SR 2738 SRBR 1 BRIE R RN BN BB St ZRP VT A -

4. Secure the plastic ring with two Phillips head screws and washers. The fixing provides
the ground contact. FIFM{E+FERIZIE M B E B E 2B RIR - DUgEEE -

5. Install the rubber grommet over the positive contact. £ IEiBABEL =22 3E1¢ B -

6. Secure the bracket on the starter motor support. 1§ 22 [E EfERIBN BT 22 =

7. Insert the coil springs in the cutouts of the plastic ring, press the brushes against them.
e EEm A ZRIRMNYIOS - BigakRIE L -

8. Carefully insert the rotor shaft. /J\/itIE A 878 -

9. Fill the starter motor support with LOCTITE 5910 in the region of the positive. This
protects the fragile carbon brushes from vibration. 7EIEffi& 15 A LOCTITE 5910 3EF &Y

BB IR - EOLUREMRSSNIKRIRZIRE -
10. Insert the O-ring into the starter motor support. FOTIRIHE A RIEN E M7 28 -

11. Hold the rotor shaft with a suitable tool and secure the solenoid housing on the starter
motor support. AEEN T EETE 7 - WiKEHRIINREEEMEI B E

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pte r 7
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 17



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1BEF

INSTALLATION OF CLUTCH AND STARTER GEAR ASSY.
RS RRENE WK

General 12 Follow the sequence exactly. The starter reduction gear assy. cannot be installed after in- sertion
of the starter gear assy. BIBIZRIEF - IHARMBERAKE - FEELEMBEWRIRE TR -

INSTALLATION OF THE STARTER REDUCTION GEAR ASSY. BX & 5 1% g5 if 48 5 g L2 3

Special tools 4% T B The following special tools and equipment are required: FTE L N5 % T E & 1E

Part no. Description Field of application
R AR E R RYERI
897330 Lithium-based grease Starter drive

Instruction ¥§5|  See Figure [& : Starter reduction gearassy. EYEN14 ) 2R e 8 42 5%
1. Lubricate starter reduction gear assy. (1) with lithium-based grease in the area of the two
bearing seats and the twogears. & #2288 15 B /BRI B R e Em 42 A (1 5R14F) AHY
i ] B8 e JRE N P B B i
2. Slide the thrust washer 8.1/150.5 (2) and starter reduction gear assy. (1) into the bearing
seat in the housing together. #5 LEHEEFE| 8.1/150.5 (257 14) EARNEN LRI R ER Em AR AR (15%
) [E)R5 28A HE Bh A6 AS O B EE A -

{ LITHIUM-BASE GREASE

KA_125_0297

Figure [E 7.17: Starter reduction gear assy. RUE) 4 5 2 15 5 42 5%,
1 Starter reduction gear R BN B3RS 2 Thrust washer /748 #

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pter 7 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Page 18 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



INSTALLATION OF THE STARTER GEAR ASSY. F{#1E

Special tools %% T E

BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1BEFH

S 1 R B 48 ARV 22

The following special tools and equipment are required: F 2 L N a9455% L

At
Z—

Bl fs

Part no. Description Field of application
i8R AR iE ARV BRI

277381 Locking tool Spark plug thread X {EZE IR TF
(crankshaft)
HiE-RUTE

676205 Fixation tool assy. Starter gear assy.
Bl T BB BEI=EREY o

899788 LOCTITE 648 Starter gear assy. B E & i 42 A%

897651 LOCTITE 243

Starter drive F{E) 5 4R EREN

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0

Chapter 7

Page 19



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL &8 =i}

Instructions ) o ) ,
$=2| 1. Preferred version 1: screw in fixation tool for crankshaft (1) into the spark plug thread till the

end stop. BET7A— : IFHEMEE TE(1SEG)IRAKTEEAR - HEERLE

KA_125_0285

Figure [&l 7.18: Fixation tools EE T &
1 Fixation tool (crankshaft) #25/2E T 2 2 Fixation tool (starter gear) {2} 58 /5E T 2

2. Version 2: insert fixation tool assy. (3) into the starter gear assy. (1). 757% 2 : ##EE LE45L (358 14)iE
AR ENEEmA (LR T -

3. Lubricate taper of starter gear assy. (1) with LOCTITE 648. £ FLOCTITE 64888 R BN eadm A2 5 (15%
H)RVEE -

4. |Install starter gear assy. (1) onto crankshaft and tighten with hex. nut M28x1 SW 30 H=4.6
(2). Tightening torque 120 Nm (89 ft. Ib). BN R AR AL (155 14F) 2 HhEh L A/NA1E

9208 M28x1 SW 30 H=4.6 (25%{F)$HE - $HEH) 120 Nm (89 ft. Ib) -

5. Wipe away the surplus LOCTITE. #EZ85(a H)ILOCTITER -

6. Install the clutch (4) with 3 Allen screws M6x12 (5) and secure with LOCTITE 648. Tighten-
ing torque 17 Nm (150 in.Ib). A3EA/NBIRE M6x12 (5551F) LEBES R (45hH) RE

LOCTITE 648 fNE - $5E# A4 17 Nm (150 in. Ib) °

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 7 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 20 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {&18 =i

LOCTI©I'E 648
LOCTITE 648 §) KA_125_0298
Figure [& 7.19: Starter gear assy. RIE) 5 im 4R A%
1 Starter gear assy. F{ZEHAEH 2 Hex. nut 7NE4£1EM28x 1

3 Fixation tool (starter gear) F{EIEF#/E/E TS 4 Clutch #4558

5 Allen screw A NEBEEE M6x12

ASSEMBLY OF THE CLUTCHDRUM #HZEE S 288 5%
INSTALLATION OF THE SPROCKET ###sHIZ %

Special tools 4% T2 The following special tools and equipment are required: FZL FOF% T ES&E

Part no. Description Field of application
5% atAA EFRYEBAI
944231 Locating/locking device £l / BElE 5B Clutch drum BE S &8 X
277362 Locating/locking device TEfiI / BB E Clutch drum B S 235X
899788 LOCTITE 648 Hex. Nut /NAI21E

Instruction ¥§5|  See Figure [&: Fixation tool EE T &

1. Fix fixation tool for sprocket (1) in a vise. #&# R (1554 WEE LERBEESH £ -

2. Remove LOCTITE residue from the clutch drum (4) and the hex. nut (5). JEFREE S 238082/ F
B20E(4 - 55%1H) ERILOCTITESER -

3. Position clutch drum (4) on the sprocket (2) with needle pin (3). fs& FB&T 85 (358 14) 15 Bk & 2355 (4
SR E AT #EER (25 1) L -

4. Tighten hex. nut (5) and secure with LOCTITE 648. Tightening torque 100 Nm (74 ft.Ib). iz £
JNEIZNE (5574F) 1L LOCTITE 648 NIE - $EEH 71100 Nm (74 ft.lb) -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX C h apter 7

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 21




BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {E18 F1f

W

{ LOCTITE 648

~

KA_125_0287a

Figure [B]7.20: Fixation tool EE T &

1 Fixation tool BlZT A 2 Sprocket ##87
3 Needle pin#f# 4 Clutch drum B¢ 5 854%

5 Hex. nut. NfE4z15

INSTALLATION OF BEARING SLEEVE (FOR SPROCKETS WITH 11 TEETH ONLY)
WEMENRR(EBERR11E/5ER)

Special tools 4% T2 The following special tools and equipment are required: FZL FF% T ESRE

Part no. Description Field of application
5% an AR ERRYERMI
676040 Installation tool Sprocket

Instruction ¥§5|  See Figure: Installation of bearingsleeve HHEHENZ 5L

1. Put the new bearing sleeve (1) with the beveled edge (2) down onto the clutch drum with
sprocket (11 teeth) and press with installation tool (part no. 676040) until end stop. &% A

N (B MM MERE( Y NECESBER (18NSR A¥PeRTE
(KISE 676040) EREIEALE -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
Chapter 7 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 22 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {&18 =i

N 2

-/ /‘

Figure [E]7.21: Installation of bearing sleeve BFEMER 22

KA_125_0299

1 Bearing sleeve ZiEHE 2 Beveled edge £#%

3 Clutch drum #5755

INSTALLATION OF THE CLUTCH DRUM &t S &R E

Safety &%

Risk of fatal injury | BRHIEZMBE

The engine must not be started without a clutch drum. 8B ROl 1E)2 BB & 28 B RIARBE T BLED

Special tools 4% T & The following special tools and equipment are required: T E L N5 % T E % 1E

Part no. Description Field of application & AIEH I
SR #RBA
897651 LOCTITE 243 Crankshaft thread BHEH_EAYIRST
897330 Lithium-based grease Running areas E#EH &1
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C hapter 7

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 23



Instruction 1.

&5l

BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {E18 F1f
Lubricate crankshaft with lithium based grease in the running area of the needle cage (4).
R RS AR TIFSRER - ZBEEFBEEE -
Position thrust washer 15.2 (6) and O-ring (5) on the crankshaft. #% [E 2B 15.2 (6584)
N OZUIR (551 )% L HAH -
Lubricate the needle cage (4) with lithium based grease and position on crankshaft. F
EHB BB R R4 WEMN -6hE] -
Slide clutch drum (3) onto the crankshaft. 58S 288% (35%14F) BB EIp0EH - -
Lubricate the crankshaft with LOCTITE 243 in the thread area of the hex. nut. £%&

LOCTITE 243 TE/\AIZNEZ A KAV BB IZ A& 15 -
Tighten hex. nut (1) with thrust washer (2) (machined side towards the clutch drum).

Tighten- ing torque 35 Nm (26 ft.Ib). Fie 2 /X BIEIE(1554F) FNLEHERE (2554 ( 1 L E5H
B SaRE ) - #HEHH 135 Nm (26 ft.b) -

Remove fixation tools for crankshaft and/or the starter gear assy. #x | i &/ B E) i B 42 5%
MEZETR -

& LITHIUM-BASE GREASE

4
LOCTITE 243 1
ot
KA_125_0286a
Figure [E 7.22: Clutch drum B 523
1 Hex. Nut N E481E 2 Thrust washer [/ 74 5/8
3 Clutch drum with sprocket B#5585t2 428 4 Needle cage B#1 8%
5 O-ring OZIE 6 Thrust washer 1/ 7£2/8 15.2

Chapter 7

Page 24

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1BEFH

8. Lubricate starter reduction gear assy. in the area shown in the following figure.fi &
PR & 150 8 RUE B AR SR e B AR Y,

9. Install chain protection with 3 Allen screws M6x25. Tightening torque 5 Nm (44 in.
Ib). 318 M6x25 ANEIER LK HEIRES - $#HEHRI 5 Nm 44in.1b) -

10. Install spark plug. Tightening torque 24 Nm (18 ft. Ib). Z#XTEE - $HEH S 24 Nm
(18 ft.Ib) -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pte r 7
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 25



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1BEF

0
LITHIUM-BASE GREASE

KA_125_0284a

Figure[&l 7.23: Chain protection #E &&=
1 Chain protection #2152 2 Allen screw/ A7\ B 1E#E M6x25

INSTALLATION OF THE ELECTRIC STARTER F{EEt#py st

Instructions $55|

1. Lubricate O-ring (2) on the center of the electric starter (1). B8 BBV EH(15514F) P ORIORIR (2584 -

LITHIUM-BASE
GREASE
0

KA_125_0294a

Figure [& 7.24
1 Electric starter F{ &) 1% 2 O-ring OFE

2. Install starter support (2) with electric starter (1) using 2 Allen screws M6x35 (5). Tightening torque 10
Nm (89 in. Ib). £ 2 f&l M6x35 /N I242 (555 1) HHE S A RUEN B (1) IR ENZR X 2R (255 1) - $HE
#7310 Nm (89 in. Ib) -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
Chapter 7 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 26 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1BEFH

NOTE EEFIE

Push the electric starter (1) into the centering of the housing (3) by rotating it back
and forth until the teeth of the electric starter are meshed with the teeth of the

starter reduction gear assy. IEEYEIE# (15514F) AIE el - BEEIRIENEHAE B
Bz RERAGNEES - IBEEANNRGUE) WP -

NOTE EEFIE

Do not forget to put on the ground cable (6). AE = rCiE AR (65514F) -

3. Tighten Allen screw M6x30 (4) on the opposite side of the electric starter (1). Tightening tor-
que 10 Nm (89 in.lb). T B RIENEH (1554F) S —RIIRREIEE M6x30 (4) - HERN
10 Nm (89 in. Ib) -

LOCTITE 243
0

KA_125_0300

Figure [E7.25

1 Electric starter (&) &1 2 Starter support FE/EHZH

3 Centering of housing 3Z42/0) 4 Allen screw A175E421E M6x30
5 Allen screw I \EEHE1E M6x35 6 Ground cable 7E14%
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pter 7

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0

Page 27



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL &8 =i}

FILLING GEARBOX WITH OIL j* A E#RH

General #55
NOTEX =518
Take a measuring cup and fill with 100 ml of XPS® KART TEC GEAR OILEY—{E =+ - 3£ A
100 EF XPS® KART TEC & #mH
Special tools 5% T &
The following special tools/equipment arerequired: EE LI N5 T E/&HE

Part no. i#5% Description &iFH Field of application EFAYER{I
25473. XPS® KART TEC GEAR OIL Gearbox

Instructions 55| See Figure [& : Adding oil JI;EH#5H
1. Remove air vent screw (1). if MERIER (1584) -
2. Add the specified volume of gear oil (100 ml) through the filling hole (2) in the housing. Bi84M&_ERY
MEOAL(25% ) A NINTEERSTERIETERIH (100 ml) -
3. Use sealing rings A6x10 for the Allen screws (3 = oil drain plug). 35848 HENAE FFE AR HIR
A6x10 -
4. Screw in the vent screw (1)hand-tight. BF 2 BRIBR(15R4G) -

KA_125_0301 |

Figure [E 7.26: Adding oil 015
1 Airvent screw iE5 151 2 Filling hole Jil/ £
3 Oil drain plug #Z

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 7 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 28 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL

NOTES £3iC

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
N Otes evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 26 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL

Chapter: Chapter 8
COOLING SYSTEM S8 &4

TOPICS IN THIS CHAPTER A E&iERE

System description ZRARREA.......cccceeeieieeeerirererire st sa e sa s ae e e eae e ae s e e s aeea e e eae e e R e eae e e aenaennenn 2
Removal of radiator HREIZKHE ......ccceevieeriirerrierr s sas s e s sa s e ae e s e s ea e e e ae e s e ean e e annn e e ns 4
Removal of the coolingwater hose J2AIZKEBIFFED ......c.ov et 4
Inspection of cooling system B S AIZ AT ......ccccevereere st a e a et a e n e e en s 6
Radiator — inspection of components BB ZKFEAIARIE «......ove oot 6
Installing the radiator ZZHETKFE .....ccccceveeere ettt se s ea e e a s e e s s e e e ae e s e ae e ea e se e nnnae e nnas 7
Installation of the coolingwater hoses R ANTKETAUZZEE ...t 7
Installation of the radiatoron engine ZEE7KFE EBEBIME ..o 9
T R T SRR = = o 2SS 10
ContentsAE This chapter describes the removal and installation of the cooling system for the ROTAX®

125 MAX evo (incl. Junior-, Mini-, Micro MAX evo) engine. The description is broken down
into subsections. KEDBEE/ N - 71487 ROTAX® 125 MAX evo ( 2% Junior- »

Mini- ~ Micro MAX evo ) g% 281 A MBVIREIRZ 5 -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pte r 8
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 1






BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL &8 =i}

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION % 55 AA

Overview
g
KA_125 0302
Figure [B 8.1: Radiator 7/K%&
1 Radiator 7K#& 2 Cooling water hose /S AIKE
3 Hose clamp. K &34
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 8 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Page 2 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {&18 =i

Overview it
KA_125_0303
Figure [B 8.2: Radiator 7/K%&
4 Radiator k7 (Max evo, Junior evo, 2 Radiator cap with gasket K#EZ =35
Mini evo)
o . 4 Allen screw F7VIZ1E M6x16 with
3 Windshield #/2# (Max evo, Junior rounded flange head 15 E/Z/E
evo, Mini evo)
5 Washer /6.4 6 Lock nut Sr#4Z 15 M6
7 Radiator bracket K =% (Max evo, g Allen screw PY7V 57 £EM6x20 with rounded
Junior evo, Mini evo) flange head &)= /62
9 Washer #/56.2 10 Radiator K #& (Micro evo)
11 Windshield 2&&k(Micro evo) 12 Radiator bracket 7k #5542 (Micro evo)
13 Lock washer 7#24/5 A8 14 Allen screw A\ FBIE#E M8xT75
15 Cooling water hose NW 18 16 Clamp E%16-25
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h apter 8

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 3



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {E18 F1f

W

REMOVAL OF RADIATOR #rEIK%8

Safety instructionsZ2155|

Danger of severe burns and scalds! Always allow the engine to cool down to am- bient temperature before
starting anywork. ERBERI TEZA - —EERFEE L ANERIFEE - BAISARERENRSENGEME !

s

itig

Preparation #{% The following preparations should be carried out before removing the components: #xEI48 4 7] F&

TR TR -

rN

1. Open the radiator cap.¥]Fi/K5a2

REMOVAL OF THE COOLING WATER HOSE #fElS &l K E
Generalfi#i NOTE FEE1E

Collect the coolant in a suitable vessel Fi%, < bR ETE S BHIE 75 F
Instructions #§5| See Figure: Cooling waterhoses /2 Al/K&E

1. Loosen the engine side of the hose clamps (2) of the cooling water hoses (1). ¥ 58 5% E1#{AIA9,2 A17K
B (19514) RBRE R (25%14) -

z

2. Pull off the radiator with cooling water hose from the bottom 90° elbow and drain coolant. 7¢/E&8 90°
EFRAI RN R AIKERNKFER BB AE -

3. Pull of cooling water hose at the cylinder head cover. Unscrew the hose clamp and pull the
cooling water hose from the port. #f NIEEZER/ZAIKE « B NEE R Ik [ H1 H 2 Al

IKE -

4. Loosen Allen screw M8x75 (3) with lock washer (4) and remove water radiator with radiator
bracket from the engine. F2FEABHFEEE (45514 A NEIR 4% M8x75 (35R4F) 1L g

Bt _EIF N K AE S IRAYIKAS -

C h a pte r 8 Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 4 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1BEFH

KA_125_0304

Figure[& 8.3: Cooling water hoses ;2 Al7/K&E

= 2 Hose clamps 7K
1 Hoses KE fl
3 Allen screw 7\ E#E1E M8X75 4 Lock washer %
FRIZIE A8
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pter 8

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 5



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {E18 F1f

W

INSPECTION OF COOLING SYSTEM & Sal %4t

RADIATOR - INSPECTION OF COMPONENTS /K% - E9HHEE

Instruction}g 5| See Figure[Bl: Radiator. 7K#8 ( B{Z23 )
NOTE FES$IE
If some of the cooling fins are slightly bent, they may be gently bent back into shape. /R 5%
TKFERIEE I EHZTE - OJEEEHE /0 IRE MR -
1. Use compressed air to remove dirt from the cooling fins of the radiator. Never use a high-
pressure cleaner. O] FR B4R ZERBIRKFERE A EROSIRE - BU2ERSEKE -

2. Visual check of the radiator assy. for any cracks or other damage. B {R1&E KR E B LN EH MBS -
3. Check that the radiator cap gasket is in perfect condition. I EKFEERB R 55T -
4. Check the cooling water hoses for porosity and leakage. /R AlZKEVE B R B APRI R -
5. Check the radiator's windshield for cracks and damage (visual check). B {R1@EKE1E AN EEE X R IEE
6. Check the rubber grommets for wear and cracks. IR E 2B EERIEFEIXE -
/5
KA_125_0305
Figure [E 8.4: Radiator, typical 7K —f&
1 Cooling fins 40EE/S 2. Radiator K75 ( 8713 )
3 Radiator cap K#Z 4 Cooling water hose /2 AIKE
5 Radiator bracket K#554° 6 Rubber grommet 1%Z%/&
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pter 8 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Page 6 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1BEFH

INSTALLING THE RADIATOR Z47K#8

INSTALLATION OF THE COOLING WATER HOSES Kfapy%3E
Preparation #{5

1. Mount radiator bracket (5) on radiator through the holes with rubber grommets and tighten
with Allen srew M6x20 and washer6.2. #§7KfEZ 22 (55514 ) FRE BB RABNTL - L8t

FkFE L - WHARER A M6x20 M2E 6.2 SHE -

KA_125_0307

Figure[&l 8.5: Preparation for radiator installation 7Kg/ 5%

1 Radiator 7K# 2 Rubber grommet 1%/2% /&

Allen screw M6x20 with rounded flange 2
head /17 S48 FEM6x20 1.5 T2/ 4 Washer 2/§6.2

5 Radiator bracket K755 42

2. Fitthe cooling water hoses (1) to the radiator connection (2) and align with the port on the
engine, then tighten the hose clamps (3) to make it watertight. Z52A1/KE(15814) FK

FRIZBA(25R )W 9 id D38 FRVIR D - BIEEEREGHM)EEARK -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pter 8
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 7



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL &8 =i}

4 '
k\a KA_125_0306

Figure [& 8.6: Installation of cooling water hoses ;% All7K E 22 5%

1 Cooling water hoses /SHIKE 2 Radiator connection K G E# 08
3 Hose clamps KE 3 4 Radiator cap K#EZ
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 8 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Page 8 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1BEFH

INSTALLATION OF THE RADIATOR ON ENGINE 1§ /K {523 338

Instructions #§5| See Figure [&: Installation of the radiator on engine K% 2 - 8 & i
1. Install radiator with pre-mounted radiator bracket (3) on engine an tighten with Allen screw
M8x75 (2) and Lock washer A8 (1). Tightening torque 24 Nm (18 ft. Ib). #§ EFa2E/kf 228
(35%1F) FKFEZ R BN £ - WAHR/NAEZEE M8XT5 (255 1) MR E A8 (15%1F) #H
& - $4EH ] 24 Nm (18 ft. Ib) «

KA_125_0304a

Fi gurelEl 8.7: Installation of the radiator on engine K822 5% - 8 B 14

1 Lock washer SEAZIEAS 2 Allen screw A\ EBEEIEM8XT75

3 Radiator with radiator bracket =K #6715 Z2H9K 75

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX C h a pte r 8

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 9



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {18 5

W

FINAL TASKS H#£{E7

Instructions 55|

1. Using a funnel, pour the specified amount of coolant into the filling opening of the radiator. &3} -
KIaEHER 2 ARBIAKFEIED -

2. Close the radiator cap. B _E/KFZ -

AMzmRERR -

4. Add some more coolant ifnecessary. INENE - BAM—LLL280R -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 8 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 10 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL

Chapter: Chapter 9 EXHAUST
SYSTEM HER &4

TOPICS IN THIS CHAPTER A E &7

System description ZAARAR.......cccoeeeeire ettt a et a et ea et ea et e a e e e eae et eae e e enenennen 2
Removal of the exhaust system FREIHER ZAT ...coveveerieierre st sa e sas e ea e sa s en s 4
Checking the exhaust System Bl HER B .. ..cveeee et 5
Disassembling the exhaust system FRBRBER AT ..o.evoveeeeeeceeeeeeeee e 5
Assembling the exhaust system ZAZEHER Z A ....oveoveeeeeceeeeeee et 6
Installation of the exhaust system ZZEEHEFTZ AT ....oveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 7
Preparation for installation ZZEEATATEEM .......ccooeeereecece et 8
Removing the engine from the trestle mounting plate {2357 2RI FEEEIME ..o 8
Installation of the engine onkart chassis TR J B2 E R BN oo 8
Installation of the fuel iNe ZZEEMATBEES .....ov o ettt ettt aeae s 8
Installation of the bowden cable ZZEEJHPTIUZR .......covoveeeeeceeeeeeecee et 9
Installation of the ignition System ZZEEEAK Z A ......c.ovieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 9
Installation of the exhaust system ZZEEHEGTZ AT ....ovvvoeeeeeeeeceeeeeeeee e 11
ContentsI& This chapter describes the removal and installation of the exhaust system module of the

ROTAX® 125 MAX evo (incl. Junior-, Mini-, Micro MAX evo) engine. The description is
divided into sections. RE & EE 7 - 7148 ¥ ROTAX® 125 MAX evo ( B23F

Junior- ~ Mini- ~ Micro MAX evo ) S EI##EFR A BELRNIFEIN LS -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 9 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 2 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {&18 =i

SYSTEM DESCRIPTION % #ft&5 AR

Overview#tt Position on the engine T2 ##% FROME

KA_125_0308
Figure [# 9.1
1 Exhaust muffler assy. #Fsa5 E 54804 2 Silencer assy. H =K
3 Exhaust socket assy. #5a [ 148/5%
Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h apter 9

Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 1



10
13
16
19

BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL 1Z1& it

Overview 18} iti

=

Exhaust system HEsm A4

1
MINI 620mm ./

1

MAX +

~y._  JUNIOR g37mm
~

KA_125_0309

Figurel® 9.2

Exhaust socket assy. fE7 [ T48%
Exhaust muffler assy. #2846k
Perforated tube assy. 777 & 48/

ey

Tension springs 75 77# %

Perforated tube assy. 777 &4t MICRO
Retaining plate /R7F#

Rubber buffer 42/

Exhaust gasket #Em 24/

Silencer assy. ¥ =548

Exhaust gasket #Em 24/

Silencer assy. ;i & #5481 MICRO
Washer 8.4 stainless +###%4% ,MICRO
Rubber buffer 42

Washer 8.4 stainless 1 ###%%4%] 8.4

12
15
18
21

Spring stainless F i
Isolating mat [ =%t

Spring stainless Fpfi#E
Isolating mat g%, MICRO
Lock nut [rEt2E M8, MICRO
Spring stainless F i
Lock nut [zt M8

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0

Chapter9

Page 3



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL BEF

REMOVAL OF THE EXHAUST SYSTEM IFiEHlHER 24
Safety instructions 2 155|

Danger of severe burns and scalds! Always allow the engine to cool down to am- bient temperature before
starting anywork. ERBRERI TEZA - —EERFEE L ANEIRIZEE - BASARERENRENEME !

Special tools 4% T2 The following special tools and equipment are required: FZL FOF% T B RE

Part no. Description Field of application
5% an AR ERRYERMI
251680 Spring hook (&7 Tension spring 35 S15E

Instruction ¥§5|  Proceeds follows to dismantle the exhaustsystem: IFEIHER A FHHLTBAT -
1. Disconnect tension springs (3) with spring hooks from the exhaust socket (2). # 8RS O (IE2) EEN T &AEE
ZHRITIE (3) °
2. Loosen the nuts M8 with washer on the rubber buffer and remove the exhaust system. 53FA4E &% 2 _EHE BB

MBIZNE - DU F BER %47 -
3. Take care about the exhaust gasket between exhaust socket and exhaust system, replace if worn

out IEHIRAMAHFROZBNRAR - IBERMER -

KA_125_0239

Figure [& 9.3
1 Exhaust muffler assy. 55 & #5485

3 Spring &£ 4 Rubber buffer #%/27% 30x30xM8
5 Washer #/5 8.4 6 Lock nut Sr#ER4ZMHE M8

2 Exhaust socket assy. s 140%

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX

Chapter 9 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo

Page 4 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1BEFH

CHECKING THE EXHAUST SYSTEM &R &4

ATTENTION &

A worn isolating mat has a major engine damage as result! I ENIF S 2B MR EAVSENEEIE |

Instructions #&§5| See Figure

1. Check exhaust system for cracks, bending or other damages. Replace if necessary. &R AH 2 S B
R - s EMIEE - DERNER -

2. Clean the ball socket of combustion residue and inspect for wear. Bk FKEUZTERIIAEIRB YIRS IR
B -

3. Check that the cover rivets are tightly seated. 18 &EZ FHHlE] S EEBRAL -

4. Check exhaust gasket for cracks and inspect for wear. Replace if necessary. i B iR 2B 2 E BRI IE
o NERFER -

5. Check rubber buffer for cracks and inspect for wear. Replace if necessary. {8 B & E1%BE2EEXRRIIRE
BB - NWERFER -

6. Check the retaining plate for cracks and inspect for wear. I EEEHRM 2 EELRLIEFE -

DISASSEMBLING THE EXHAUST SYSTEM R R 2 4%

General #5352 NOTE X2 E18
If the exhaust system noise increases, then the silencer baffle mat should be
replaced. AT RHmAFIESEX - 2B EFHIEW -

Instructions 55| See Figure [& : Exhaustsystem iR %4

1. Disassembly the exhaust muffler assy. and the silencer assy. Using the exhaust springs tool

4 EE Du

(part no .251680), remove exhaust springs. Remove the exhaust gasket. IrfEHERIHE
RRMNBEE M - EREREZ TR 0.251680 ) Hl MR ES - BiF MER2E -

2. Remove hex. collar screw M4x12 with lock nut from the silencer assy#r N H & 284255 _EAIINS
BEERRFRIZIEA MAx12 REEZ -

3. Remove old isolating mat.ifi2 EHfR =R

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pter 9
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 5



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {E1EFH

ASSEMBLING THE EXHAUST SYSTEM #HitHER 24

Instructions#g3|

1.

See Figure [& : Exhaust system.BEfR %4t

Roll up new isolating mat (3) on the inside silencer assy. (2). AR S R (35EH) - BIEW
HEOH SRR (23R )BIAED -

Put both into the exhaustsystem. 1§ EE—EERABFR A4 °

Install cover with Allen screw M4x12 (6) and new lock nut M4 (5). {EFER/NEB4 M4x12 (6

(6
SR MFRBHFRIRIE M4 (B3R 1) ZEER -

Install a new exhaust gasket(7). ZE=MBER BB (7554F) -

Make sure front exhaust pipe end is properly aligned inside ball socket. Install 3 exhaust
spring (8) MERBFRERI IR EAIKE AL IR KT - BLRIEIIRES (855HK) -

Chapter 9

Page 6

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1BEFH

KA_125_0311
Figure[& 9.4: Exhaust system BfR £ 4%

1 Exhaust muffler assy. Bt 5 #548/%

Silencer assy. B = #48/%

3 Isolating mat fg &2 Perforated tube assy/ZE#E /.
Allen screw A \EIZEEMAx12

Spring stainless FiEHTEZ

25 Lock nut SE#E=4ZNE M4

@ O K N

7 Exhaust gasket #ts 2/

00 4ot

9 Tension spring 5% &

INSTALLATION OF THE EXHAUST SYSTEM ZiHER &4

Instructions $§5| For installation of the exhaust system, see latest Installation Manual for the engine type
125 MAX evo. BEHIRAZMNLE - 52 125 MAX evo BUREIHNRINLRFM -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C h a pter 9
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 7



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {&18 = fi}

PREPARATION FOR INSTALLATION B AY 2 1

Safety instructionsZ £155|

ATTENTION F=

Clean and inspect disassembled parts and assemble them in accordance with the in- structions. All screws and
nuts must always be clean. Inspect surfaces and threads for damage. In case of doubt use new screws and

nuts. SN REIREIMERESH - RERRRPETAR - FIEBRENEE—ELRB AT RERANEAZS
1BIR - MBRBERTMm -

REMOVING THE ENGINE FROM THE TRESTLE MOUNTING PLATE
IESRER LM T e

Instructions 55| Proceed as follows to remove the engine from the trestle mounting plate: kBRI N BT
R FERIT T BN

1. The engine is removed in reverse order of positioning. 1ZIREIZE LM IERF T N EEF 1 -
See also Chapter Positioning the engine on the trestle mounting plate. 5% £ 5[5 85 SN
BEERZER|NEE -
INSTALLATION OF THE ENGINE ON KART CHASSIS £+ T B <4885 #htk
Safety instructions ZF 55|

Non-compliance can result in serious injuries or death! REBFOIREEENESHIET !
Before installing the engine on the chassis the Installation and Operators Manual for the engine and the installation
instructions of the chassis manufacturer must be read and understood. #E #5828 SN Z 32 ERE E 2 AT - M/BRIEI

B EMER LR AR F MUK EB RERZERA -

For the Installation of the engine on kart chassis, see latest current Installation and Opera- tors Manual of the
engine type 125 MAX. BRETE R ] B L LEZEENER - FESH 125 MAX BN ML EMNIEIEFM -

INSTALLATION OF THE FUEL LINE ZEt#AHE IR
Safety instructions Z2155|

Non-compliance can result in serious injuries or death! RiE-FOlfEEEHEGHIET !
When handling with fuel, do not smoke or allow open flames. Gasoline and gasoline va- por are highly flammable and
explosive under certain conditions. BEZIEZMR R Aol IRJESLFERRX - SHNMEZRERERGETSESRESE -

C h a pte r 9 Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 8 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL &€ =i

Risk of fire and explosion! B X K FIRVEREE !
Make sure that fuel will not splash onto hot engine components or equipment.

BREAHEAZRR BB A AREL -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo C hapter 9
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 9



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL {E1EFH

Instructions ¥§5| Proceed as follows to install the fuel line: 2B LT S EELEVREEL :

1. The installation of the fuel line is identical to the removal, but in reverse order.
PORE RN Z BT EIMERE - BIEFRER -
See also Removal of the fuel line 5 RIAHE BAVIFE] =&

INSTALLATION OF THE BOWDEN CABLE Zi&HPIHIE

Instructions $§5| Proceed as follows to install the bowden cable: IZIB T £ B 2225 HPI IR

1. The installation of the bowden cable is identical to the removal, but in reverse order.
AP RN Z EBREIMERE - BIEFER -

See also Removal of the Bowden cable s R [JHPS I XAV E]] =&

INSTALLATION OF THE IGNITION SYSTEM ZZE 2K 247
General 135 See Figure [& : Ignition unit. 24X 24

NOTE EEFIE

On the sand-cast model the pick up for the ignition unit is fastened to the housing
with 2 M6x16 cyl. screws. On the die-cast model the pick up for the ignition unit is

fastened to the housing with 2 M6x16 TAPTITE screws (= self-tapping screw). 7
EiEiE (IR ) BRI BIFERAE - BIKZ I8 S R (E R s R A 2 18 M6x16
BRI AR - T/ I G R Te - BB R ER a5 RIERAE 2
18] M6x16 TAPTITE = BB+ 247 1E (= B HIFIE ) KiHHHB#ER -

NOTE EEFIE

Ifthe two TAPTITE screws are installed in a previously used housing, make sure
that the screws are correctly positioned in the previously tapped threads in the

housing. 2R MfE] =1 2 KIF 12 R L BT B HIBBAE AR P - iS5 tELR Y]
RAIRAIE 0T = Bt 2 5 BF 1

Instructions#§5| Proceed as follows to install the ignition system: 2B N HER 2 22K &4
1. Position the pick up on the housing with the wiring harness terminal pointing in the direction
of the gearbox. {EHHENAE E B MBI MEIFERIUE £ - ARG FIaEEEFENG -
2. Fasten the pick up for the ignition system with the two cyl. screws or TAPTITE screws to the
specified tightening torque of 10 Nm (90 in.lb). EFEIRIERH 2= HRIEREE
TE RO K 2 A5 BB /5 2 SR 2R 1288 - SHEIH 2 10 Nm (90in.lb) -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
C h a pte r 9 evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Page 10 Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1BEFH

KA_125 0238
Figure [& 9.5: Ignition unit 24K 3EE

1 Spark plug connector X 7EZ#GE 2 Ignition coil K47 /&

3 Crankshaft positioning sensor (CPS) B181 55/ /2@ 55 4 Electric starter Bt E1%

5 Solenoid valve E#i 6 Connector ignition coil E5X 4% B8
7 Solenoid connector E#AT/EGE 8 Allen screw A 5\EE4212M6x25
9 CPS connector HH B B 12 R 757208 10 Starter connector £t E#xaE

11 Cable tie ( Ao#RHT ) &

INSTALLATION OF THE EXHAUST SYSTEM ZiHER 24

Instructions#§5|  For installation of the exhaust system, see latest Installation Manual for the engine type
125 MAX evo. BEAHIRRZAMNLE - 527125 MAX evold BB R LT -

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX C h a pte r 9

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 11



BRP-Rotax

REPAIR MANUAL {E18 3

W

NOTES 3¢

evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX evo
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0 Page 1



BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL 1BEFH

Index
A

Abbreviations ..........cocccciiiii
Assembling of electric starter ............cccccvveeeeen.
Assembling the exhaust system..........................
Assembly of carburetor .........cccccoooviiciiiiiiinenn,

Assembly of crankshaft, water pump shaft and

balance shaft............ccooovcii
Assembly of float housing.........ccoccocieiiiinnnnne
Assembly of housing halves............c.cccococeeenne
Assembly of intake silencer...........ccccccvvievennen.n.
Assembly of the clutch drum .............cccoenn.
Authorized personnel ...........cccccoovieieiiiieeeeee

C

Carburetor and intake silencer — inspection of

COMPONENTS ...ttt
Checking the exhaust system ............cccccoeiieen.
combustion chamber insert installation ...............
Consumable materials ............ccccceeiiiiieieiiiieenn.
Crank case assembly .........cccoociieeiiiiiieeeeiiieenn,
Crankshaft assembly..........ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiiee,
Crankshaft not in specification ..............ccccocueeeee.
cylinder components inspection. ..........cccccceeeen...
cylinder components installation .........................
Cylinder installation ............cccoeeiiiiieeeiiee,
Cylinder removal ..........occooiiiiiiiiieiiee e,

D

disassembling crankcase ...........ccccceeeveiiieeeennne
Disassembling crankcase .........c.ccoccceeeeeiiiieenenne
Disassembling of electric starter...............cc.........
Disassembling of the crankshaft..........................
Disassembling the exhaust system ....................
Disassembly of the carburetor...............cccccee.
Disassembly of the intake silencer .....................
Drain Oil ..o

E

Electric starter repair Kit............cccoviieeiiiiiennne
Exhaust valve installation .............cccccoeeeveeivnnnnnn.n.
Exhaust valve, gasket, valverod housing............
Exhaust valve, piston .........ccccoveveieeiiiii

w1

21

F
Filling gearboxwith Oil............cccciiiiiiiie 25
Final tasks ......cccvvviiiiiiie e 10
G
General NOtE ... 2
I
Inspection and adjustment ofsquish gap ................ 31
Inspection of balance shaft..........ccccccceeiiiiinnn 28
Inspection of balance shaft drive...............cc........ 27
Inspection of clutch and starter gear assy ............... 11
Inspection of cooling system..........ccocceveiiien e, 6
Inspection of crankshaft............ccccoiiiiiiiii 19
Inspection of cylinder components.............ccc..ue... 11
Inspection of intake silencer.........cccccccoeevviiiiiiinnn.n. 9
Inspection of piston andpiston ring...........cccceeenn..e 12
Inspection of the carburetor .........cccccoeeeeviiiciiiiienn. 8
Inspection of the carburetor flange and reed

(V2= 1 V= PR 19
Inspection of the clutch and starter gear assy ......... 13
Inspection of the clutch drum ..........cccccooeiiiiinnnee. 11
Inspection of the combustionchamber insert.......... 17
Inspection of the cylinderhead cover...................... 17
Inspection of the electric starter ..............ccceeeee 12
Inspection of the exhaust socket..............ccceeeee. 18
Inspection of the fuel pump.......ccccooviiiiinii . 9
Inspection of thehousing halves............................. 29
Inspection of the needle cage and sprocket............ 11
Inspection of thespark plug .........ccoccoeiiiiienennne 15
Inspection of the starter reduction gear assy .......... 11
inspection of waterpump drive..........ccccceeiiiennne 26
Inspection of waterpump shaft...................ccco 27
Installation of balance and water-pump shaft

AMIVE et 37
Installation of Ball bearing and oil seal for

CranNKCaSE ......cccuuviiiieiieee e 32
Installation of bearing sleeve ...........ccccccovenee 20
Installation of clutch and starter gear assy .............. 17
Installation of crankcase assy ..........ccccceevviieeeennne 37
Installation of cylinderhead cover........................... 29
Installation of fuel pump, carburetor........................ 13
Installation of oil seal, ball bearing and needle

BUSHING. .. 30
Installation of piston ..........cccocceiiiiii 24

N oté‘gtivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX

Page 10

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior !\m
evo, Mini MAX evo, Micro MAX dex
Edition - February 01 2018 /Rev. 0



Installation of spark plug.........cccooviieieiiiiieee. 33
Installation of the bowden cable. ............ccccceeeeee. 8
Installation of the carburetor flange and reed

VaIVE .o 27
Installation of the clutch drum............ccooceveveeeinn. 21
Installation of the coolingwater hoses..................... 7
Installation of the crankshaftrepair kit .................... 15
Installation of the electric starter..........cccccceeeeenns 23
Installation of the engine onkart chassis.................. 7
Installation of the exhaust socket ............cc..cooe. 26
Installation of the exhaust system..............c.......... 6,9
Installation of the ignition system..............ccccoeoie. 8
Installation of the radiatoron engine ........................ 8
Installation of the sprocket...........cccocviiiiinien. 19
Installation of the startergear assy........c.cccccoeueee. 17
Installation of the starter reductiongear assy ......... 17
Installing the carburetor andintake silencer........... 11
Installing the radiator ..o 7
INSErUCHION oo 5
INTRO ... 1
P
Piston and cylinder sizing. ........cccccceeeviiiiiiiiiieeenn. 14
Piston diameter ... 13
Piston pin, CIrchip ... 15
Process adviCe.........ccovvviiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 4
R
Radiator — inspection of components ....................... 6
Removal of radiator...........ccccovivievieieieeee, 4
Removal of radiator withcap assy.........cccccceveennnen. 6
Removal of the Bowden cable...............cccccvvvnneeen.n. 8
Removal of the carburetor andintake silencer ......... 3
Removal of the centrifugal clutch assy ..................... 4

BRP-Rotax
REPAIR MANUAL f

218 F i

Removal of the clutch and starter gear assy ............. 4
Removal of the clutch drum .........ccccooveiiiiiiie, 5
Removal of the combustionchamber insert.............. 6
Removal of the coolingwater hose ............ccccceene. 4
Removal of the crankcase .........ccccccveveeiieviciiiiinee, 5
Removal of the cylinderhead cover.......................... 4
Removal of the electric starter ............ccccoeeveiiiinnee. 4
Removal of the engine fromkart chassis................... 8
Removal of theexhaust socket.............c.c.c..eevee. 7-8
Removal of theexhaust system..............ccceveeeee. 6,4
Removal of thefuel line..........cccvvveeeeiiieiiiii, 7
Removal of the ignition system............cccoeceeeennne. 3
Removal of the intake socket and reed valve............ 8
Removal of the piston ..........cccociiiiiii 10
Removal of thespark plug. ........ccoooviiiiiiiee 4
removal of the sprocket ...........cccccevviiiiiiiiin e, 7
Removal of the startergear assy .........ccccoecveeeeennnee. 8
Removal of the thermostat...........ccccceveeiiiiiininnn, 5
Remove water pump and compensating wheels....... 6
Removing the engine from the trestle mounting

PlAtE .. 7
S
SaAfEtY .o 4
Safety NOtICEe ..o 4
Special tooIS ... 8
T
Technical data..........cccvveviiieiee e 7
U
Use forintended purpose........ccccceevevieeeeiniiieee e 6

Effectivity: 125 MAX evo, Junior MAX
evo, MinigVié vioIiCrey & AKegMAX evo
Edition - EelittoaryFsb20H§ MRe2008 /Rev. 0

Index

Page2 Page 1



ROTAX.

KARTING

BRP-Rotax GmbH & CoKG | RotaxstraBe 1 | 4623 Gunskirchen, Austria | T: +437246 6010 | F: +437246
6370 www.rotax.com | www.rotax-kart.com

Y™ R@d TMare trademarks of BRP-Rotax GmbH & Co KG. ©2018 BRP-Rotax GmbH & Co KG. All rights reserved.



